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IMPORTANT
Please read this manual carefully before installing and operating the TV
Keep this manual handy for further reference
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Safety Information

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is
intended to alert the user to the presence of important
operting in the literature accompanying the appliance.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

Warning High voltages are used in the operation of this product.to reduce

equilateral triangle,is inten ded to alert the user to the servicing to qualified service personal

i The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an the risk of electric shock,do not remove cover of the cabinet, refer

presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within the

product§ enclosyre that ma.y be of sufficient magnitude| do not attempt to open a machine-maintenance,customer contact centres
to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons. needed overhaul.

If the TV any changes or coarse adjustment, electric shocks to be hurt,

< Important Safety Precautions

1) Read these instructions. 2) Keep these instructions. 3) Heed all warnings. 4) Follow all instructions.
5) Do not use this apparatus near water.  6) Clean only with dry cloth.

7) Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

8) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two
blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong.
The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety, If the provided plug does not fit into your
outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10) Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at Plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

11) Only use attachments /accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer,

or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used caution when moving the cart/apparatus

combination to avoid injury tip-over.

13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

Caution:

14) To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.
15) The mains plug is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

16) The socket-out shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

17) This product should never be placed in a built-in installation such as a bookcase or rack unless

proper ventilation is provided or the manufacture's instructions have been adhered to.

18) The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with liquid, such as

vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

19) Do not place any sources of danger on the apparatus (e.g. liquid filled objects, lighted candles).

20) Wall or Ceiling Mounting - The appliance should be mounted to a wall or ceiling only as

recommended by the manufacturer.

21) Never place the TV, remote control or batteries near naked flames or other heat
sources, including direct sunlight. To prevent the spread of fire, keep candles or other
flames away from the TV, remote control and batteries at all times.

22) The USB terminal should be loaded with 0.5 A under normal operation.

These servicing instructions are for use by qualified service personnel only. To reduce the risk of

electric shock do not perform any servicing other than that contained in the operating instructions.

unless you are qualified to do so.

23) The battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
24) @ This equipmentis a Class Il or double insulated electrical appliance. It has been designed in
such a way that it does not require a safety connection to electrical earth

25) The maximum using environment temperature is 45 degrees.
The Maximum using altitude is 2000 meters



< TV Buttons And Terminal Interface >

TV Buttons
Note: The following is only functional schematic, And the actual position and
arrangement of different models may be different.

One key: Seven keys:
0} Turn ON/OFF Power.

SOURCE /P | External Signal Input Selection.
MENU/OK Display Main MENU And Confirm MENU Item Selection.

CH+/- Selecting Channel.
A '\ VOL+/- Adjusting Volume.

Press this button in standby
mode to turn on / off the TV.

Terminal Interface

Note: The following are the various terminal interface, the actual position and
arrangement, the number of different models may be different.

i USB input
AV input . 0%— Connect a USB device here to play
External AV Signal Input USB its media files or to recordprograms
via the PVR function.
HDMI input =
) Digital signal input from HDMI video OPTICAL output .
connector. OPTICAL Connect the SPDIF receiver.
\ ANT 75
Connect the antennal/cadle tv input @ RJ45
ANT 750 (75/VHF/UHF) RJ 45 Connect the Internet.

‘\ *Do not touch or be close to the HDMI, USB terminals, and prevent electrostatic discharge to disturb these
“ terminals while in USB operation mode, or it will cause the TV to stop working or abnormal status.

< External device connection diagram >

DVD Set-top boxes
e g m g
— —

HDMI input connection

.
¥ § 8 = B

USB connection

AV input connection

068 ]

TV connection
AV input connection @

-—i>

RJ45 connection

AV output connection




< TV Install And Connect >

$in Set your TV
¥ To put your TV on a firm place which can
bear the weight of the TV.

To avoid danger, please don’t positions the
TV near water or heating place (such as
+— e light, candle, heating machine),do not block
T iz the ventilation at the back of TV.

- Connect antenna and power
1 v 1.Connect the antenna cable to the antenna
socket on the back of the TV.

I I 2.To plug the power cord of TV (AC 100-
240V~ 50/60Hz).

_ o

:l I Turnon TV

| 1] o — l—l"_ i, 3.Connect the power supply, enter the standby

e b il . mode (red light), press the power button of the
¥ i TV or the power button on the remote control

toturnonthe TV

Note: If the model has a Cl card slot on its top, a silicone
plug for the Cl card slot can be found in the accessory
bag (for models without Cl card slot, there is no such
silicone plug), please insert the silicone plug into the
slot when the Cl card is not in use.

200
838

TV signal output i @ ‘

Note: Picture for reference purposes only.

TV Stand Installation Instructions

1.0pen the carton and remove the TV
and scattered accessories and base
(some models without base).

2.In order to avoid damaging the TV,please

cover it with soft mattress,put it on the table,

face down on the soft material and screw the “Lt
neck of the base to the TV.
Note:
3.SCreW the base and COnneCted to the TV Picture for reference purposes on|y_

4. the installation is complete. Please prevail in kind



< First Time Installation

First Time Installation

Please according to the Text Tip to First Time Setup.
Press [V] / [A] button to select Language.

Cheinir ln Bangus

R

Bienvenue

Please make sure the device has connected,
thenpress [V ]/ [A] / [«] / [»] button to select the primary input source




( )

HOME

Press@ button,you can enter HOME screen.

P T I .-_Jm

-

*You can always view the current time at the top of the Home screen.

«If your TV is connected to the Internet through a wireless connection or an Ethernet cable,then the
icon ¥ /=3 will be displayed at the top corner of the screen.

*Manage apps

*Select the item you want to move,then press the button to manage.

( )

Input

Press [V ] / [A] button to select Inputs menu.
Press [V ]/ [A] / [«] / [»] button to select.
Press ENTER to select input.




( Initial Setup )

Picture
Press [MENU] to enter the main menu, press [¥ ] / [A] toselectpicture menu.

1.Press [ V] / [A] button to select the option that you want to adjust in the PICTURE menu.
2.Press Enter button to adjust.
3.After finishing your adjustment, Press Enter button to save and return to the previous menu

Picture Mode
Press [V ] / [A] buttonto select Picture Mode, then press [¥ ] / [A] &Enter button to select.
(Optional: Standard/Cinema day/Cinema night/Dynamic/Sports).

Aspect Ratio

Adjust the Aspect Ratio to stretch or zoom in on your picture.

Press ¥ / A button to select Aspect Ratio.

Press <« / » button to select Automatic/16:9/4:3/Panoramic/Movie Zoom/Direct.

Game Mode
Press [V ] / [A] toselect,and press [«4] / [» ] to select On/Off.

Picture Mode Settings
Press [V ] / [A] toselect,and press [»> ] & ENTER to enter.




< Initial Setup >

Sound
Press MENU button to display the main menu.Press [V ] / [A] button to select SOUND in the

main menu,

1.Press [V ]/ [A] button to select the option that you want to adjust in the SOUND menu.

2.Press Enter button to adjust.
3.After finishing your adjustment, Press Enter button to save and return to the previous menu.

Speakers
Press [V ]/ [A] buttonto select Speakers.
Press ENTER/ [»] button to enter sub-menu

Audio Output
Press [V ] / [A] button to select Speakers and enter, then press [¥ ] / [A] button to select ARC/
TV Speaker/SPDIF Only

Network
Press MENU button to display the main menu.Press [¥] / [A] button to select Network in the
main menu

Frbwnth

c—




< Initial Setup >

Press [ V] / [A] button to select :Network Configuration/Internet Connection/Bluetooth/ Wake on
Wireless Network/Wake on LAN.

Channel
Press MENU button to display the main menu. Press [4] / [»] button to select Channel.

1.Press [V] / [A] button to selectthe option that you want to adjust in the Channel menu
2.Press Enter button to adjust.
3.After finishing your adjustment, Press Enter button to save and return to the previous menu.

Accessibility
Press MENU button to display the main menu.
Press [«4] / [»] button to select Accessibility in the main menu.




< System

System

Press MENU button to display the main menu.
Press [«4] / [»] button to select System in the main menu

1.Press [¥] / [A] button to select the option that you want to adjust in the System menu.
2.Press Enter button to adjust.
3.Afterfinishing your adjustment, Press Enter button to save and return to the previous menu.

Application Settings
Press [V¥] / [A] buttonto selectApplication Settings




< System >

HDMI/CEC Funtion
Press [V] / [A] buttonto select CEC Funtion,then press Enter button to enter sub-menu to select.

A LI

Press ¥ / A button to select CEC Control/Device Auto Power On/Device Auto Power Off/
TV Auto Power On/CEC Device Lists.
Note: All the Options are available only when the CEC Control select On.

Advanced Settings
Press [¥] / [A] button to select Advanced Settings,then press ENTER/ [»] button to enter

Support
Press [V] / [A] buttonto select Support,then press ENTER/ [»] button to enter




< System >

Restore To Factory Default
Press [¥] / [A] buttonto select Restore To Factory Default, then press ENTER/ [»] button to
enter sub-menu and select.

C Media )

Media

Press [V] 7/ [A]l/ [«4] / [»] buttontoselect Media onthe Home page or press MEDIA
button on the remote,and press OK button to enter enter the Media Center.




C Media )

Video
Press [¥] / [A] buttontoselectVideoorAll,andpress [¥] / [A] / [«4] / [»] buttonto
select Movies.Press Menu button to display the setting options on the left side.

Audio
Press [V] / [A] buttontoselectAudioorAll,andpress [V] / [A]/ [«4] / [»] buttonto
select Music.

Image
Press [V] / [A] buttontoselectlmageorAll,andpress [V] / [A]/ [«4] / [»] buttonto
select Picture.

12
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Help

® Check if the AC cord of TV is plugged in or not. If there’s still no power,

received properly

No power please disconnect the plug, and reconnect to the socket after 60 seconds.
Turn the power back on.
Signal not ® Double or phantom images may appear on your TV if there are high buildings

or mountains close to where you are. You can adjust the image thru manual
operation: consult instruction of vernier regulation, or adjust the direction of
the external antenna.

o |f you use an indoor antenna, signal reception may be more difficult under certain
circumstances. Adjust the direction of the antenna for optimum reception. If this
does not improve reception, you may have to switch to an external antenna.

No picture

® Check if the antenna at the back of the TV is connected properly.
® View other channels to see if the problem still occurs.

Video appears
with no audio

® Try increasing the volume.
e Check if the TV’s sound is on mute or not.

Audio is present,
but video does not
appear or is discolored

e Try adjusting the contrast and brightness.

Static noise affects
video and audio quality

e Check if the antenna at the back of the TV is connected properly.

Broken lines
on screen

® Electrical appliances such as hair dryers or vacuums etc. may be interfering with
your TV set. Switch these appliances off.

Remote doesn’t
work

® Make sure the plastic bag which came with the remote control is removed.
Try using the remote in a shorter distance from the TV. Check if the
placement of the batteries is correct, or try using new batteries with the
remote control.

® The TV will go into Standby mode if it receives no response in a few minutes.

No video (PC mode)

® Please check if the cable is connected to the VGA port correctly, or if the cable
is bent in some places.

Vertical line blinking

® Enter the main menu, and adjust the vertical placement to eliminate the

(PC Mode) vertical line.
Horizontal tearing . . . .
(PC Mode) ® Adjust the horizontal placement of the screen to clear any horizontal lines.

Screen is too bright
or dark (PC Mode)

® Adjust the brightness or contrast in the main menu.

No response from
the PC

e Check if the PC’s display resolution is set to a compatible resolution for the TV.

Lines appearing
when a device

is connected to the
RCA port

® Make sure you are using a cable in good quality.

Problems are
unresolved

® Unplug the power cable and wait for 30 seconds, then reconnect to the socket. If
problems still persist, do not attempt to repair the TV by yourself. Kindly contact
the service center.

Do not leave your TV displaying a static image, whether it is from a paused video, menu screen, etc. for
an extended period of time, doing so will damage the display and may cause image burn-in.

13




< Remote control >

®

96 © ® ®

®

®

® 9
OROOB @ @6

B EEE)

@ POWER:Switches the TV between on and standby mode.

@ No effect.

@ MUTE:Mute or restore your TV sound.

@ 0-9:Figures “0-9” are used to directly input channel number.
(® FREE:Connects to FREE.

(® deezer:Connects to deezer.

@ Inputs:Display/Select signal source options.
VOL+/-:Press to increase / decrease the sound level.

(© CH+/-:Press to scan through channels.

INFO:Displays the present channel information such as the
current time and channel name.
@ BROWSER:Connects to BROWSER.

@ MEDIA:Connects to MEDIA
@ Navigation buttons:Cursor UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOWN.

BACK:Press to move back through menus.
@ EXIT:Exit the OSD menu.

HOME:Displays the home screen.

@ NETFLIX:
Connects to NETFLIX for viewing online TV shows

and films (internet connection required).

YouTube:

Connects to YouTube (internet connection required).

Prime video :

Connects to Prime video (internet connection required).

@ PLEX:Connects to PLEX.

@ COLORBUTTONS:There are related functions under EPG.
€2 SUBT : SUBT.

@ EPG : EPG menu.

@) Media control:Play / Pause

@ CH.LIST:Channel list

@ TXT: Press to enter Teletext when play the program.

@) App customization:App customization (long
press under the home page)

@ Menu:Displays the OSD (On Screen Display)
menu.



CAUTION:

Based on legislative decree no. 49 dated 14t March, 2014

“Execution of Directive 2012/19/UE about electrical and electronic equipment waste
(RAEE)”

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household
wastes, but it should be disposed separately from other wastes. Therefore, the user
should bring the product with all essential components to recycling centers for
electrical and electronic wastes, or return to retailer before to buy a new product as
equivalent type, in the ratio of 1 to 1, or 1 to 0 for products that have larger side lesser
of 25cm. Correct disposal of your old appliance will help to prevent potential damage
to the environment and to human health and support materials recycling. The
unlawful disposal of the product should involve for users’ administrative sanctions
based on Legislative Decree no. 49 dated 14" March, 2014.

Correct disposal of the batteries in this product

(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

This marking on battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries
in this product should not be disposed of with other household waste at the
end of their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or
Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the
reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not properly
disposed of, these substances can cause harm to human health or the
environment.

To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please
separate batteries from other types of waste and recycle them through
your local, free battery return system.

@ To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods.

Environmental Considerations
Operating Temperature: 5 °C -35°C (41°F-95°F)
Operating Humidity: 20% -75%, non-condensing

Storage Temperature: -15 °C -45°C (5°F-113°F)
Storage Humidity: 10% -90%, non-condensing

BT max transmitter power: 100mW at 2.4GHz — 2.4835GHz
Wi-Fi max transmitter power: 100mW at 2.4GHz-2.4835GHz

BEJBG|CLJDK [DE [ EE | IE
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SMART TV

HASZNALATI UTASITAS

FONTOS:
Keérjik, alaposan olvassa el ezt a hasznalati utasitast miel6tt telepiti és tzembe helyezi a

TV-t. Tartsa kéznél ezt az Utmutatot, mert a késébbiekben is sziiksége lehet ra.
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Biztonsagi informaciok )

Az egyenlé6 oldali haromszégben talalhato felkialtojel Vigyazat
szimboéluma figyelmezteti a felhasznalét, hogy a ‘ R -
késziilék dokumentaciéjaban fontos informacié ARA",{"ET,\"EYSlg’SE/fi'fLYE

talalhato.

A termék mikodése soran magasfeszUltséget
hasznal. Az aramutés kockazatanak
csOkkentése érdekében ne vegye le a készulék
fedelét, a javitast bizza szakképzett szerelére.
Ha a TV-n komoly véltoztatasra vagy javitasra
van szukség, fennall az aramutés veszélye,
ezért ne kisérelje meg sajat magaa TV
karbantartasat, hanem bizza azt a
szakszervizre.

Figyelmeztetés:

Az egyenld oldali haromszégben talalhaté villam
szimbolum figyelmezteti a felhasznalét, hogy a készulék
belsejében szigeteletlen veszélyes feszultség talalhato,
amely elég erés ahhoz, hogy aramutéssel személyi
sérulést okozzon.

> B ()

( Fontos biztonsagi ovintézkedések >

1) Olvassa el ezeket az utasitasokat.

2) Tartsa be ezeket az utasitasokat.

3) Tartsa be az sszes biztonsagi utasitast.

4) Kovesse az utasitasokat.

5) Ne hasznalja a késziiléket viz kozelében.

6) Csak szaraz ruhaval takaritsa.

7) Ne zarja el a szell6z6nyilasokat. A gyarto utasitasai szerint helyezze el.

8) Ne helyezze kozel héforrashoz, példaul radiatorokhoz, hétarolokhoz, kalyhahoz vagy mas, hét termeld berendezéshez (ideértve az
erdsitdket is).

9) Ne hagyja figyelmen kiviil a polarizalt vagy foldelt konnektorok biztonsagi funkcioit. A polarizalt konnektornak két nyilasa van,
az egyik nagyobb, a masik kisebb. A f6ldelt konnektornak két nyilasa, és egy harmadik, foldelényilasa van. A harmadik nyilas vagy a
széles rész az On biztonsaga érdekében van elhelyezve. Ha a késziilék csatlakozéja nem illik az Onnél talalhaté konnektorba, bizzon
meg egy villanyszerelét, hogy cserélje ki a konnektort.

10) Megfelel6 modon védje az elektromos kabelt attol, hogy ralépjenek, becsipddjon, kilonosen a konnektor és azon pont kozelében,
ahol a kabel kilép a késziiléktSl.

11) Csak a gyarto altal meghatarozott csatolmanyokat/kiegészitdket hasznalja.

12) Csak a gyarto altal meghatarozott, vagy a késziilékkel egyiitt kapott tartot, allvanyt, haromlabat, kart vagy asztalt hasznalja. Ha
tartot hasznal, tigyeljen, hogy amikor egyutt mozgatja a késziléket és a tartot, az ne borulhasson fel. .

13) Villamlas esetén, vagy ha hosszu ideig hasznalaton kiviil van, hiizza ki a késziileket.

Vigyazat:

14) Az aramiités kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében ne tegye ki a késziiléket esének vagy nedvességnek.

15) A {8 csatlakozo segitségével a késziilék aramtalanithato, és az aramtalanito eszkoznek mindig elérhetének kell lennie.

16) A csatlakozot a késziilék kozelében kell elhelyezni, és konnyen elérhetének kell lennie.

17) Soha ne helyezze el a terméket beépitve, példaul konyvespolcba vagy tartokeretbe, ha a megfeleld szellézés nincs biztositva,
csak olyan modon, ahogy a gyartor kézikényv megengedi.

18) A keésziléket nem szabad csopogd vagy frocesend folyadéknak kitenni, nem lehet folyadékkal toltott targyat (pl. vazat) tartami
rajta.

19) Ne helyezzen semmilyen veszélyforrast a készulékre (pl. folyadekkal toltott targyat, égé gyertyat).

20) Fali és mennyezeti tarto - A késziiléket csak a gyarto altal ajanlott modon lehet a falra vagy a mennyezetre rogziteni.

21) 4Soha ne helyezze a TV-t, a taviranyitot vagy az elemeket nyilt lang vagy mas hoforras kozelébe, ideértve a kozvetlen
napsugarzast is. A tliz atterjedését megelézendd, a gyertyakat és mas nyilt langot mindig tartsa tavol a TV-tdl, a taviranyitotol és az
elemektdl.

22) Az USB terminalt a normal miikédeés soran 0,5A-ral kell télteni.

Az alabbi javitasi utasitasok csak a képesitett szakembereknek szolnak. Az aramutés kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében ne
végezzen semmilyen javitast a késziiléken a hasznalati utasitasban leirtakon kiviil,

kivéve, ha ehhez megfeleld képzettséggel rendelkezik.

23) Az elemet tilos tulzott honek, példaul napsugarzasnak, tiiznek, vagy ezekhez hasonlénak kitenni.

24) [OlA keszulsk 1T osztalyu, vagy kettds szigetelésii elektromos berendezés. Felépitése nem teszi sziikségessé az elektromosan
foldelt biztonsagi csatlakozast.

25) A maximalis kornyezeti homérséklet a hasznalat soran 45 fok. A maximalis tengerszint feletti magassag 2000 méter.



TV gombijai és csatlakozofelilete

Megjegyzés: Az alabbi csak egy funkcionalis diagram. Es a kulénbézé modellek tényleges helyzete és elrendezése eltéré

Be-/kikapcsolas.

Kuls6 jel bemenet kivalasztasa.

Jelenitse meg a fémendt,
menuelemek kivalasztasat.

Csatorna kivélasztasa.

TV gombok

lehet.

Egy kulcs: Hét kulcs:
U]
SOURCE/

4 I " MENU/OK

Nyomja meg ezt a gombot CH+/-

készenléti médban a TV be- és

kikapcsolasahoz. VOL+/-

Csatlakozofeliilet

Hangerészabalyozé.

és erbsitse meg a

Megjegyzes: Az alabbiakban bemutatott csatlakozéfelllet a kilénbézé modelleken kismertékben kulénbozhet.

AV bemenet
Kuls® AV jelbemenet és a
vonatkoz6 jobb/bal hangcsatoma

USB bemenet

Ide kell csatlakoztatni az USB-eszkézt a
meédiafajlok lejatszasahoz vagy programok
régzitéséhez a PVR funkciéval.

HDMI bemenet
Digitalis jelbemenet a HDMI vide6
csatlakozorol.

OPTICAL

OPTIKAI kimenet
Az SPDIF vevé csatlakoztatasa

ANT 75

Az antennas/kabel TV bemenet
csatlakoztatasara szolgal

(75 HF/UHF)

RJ 45

RJ45
Kapcsolédni az intemethez.

* Ne érintse meg vagy kézelitse meg a HDMI- és USB-csatlakozékat, és ne engedje,
hogy az elektrosztatikus kisiilés megzavarja ezeknek a csatlakozéknak a miikédését
USB lizemmoédban, ellenkezé esetben a TV vagy a TV mikddése leall.

Kiilsé késziilék csatlakozasi rajza

=
Csatlakozas az A

Set-top boxok

bemenethez

|
- |
|

IESEESIIm =

Csatlakozas HDMI bemenethez

Csatlakozas az iﬁ Eem enethez

b
a

b

i
][ ——a

Csatlakozas az AV kimenethez

USB csatlakozas

_-.n

| ~e—
TV csatlakozas

—

RJ45 csatlakozas




( A TV telepitése és csatlakoztatasa >

+ A TV beallitasa
Helyezze a TV-t szilard feltletre, amely elbirja a TV sulyat.
A veszélyek elkerulése érdekében, kérjuk, ne helyezze a TV-t viz vagy
héforras mellé (példaul lampa, gyertya, fltétest), és ne akadalyozza a TV

i - hatsé részén a szellézést.
! Az antenna és a fesziiltség csatlakoztatasa

1.Csatlakoztassa az antennakabelt az antennaaljzathoz a TV hatuljan.

[} i 2. ATV elektromos zsindérjanak csatlakoztatasa (AC 100-240V — 50/60 Hz).

3.Nyomja meg a TV bekapcsold gombjat, az allapotjelzd lampa zéldre valt,

i M A TV bekapcsolasa
| IT—- x| ha készenléti uzemmdédban van, (a lampa piros), nyomja meg a

¥ |
=| b — taviranyiton a bekacsolé gombot a TV bekapcsolasahoz.
l b G s | Megjegyzés: Ha a modell tetején Cl kartyanyilas talalhato. a Cl
V 9 1 kartyanyilas szilikondugdja a tartozéktaskaban talalhatd (Cl kartyanyilas
nélkuli modelleknél nincs szilikondugd), ha nem hasznélja a Cl kartyat,
helyezze be a szilikondugét a nyilasba.
A
Megjegyzés:A kép csak illusztracio.
TV jel kimenet
( TV allvany felszerelési utmutaté >

1. Nyissa ki a kartondobozt, és vegye ki a
TV-t, a szétszort tartozékokat és a talpat
(egyes modellek talp nélkdl).

2. ATV sérulésének elkeriilése érdekében
puha matraccal letakarva helyezze az
asztalra, képpel lefelé egy puha matracra,
a nyak tovét csavarokkal rogzitse a
TV-hez.

3. Csavarja be az alapot, és csatlakoztassa a
TV-hez.

4. A telepités befejezédott.

Figyelem:
A fénykép csak tajékoztato jellegu.
Kérem természetbeni érvényesilést



< Els6 telepités >

Elsé telepités

Kérjiik, a ‘Szoveges tipp az els6 beallitashoz’ szerint allitsa be.

Nyomjamega [V¥]1/[A] gombotaNyelv kivalasztisihoz.

Chider amrpn

|

Hrermmenda

Gy6z0djon meg arrdl, hogy a késziilék csatlakoztatva van,

majd nyomja megl ¥ J/[ A J/[ €Y/ » Jgombot az elsédleges bemeneti forras kivalasztasihoz.




( HOME )

HOME
Nyomja meg @ gombot, beléphet a HOME képernydre.

VIDAA Psalin

il

A kezdoképernyd tetején barmikor megtekintheti az aktualis id6t.

Ha a TV-késziilék vezeték nélkiili kapcsolaton vagy Ethernet-kabellel csatlakozik az

internethez, akkor az ikon #/%' megjelenik a képerny6 fels6 sarkaban.

App-ok kezelése
Valassza ki az athelyezni kivant elemet, majd nyomja meg a. gombot a kezeléshez

°
( BEMENET >

Bemenet

Nyomjamega [ W]/ [ A] gombot a Bemenetek menii kivalasztasdhoz..
Nyomjamega [V]/[A)/ [ <41/ [»] gombot a kivélasztishoz.

Nyomja meg az ENTER-t a bemenet kivalasztasahoz.




‘\
( Kezdeti beallitas )

\

Kep
omja meg a [MENU] a fdmeniibe valé belépéshez, nyomjamega [V J/[ AJgombota. [ V]
/ E, képmenti kivalasztasdhoz.

1 Nyomja meg al ¥ J/[ A Jgombot a modositani kivant opcid kivalasztisahoz a KEP meniiben.
2. Nyomja meg az Enter gombot a beallitashoz.

3. A beallitas befejezése utan nyomja meg az Enter gombot a mentéshez és az el6z6 meniibe
vald visszatéréshez.

Kép méd

Nyomjamegal V1/[ A1 gombot a Képmod kivalasztasihoz, majd nyomja megl V1/[ A ]
&Enter gombot a  kivéalasztashoz.  (Opcionalis:  normal/nappali  mozi/éjszakai
mozi/dinamikus/sport).

Képarany

Allitsa be a képaranyt a kép nytjtasdhoz vagy nagyitdsahoz.

Nyomja meg ¥/A gombot a Képarany kivalasztasahoz.

Nyomja meg a <«/P» gombot az Automatic/16:9/4:3/Panoramic/Movie Zoom/Direct
kivalasztasahoz.

Jaték mod

Nyomja megl ¥ 1/l A ] akivalasztishoz és nyomja mega [ «€1/[» Ja Be/Ki valasztasahoz.
Kép madd beallitasai

Nyomja meg [ W1/ [ AJ gombot a kivalasztashoz, majd nyomja mega [P ] & ENTER a
belépéshez.




. r r r -\
( Kezdeti beallitas )

\

Hang
Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a fdmenii megjelenitéséhez.
Nyomjameg [ V] / [ A] gombot a HANG kivélasztdsihoz a fémeniiben,

1.Nyomja meg [¥]/[A] gombot a modositani kivant opcid kivélasztasdhoz a HANG
meniiben.

2. Nyomja meg az Enter gombot a beallitashoz.

3. Miutan befejezte a beallitast, nyomja meg az Enter gombot a mentéshez és az el6z6 meniih6z
val6 visszatéréshez.

Hangszorok

Nyomjameg [ W]/ [ A1 gombot a Hangszorok kivalasztisdhoz.

Az ENTER/ [» ] gombbal Iéphet be az almeniibe

Hang kimenet

Nyomjamega [V]/[AJ gombotaHangszorok kivalasztasahoz és 1épjen be, majd nyomja
mega [ V] /[ A] gombota ARC/TV hangszéré/Csak SPDIF kivalasztasahoz

Halézat

Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a fémenii megjelenitéséhez. A [ W]/ [ A ] gombbal valassza ki
a Halozatot a fdomeniiben.




e )
( Kezdeti beallitas )

Nyomja [ W1/ [ A] gombot a: Halézati konfiguracio/Internetkapcsolat/Bluetooth/Ebresztés
vezeték nélkiili halozaton/Wake on LAN kivalasztasahoz.

Csatorna
Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a fémenii megjelenitéséhez. Nyomjameg a [ €4 1/[» 1 gombot
a csatorna kivalasztasahoz.

1 Nyomjamega [ V] /[ A] gombot a mbdositani kivant opcid kivalasztisdhoz a Csatorna
mentiiben

2. Nyomja meg az Enter gombot a beallitashoz.

3. A bedllitas befejezése utan nyomja meg az Enter gombot a mentéshez és az el6z6 meniith6z
val6 visszatéréshez.

Hozzaférhetéség
Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a fomenii megjelenitéséhez.
A [ <41/ [»] gombbal valassza ki a Kisegitd lehetdségeket a fomeniiben.




e

\/ Rendszer

Rendszer

Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a fdmenii megjelenitéséhez.

A [ 4]/ [»] gombbal vélassza ki a Rendszert a fémeniiben

1.LA [V]1/[A] gombbal vilassza ki a modositani kivant opciét a Rendszer meniiben.
2. Nyomja meg az Enter gombot a beéllitdshoz.
3. A bedllitas befejezése utan nyomja meg az Enter gombot a mentéshez és az el6z6 menithz

valo visszatéréshez..

Alkalmazas beallitasok

Nyomjale [ W]/ [ A] gombot az Alkalmazés-bedllitdsok kivalasztdsdhoz




\
( Rendszer )

\

HDMI/CEC Funkcié
A LV]/[A]) gombbal vélassza ki a CEC funkci6t, majd nyomja meg az Enter gombot az
almeniibe valo belépéshez a kivalasztashoz.

Nyomja V¥/A gombot a CEC vezérlés/Eszkoz automatikus bekapcsolas/Eszkoz automatikus
kikapcsolas/TV automatikus bekapcsolas/CEC eszkozlistak kivalasztasahoz.

Megjegyzés: Az Osszes opcid csak akkor érhetd el, ha a CEC vezérlé Be van kapcsolva.
Tovabbi beallitasok

Nyomjameg [V 1/l AJgombot a Specialis beallitdsok kivalasztisdhoz, majd nyomja meg az
/ [» 1 gombot a belépéshez.

Tamogatas
Nyomjameg [V ]1/[ A]J gombbal valassza ki a Tamogatast, majd nyomja meg az ENTER-t /
[ » 1 gombot a belépéshez

10



< Rendszer )

Visszaallitas gyari alapértelmezésre

Nyomjameg [V 1/[ AJgombota ‘Gyari alapértelmezés bedllitisa’ kivalasztisihoz, majd az

ENTER// [ » ] gombbal Iépjen be az almeniibe és valassza ki.

T by ey Tl

¢ Media )

Media
ALV]/LA) /[ 4] /[»]gombbal vilassza ki a Média elemet a kezd8lapon, vagy nyomja

meg a MEDIA gombot a tavvezérlén, majd nyomja meg az OK gombot, hogy belépjen a Media

Center-be.

KIHGETON

Y =
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< Media )

Nyomjamega [V 1/ AJgombota Videé vagy az Osszes kivélasztasahoz, majd nyomja meg
agombot [V]1/[A]/[<«]1/[»] gombota Filmek kivélasztdséhoz. Nyomja meg a Menu
gombot a beallitasi lehetdségek bal oldalon torténd megjelenitéschez.

Audio
Nyomja meg al ¥ 1/ A ] gombot az Audio vagy az Osszes kivalasztdsdhoz, majd nyomja meg
[V]1/[A)/[<4]/»] gombota Zene kivalasztasihoz

Kép
Nyomjamega [V / [A] gombot a kép vagy az Osszes kivalasztisahoz, majd nyomja meg
[V]1/[A)/[<4]/[»] gombotaKép kivalasztisihoz.

12
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Miiszaki adatok D

A

Nincs aramellatas

Ellenérizze, hogy a TV elektromos csatlakozéja be van-e dugva. Ha
még mindig nincs aramellatas, hizza ki a csatlakozét, és 6 masodperc
mulva dugja be ismét. Es kapcsolja be ujra a TV-t

A jelvétel nem megfeleld

Szellemképet okozhat, ha magas éplilet vagy magas hegy talalhaté a
TV kozelében. A képhatast beallithatja kézileg: olvassa el a jelvevd
kézikdonyvét vagy valtoztassa meg a kiilsé antenna iranyat.

Ha beltéri antennat hasznal: egyes poziciokban a vétel nehezebb
lehet, médositsa az antenna iranyat a kép beallitisahoz. Ha nem
sikeril beallitani, kiltéri antennat kel | hasznalnia.

Nincs kép

Ellenérizze, hogy a TV hatuljan 1évé antenna megfeleléen
csatlakozik-e.

Prébaljon masik csatornat valasztani és ellendrizze, hogy a TV-vel
van-e probléma

A videé mikddik hang
nélkil

Névelje a hangerét.
Ellenérizze, hogy a TV nincs-e elnémitva, és nyomja meg a Mute
gombot a hang visszaallitasahoz.

A hang rendben,
szinhiba vagy nincs kép.

Novelje a kontrasztot és a fényerét.

Statikus kép és zaj

Ellenérizze, hogy a TV hatuljan 1évé antenna csatlakozik-e.

Szaggatott vonal

Lehet, hogy egy elektromos késziilék interferenciaja, kapcsolja ki az
ilyen késziilékeket, példaul hajszaritét, porszivét, stb.

Arnykép vagy
képkett6zédés
A TV nem reagal a
taviranyitora.

Lehet, hogy az antenna elhelyezkedése nem megfelelé. Hasznaljon
magas tartészerkezetes antennat a képminéség javitasa érdekében.
Mikodtesse a taviranyitot a TV taviranyité érzékeléjének kézvetlen
kézelében. Ha a TV még mindig nem reagal, ellenérizze, hogy a
miianyag zacské a taviranyitén van-e még. Ellendrizze, hogy az elem
j6 helyen van-e. Cserélje ki az elemet.

A TV készenléti izemmddba kapcsol, ha a taviranyité néhany percig
nem reagal.

Nincs video (PC
zemmaéd)

Ellenérizze, hogy a kijelz6 kabel a megdfelelé6 VGA csatlakozéhoz
csatlakozik-e.
Ellenérizze, hogy nincs-e megtdrve a kijelzé kabel.

Flggéleges villogas (PC
méd)

Lépjen be a fémenibe, és hasznalja a Video Display Noise opcié
szabalyzéjat a fliggéleges vonal eltiintetéséhez.

Vizszintes elvalaszto
vonal (PC méd)

Allitsa be a fémeniiben az Audio Sound Horizontal opciét a vizszintes
elvalaszté vonal eltiintetéséhez.

A képerny6 tul vilagos
vagy tul sétét (PC méd)

Allitsa be a kontrasztot és a fényerét a fémeniiben.

A PC funkci6 nem
valaszol

Ellenérizze a szamitégép beadllitdsaiban, hogy a kijelzé felbontasa
kompatibilis-e

Elvalaszté vonal az
RCA csatlakozason

Hasznaljon j6 minéségl csatlakozé kabelt.
Huzza ki a csatlakozé zsinért, varjon 30 masodpercet, majd dugja
vissza. Ha

A probléma még mindig
fennall,

A TV hibas. Ne probalja sajat maga megjavitani, Iépjen kapcsolatba a
szerviz lgyfélszolgalataval.

A kép beéghet és a fényer6é csdkkenhet, ha a TV-t sokaig olyan lizemmédban vagy Meniiponton tartja,

amely nagy fényeré- és kontrasztkiilonbségekkel rendelkezik, ezzel maradandé karosodast okozva.

13




C Taviranyito )

1 POWER: A tévé bekapcsolt és készenléti lzemméd
kozott valt.
Nincs hatasa.

3 MUTE: A TV-hang elnémitasa vagy visszaallitasa.

4 0~9: A "0-9" szamjegyek a csatornaszam kozvetlen

megadasara szolgalnak.

FREE:Csatlakozik a FREE-hez.

deezer:Csatlakozik a deezerhez.

Inputs:Megjeleniti’kivalasztja a jelforras opcidkat.

VOL+/-: Nyomja meg a hangszint

noveléséhez/csdkkentéséhez.

9 CH+/-: Nyomja meg a csatornak kereséséhez.

10 INFO: Megjeleniti az aktualis csatornainformaciokat,
példaul az aktualis id6t és a csatorna nevét.

1 BROWSER:Csatlakozik a BROWSER-hez.

12 MEDIA: Kapcsolédik a MEDIA.

13 Navigacios gombok: kurzor fel/balra/jobbra/le/le/le.

14 BACK: Nyomja meg a gombot a meniikben valé
visszalépéshez.

15 EXIT: Kilép az OSD meniibél.

16 HOME:A kezd6képerny6é megjelenitése.

17 NETFLIX:

®

®
©®
Q)
®
®

20 PLEX: Csatlakozik a PLEX-hez.

21 SZINES GOMBOK: Vannak EPG-vel kapcsolatos
funkciok.

22 SUBT : SUBT.

23 EPG : EPG menii.

24 Média vezérlés: Lejatszas / szlinet.

25 CH.LIST:Csatorna lista

26 TXT: Nyomja meg, hogy a program lejatszasakor
belépjen a teletextbe.

27 Alkalmazas testreszabasa: Alkalmazas testreszabasa
(hosszan nyomja meg a kezdélap alatt).

28 Ment: Megjeleniti az OSD-t (Képernyén megjelené
kijelz6).

® Csatlakozik a NETFLIX-hez, hogy online tévémdlsorokat
@® és filmeket nézhessen (internetkapcsolat sziikséges).
18 YouTube:
— Csatlakozik a YouTube-hoz (internetkapcsolat
@ szikséges).
@ 19 Prime video :
@ Csatlakozik a Prime videéhoz (internetkapcsolat
@ sziikséges).
®
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FELHASZNALOI TANACSOK

A 2014 marcius 14-én hozott 49-es szamu jogalkotasi rendelet alapjan

“Az elektromos és elektronikus felszerelések hulladékairdl sz6l6 2012/19/UE iranyelv (RAEE)”
A terméken vagy a csomagolason abrazolt szimbolum azt jelenti, hogy a terméket ne kezelje
haztartasi hulladékként.

Adja le a terméket a megjelélt helyen, elektromos és elektronikus felszerelések
Ujrahasznositasa céljabol.

El6zze meg az emberek egészségére és a kdrnyezetre gyakorolt negativ hatasait azzal, hogy

[ ] megfeleléen hasznositja Ujra a terméket.

Az Ujrahasznositas hozzajarul a természeti eréforrasok fenntartdasahoz. Tovabbi informacicért
e termék Ujrahasznositasarol kérem forduljon a helyi hatésaghoz, a haztartasi hulladék
feldolgozasaért felelés szervezethez vagy az uzlethez, ahol a terméket vasarolta.

A termékben lévd elemek/akkumulatorok helyes leselejtezése (A szelektiv
gyUjtérendszerekkel rendelkez6 orszagokban alkalmazandé.) Ha ez a jelzés lathat6 a
telepen, a hasznalati utmutatéban vagy a csomagolason, az azt jelenti, hogy élettartamanak
végén a telep nem kezelhet® haztartasi hulladékként. Ha a Hg, Cd vagy Pb vegyjel van
feltiintetve, az azt jelenti, hogy az elem a 2006/66/EK iranyelvben meghatarozott hatarérték
folotti mértékben tartalmaz higanyt, kadmiumot vagy 6lmot. Az ilyen telepek nem megfeleld
selejtezése esetén ezek az anyagok karos hatassal lehetnek az emberi egészségre és a
kérnyezetre. A természeti eréforrasok megévasa és az Gjrahasznositas elésegitése
érdekében ne dobja az akkumulatorokat vagy az elemeket a haztartasi hulladék kézé, hanem
adja le 6ket a hasznalt elemek gydjtéhelyén.

FIGYELMEZTETES A FEJHALLGATO HASZNALATAROL

@ A hordozhato fejhallgato teljes hangerdn tortétné hosszu tavu hasznalat esetén
hallaskarosulast okozhat.

Kornyezeti feltételek

Mukddési hémérséklet: 5-35 °C (41-95 °F)
Mkodési paratartalom: 20-75%, nem lecsap6dé

Tarolasi hémérséklet: -15-45 °C (-5-113 °F)
Tarolasi paratartalom: 10-90%, nem lecsap6dd

BT maximalis adételjesitmény: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz tartomanyban
Wi-Fi maximalis adételjesitmény: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz

BE [BG[C7 [ox JoE [EE]
ELIEs|[FRIHR] T oY ] Ly
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SMART TV

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

IMPORTANT:
Va rugdm sa cititi manualul cu mare atentie inainte de a instala si incepe sa folositi
televizorul. Tineti acest manual la indemana pentru referinte viitoare.
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Informatii Privind Siguranta >

Semnul de exclamare intr-un triunghi echilateral

este destinat sa alerteze utilizatorul cu privire la
: P . RISC DE ELECTROCUTARE
prezenta unor instructiuni de operare importante NU DESCHIDET!

in literatura de specialitate care insoteste aparatul.
In cursul operarii acestui produs sunt utilizate

tensiuni Tnalte. Pentru a reduce riscul de
electrocutare, nu scoateti capacul cabinetului;
apelati la personal calificat de service.

Avertizare:

Fulgerul cu simbolul sageata intr-un triunghi

echilateral este destinat sa alerteze utilizatorul cu
privire la prezenta de tensiuni periculoase
neizolate in carcasa produsului, care pot fi
suficient de ridicate pentru a constitui un risc de
electrocutare.

Daca televizorul necesita orice modificari sau reglaj
brut, exista risc de electrocutare. Nu fncercati sa
executati operatiuni de intretinere; daca aveti
nevoie de reparatii capitale contactati un centru de
relatii cu clientii.

Masuri De Siguranta Importante >

Cititi aceste instructiuni.

Pastrati aceste instructiuni.

Respectati toate avertismentele.

Urmati toate instructiunile.

Nu utilizati acest aparat in apropierea apei.

Curatati numai cu o carpa uscata.

Nu blocati orificiile de ventilatie. Instalati in conformitate cu instructiunile producatorului.

Nu instalati langa surse de caldura, cum ar fi radiatoare, aeroterme, sobe sau alte aparate (inclusiv amplificatoare)

care produc caldura.

Nu ignorati scopul de siguranta al stecarului polarizat sau de impamantare. Un stecar polarizat are doua lame, una

mai lata decat cealaltd. Un stecar cu impamantare are doua lame si o furca de impamantare. Lama lata sau furca

este prevazuta pentru siguranta dumneavoastra. Cand stecarul furnizat nu se potriveste la priza, apelati la un

electrician pentru inlocuirea prizei vechi.

10) Protejati cablul de alimentare impotriva traversarii sau agatarii, in special la stecare, prize multiple si la punctul in
care iese din aparat.

11) Utilizati doar atasamentele/accesoriile specificate de producator.

12) Folositi numai carucioarele, standurile, trepiedele, suporturile sau mesele specificate de producator sau @

2oL

L

vandute cu aparatul. Cand se utilizeaza un carucior, aveti grija la deplasarea combinatiei carucior/ aparat,
pentru a evita deteriorarea prin rasturnare.

13) Deconectati aparatul in timpul furtunilor sau atunci cand nu este utilizat pentru perioade lungi de timp.
Atentie:

14) Pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu sau electrocutare, nu expuneti acest aparat la ploaie sau umezeala.

15) Stecarul este utilizat ca dispozitiv de deconectare si va ramane intotdeauna operational.

16) Priza va fi instalata in apropierea echipamentului si trebuie sa fie usor accesibila.

17) Acest produs nu trebuie sa fie plasat intr-un cadru de instalare incorporat, cum ar fi o biblioteca sau un raft, decat
daca este asigurata o ventilatie corespunzatoare sau instructiunile producatorului au fost respectate.

18) Aparatul nu trebuie expus la stropire sau picurare si niciun fel de obiecte pline cu lichid, cum ar fi vaze de flori, nu se
vor aseza pe aparat.

19) Nu asezati surse de pericol pe aparat (de exemplu, obiecte umplute cu lichid, lumanari aprinse).

20) Montarea pe perete sau tavan - Aparatul trebuie sa fie montat pe un perete sau pe tavan conform recomandarii
producatorului.

21) @ Nu asezati niciodata televizorul, telecomanda sau bateriile in apropierea unor surse deschise de flacara sau a
altor surse de caldura, inclusiv lumina directa a soarelui. Pentru a preveni réspandirea focului, nu tineti niciodata
luméanari sau alte flacari langa televizor, telecomanda si baterii.

22) Borna USB trebuie sa fie incarcata cu 0.5A in conditii de functionare normala.

Aceste instructiuni de service sunt destinate utilizarii numai de catre personal calificat. Pentru a reduce riscul de
electrocutare, nu efectuati alte operatiuni de service in afara celor continute in instructiunile de utilizare, daca nu
sunteti calificati sa faceti acest lucru.

23) Bateria nu va fi expusa la caldura excesiva, cum ar fi soare, foc sau alte surse similare.

24) @Acest echipament este un aparat electric clasa Il sau dublu izolat. A fost proiectat in asa fel incat nu necesita o

conexiune de siguranta la pamant.
25) Temperatura ambianta maxima de utilizare este 45 grade. Altitudinea maxima de utilizare este de 2000 m.




Butoanele Si Interfata Televizorului

Nota: Urmatoarea este doar o diagrama functionald. Si pozitia reala si aranjarea diferitelor modele pot fi diferite.

Pornire/oprire.

Selectarea intrarii semnalului extern.

Afisati meniul principal si
elementelor de meniu.

confirmati  selectia

Selectarea canalului.

Butoane TV

O cheie: Sapte chei:
4]
SOURCE/
MENU/OK

A [ R

Apasati acest buton in modul de CH+/-

asteptare pentru a porni / opri

televizorul. VOL+/-

Interfata televizorului

Controlul volumului.

Not: In continuare sunt prezentate diferitele interfete ale televizorului. Pozitionarea si dispunerea efectiva difera in functie de model.

Intrare AV
Intrare semnal AV extern

Intrare USB

Conectati aici un dispozitiv USB pentru a reda
fisiere media sau pentru a inregistra programe cu
ajutorul functiei PVR.

Intrare HDMI
Intrare semnal digital
conectorul video HDMI.

de la

OPTICAL

lesire OPTICA
Conexiune pentru receptorul SPDIF

ANT 75
Conexiune pentru intrarea de
antena/cablu TV (76AVHF/UHF)

RJ 45

RJ45
Conexiune internet.

* Nu atingeti si nu va apropiati de conectorii HDMI si USB si nu permiteti descarcarilor
electrostatice sa interfereze cu functionarea acestor conectori in modul de functionare
USB, altfel televizorul nu va mai functiona sau televizorul nu va mai functiona.

Schema de conectare a dispozitivelor externe

Conexiune intrare AV

Decodoare de tip set-top box

Conexiune iesire AV

g

Conexiune inirare AV

IESERSIINN] = |

Conexiune intrare HDMI

Conexiune USB

o _|

e
—
Conexiune TV

Conexiune RJ45




( Instalarea Si Conectarea Televizorului >

A

|IEsire semnal televizor

@ L]

Configurarea televizorului

Asezati televizorul pe o suprafatd stabila, care poate sustine greutatea
acestuia.

Pentru a evita orice pericole, nu pozitionati televizorul in apropiere de apa
sau surse de caldura (cum ar fi becuri, lumanari, radiatoare) si nu blocati
ventilatia in spatele televizorului.

Conectarea antenei si a sursei de alimentare

1.Conectati cablul antenei la mufa pentru antena din spatele televizorului.
2.Conectati cablul de alimentare a televizorului (curent alternativ 100-240
V- 50/60 Hz).

Pornirea televizorului

3.Apasati butonul de pornire/oprire a televizorului.Indicatorul luminos va
deveni verde. in modul standby (in asteptare), lumina este rosie. Apasati
butonul de pornire/oprire de pe telecomanda pentru a porni televizorul.

Nota: Daca modelul are un slot pentru card Cl in partea de sus. mufa de
silicon pentru slotul pentru card Cl se gaseste in punga de accesorii
(pentru modelele fara slot pentru card Cl, nu existd dop de silicon),
introduceti mufa de silicon n slot cand cardul Cl nu este folosit.

Nota:Imaginea are doar scop informativ.

C Instructiuni De Instalare A Postamentuluide TeIevizor)

1. Deschideti cutia si scoateti televizorul,
accesoriile si postamentul (unele modele nu au

postament).

2. Pentru a evita deteriorarea televizorului,

acoperiti-l cu o patura moale si asezati-l pe o
masa, cu fata Tn jos, pe materialul moale.
Tn§urubati piciorul postamentului la televizor.
3. Insurubati postamentul la televizor.

4. Instalarea este finalizata.

Nota:

Imaginea are doar scop informativ.
Produsul efectiv poate fi usor diferit.




C Instalare initiala >

Instalare initiala

Va rugam si consultati ghidul privind Primii pasi de configurare.

Actionati tastele [W] /[ A] pentrua selecta Limba.

Asigurati-va cé dispozitivul s-a conectat,

Dupa care actionati tastele [W] /[ A1/ [ €1/ [» ] pentru a selecta sursa initiald de intrare.




< PAGINA PRINCIPALA >

PAGINA PRINCIPALA
Actionati tasta @ pentru a accesa ecranul PAGINII PRINCIPALE.

WL _ln-l--.--.ﬂ
AR

e ] = NERIE

- R

Puteti vizualiza oricand ora curentd in partea de sus a ecranului PAGINII PRINCIPALE.

®  Daca televizorul dvs. este conectat la Internet printr-o conexiune wireless sau printr-un
cablu Ethernet, atunci pictograma #/%' va fi afisata in coltul de sus al ecranului.
Gestionare aplicatii.

®  Selectati elementul pe care doriti sa 1l mutati, apoi apasati tasta @ pentru a actiona.

C INTRARE >

Input

Actionati tastele [W] / [ A1 pentru a selecta meniul Intrari.
Actionati tastele [W]1 /[ AY/ [<4)/[»] pentru aselecta.

Actionati ENTER pentru a selecta intrarea.




( Configurare Initiala )

\

Imagine
Actionati tasta [MENIU] pentru a intra in meniul principal, apasati tastele [ W1/ [ A pentru a
selecta meniul imagine.

1. Actionati tastele [ W]/ [ A] pentrua selecta optiunea pe care doriti si o reglati in meniul
IMAGINE.

2. Actionati tasta Enter pentru a regla.

3. Dupa terminarea reglarii, apdsati butonul Enter pentru a salva si a reveni la meniul anterior.

Mod imagine

Actionati tasta [ W1/ [ A ] pentru a selecta Modul imagine, apoi actionati tastele [ W] /[ A ]
si Enter pentru a selecta. (Optional: Standard/Cinema zi/Cinema noapte/Dinamic/Sport).
Format imagine

Reglati Formatul imaginii pentru a intinde sau mari imaginea.

Actionati tastele ¥/ A pentru a selecta Format imagine.

Actionati tastele «€/P pentru a selecta Automat/16: 9/4: 3/Panoramic/Zoom Film/Direct.

Mod joc

Actionati tastele [ W] / [ A ] pentru a selecta si actionati tastele [ €] / [ » ] pentru a selecta
On/Off.

Setari Mod imagine

Actionati tastele [ W 1/ A ] pentru a selecta si actionati tastele [ » ] si ENTER pentru a accesa.

P lar bbb TET0 SR

=i -




( Configurare initiala \)

\

Sunet
Actionati tasta MENIU pentru afisarea meniului principal. Actionati tastele [ W] / [ A ] pentru
a selecta SUNET in meniului principal.

1. Actionati tastele [ W]/ [ A] pentrua selecta optiunea pe care doriti sd o reglati in meniul
SUNET.

2. Actionati tasta Enter pentru a regla.

3. Dupa ce ati incheiat reglarea, actionati tasta Enter pentru a salva si a reveni la meniul anterior.
Difuzoare

Actionati tastele [ W] / [ A1 pentru a selecta Difuzoare.

Actionati tastele ENTER/ ] pentru a accesa sub-meniul.

Iesire audio

Actionati tastele [ ¥ )X A ] pentru a selecta Difuzoare si a accesa optiunea, dupa care actionati
tastele [ W1 / [ A] pentru a selecta ARC/Difuzor TV/Doar SPDIF

Retea

Actionati tasta MENIU pentru afisarea meniului principal. Actionati tastele [W]1/[ A1 pentru
a selecta Retea in meniul principal.




( Configurare initiala \)

Actionati tastele [ W1/ [ A ] pentru a selecta Configurare retea/Internet Connection/Bluetooth/
Wake on Wireless Network/Wake on LAN.

Canal
Actionati tasta MENIU pentru afisarea meniului principal. Actionati tastele [ <€41/[» 1 pentru

a selecta Canal.

1. Actionati tastele [ W]/ [ A] pentrua selecta optiunea pe care doriti si o reglati in meniul
Canal.
2. Actionati tasta Enter pentru a regla.

3. Dupa ce ati terminat reglajul, actionati tasta Enter pentru a salva si a reveni la meniul anterior.

Accesibilitate
Actionati tasta MENIU pentru afisarea meniului principal.

Actionati tastele [ €] / [ » ] pentru a selecta Accesibilitate in meniul principal.




( Sistem \)

Sistem

\

Actionati tasta MENIU pentru afisarea meniului principal.

Actionati tastele [ €1 / [» ] pentru a selecta Sistem in meniul principal.

1. Actionati tastele [ W]/ [ A] pentrua selecta optiunea pe care doriti si o reglati in meniul
Sistem.
2. Actionati tasta Enter pentru a regla.

3. Dupa ce ati terminat reglajul, actionati tasta Enter pentru a salva si a reveni la meniul anterior.

Setari aplicatie

Actionati tastele [ W] / [ A1 pentru a selecta Setdri aplicatie.




C Sistem \)

\

Functia HDMI/CEC
Actionati tastele [ W] / [ A ] pentru a selecta Functia CEC, apoi actionati tasta Enter pentru a
accesa sub-meniul si a selecta.

Actionati tastele V/A pentru a selecta Control CEC/Pornire automatd dispozitiv/Oprire
automata dispozitiv/Pornire automatd TV/Liste de dispozitive CEC.
Nota: Toate optiunile sunt disponibile numai atunci cand pentru controlul CEC selectati On.

Setéri avansate
Actionati tastele [W1/[ A1 pentrua selecta Setiri avansate, apoi actionati tastele ENTER /
[ » 1 pentru a accesa.

Ll ] B gy

= T

Sprijin
Actionati tastele [¥]/ [ A] pentru aselecta Sprijin, apoi actionati tastele ENTER/ [ »]
pentru a accesa.
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( Sistem >

Revenire la valorile implicite din fabrica

Actionati tastele [ W] / [ A ] pentru a selecta Revenire la valorile implicite din fabrica,

apoi actionati tastele ENTER/ [ ] pentru a accesa sub-meniul si a selecta.

i by " ey Tt

Media )
Media

Actionati tastele [V]/[A) /[ <41 /I[»] pentruaselecta Media pe Pagina principald

sau actionati tasta MEDIA pe telecomanda si actionati tasta OK pentru a accesa Centrul Media.

EIMNGETDN

Pt 8] i =0
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(RO
¢ Media )

Actionati tastele [W1/[ A1 pentrua selecta Video sau Tot si actionati tastele [ W] /[ A ]
/[ 41/I» ] pentru a selecta Filme. Actionati tasta Meniu pentru a afisa optiunile de setare in
partea stanga.

Audio
Actionati tastele [ W]/[ A] pentru a selecta Audio sau Tot si actionati tastele [V]/[A]
/ [4Y/[»] pentrua selecta Muzica.

Imagine
Actionati tastele [ W]/ AJpentru a selecta Imagine sau Tot si actionati tastele [W]1/[ A ]
/ [ 41/ [»] pentru a selecta Imagine.

12
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Ajutor

)

IAbsenta alimentariicu
energie

® \erificati daca este cuplat cablul de alimentare a televizorului. Daca nu aceasta este problema,
scoateti stecarul si reintroduceti-lin prizé dupa 60 de secunde. Deschideti din nou televizorul.

Semnalul nu este
receptionat corect

® Daca exista cladiri inalte sau munti in apropiere de locul in care va aflati, este posibil cal
imaginea sa fie dubla sau in ceata. Puteti regla imagineamanual: consultati instructiunile
dereglare sau schimbati directia antenei externe.

® Daca folositi antena de interior, este posibil ca in anumite situatii semnalul sa se receptioneze
mai greu. Schimbati directia antenei pentru receptie optima. Daca acest lucru nu imbunatateste
receptia, este posibil sa fie nevoie sa utilizati o antena externa.

Nu exista imagine

® \erificati daca antena aflata Tn spatele televizorul este conectata corespunzator.
® Dati pe alte canale pentru a verifica daca problema persista.

Exista imagine, dar
nu si sunet

® Dati volumul mai tare.
® \erificati daca televizorul este pe modul silentios.

Exista sunet, dar nu si
imagine sau aceasta
este estompata

® Reglati contrastul si luminozitatea.

IZgomotul static
afecteaza calitatea
imaginii si sunetului

® Verificati daca antena aflata in spatele televizorul este conectata corespunzator.

Linii Tntrerupte pe
lecran

® Aparatele electrice, cum ar fi uscatoarele de par sau aspiratoarele etc. pot interfera cu
televizorul. Opriti aceste aparate.

Telecomanda nu
functioneaza

® Asigurati-va ca punga de plastic in care este livrata telecomanda este indepartata. Incercati sa|
utilizati telecomanda mai aproape de televizor. Verificati daca bateriile sunt corect introduse in
telecomanda sau utilizati baterii noi.

® Televizorul va intra in modul standby daca nu primeste niciun raspuns in cateva minute.

Nu exista imagine
(modul PC)

® Verificati conexiunea cablului la portul VGA si ca acesta sa nu fie indoit.

Dungi verticale care
clipesc (mod PC)

® Accesati meniul principal si reglati pozitionarea verticala pentru a elimina dungile verticale.

Bruiaj orizontal
(modul PC)

® Reglati pozitionarea orizontald a ecranului pentru a elimina orice dungi orizontale.

Ecranul este prea
luminos sau prea
intunecat (modul PC)

® Ajustati contrastul sau luminozitatea din meniul principal.

Calculatorul nu
raspunde

® Verificati setarile afisajului calculatorului si alegeti o rezolutie compatibila cu televizorul.

Apar dungi la
conectarea unui
dispozitiv la portul
RCA

® Folositi un cablu in stare buna.

Problemele nu s-au
rezolvat

® Scoateti stecarul cablului de alimentare din priza si asteptati 30 secunde, apoi reintroduceti-l in
priza. Dacéa problema persistd, nu incercati sa reparati singuri televizorul. Contactati centrul de
service.

Evitati afisarea pe televizor a unei imagini statice pentru o perioada fndelungata, indiferent daca

este dintr-un videoclip pus pe pauza, ecran de meniu etc., deoarece aceasta va deteriora afisajul si

poate provoca imprimarea imaginii.

13




Telecomanda >
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ALIMENTARE: Comuta televizorul intre modul
pornit si modul de asteptare.

Nu are niciun efect.

MUTE: Dezactiveazd sau reseteaza sunetul
televizorului.

0~9: Cifrele "0-9" sunt utilizate pentru a introduce
direct numarul canalului.

FREE:Se conecteaza la FREE.

deezer:Se conecteaza la deezer.

Inputs: Afiseaza/selecteaza optiunile de sursa de
semnal.

VOL+/-:Apdsati pentru a creste/diminua nivelul
sunetului.

CH+/-:Apdsati pentru a scana canalele.

INFO: Afiseaza informatiile despre canalul curent,
cum ar fi ora curenta si numele canalului.
BROWSER:Se conecteazd la BROWSER.

MEDIA: Se conecteaza la MEDIA.

Butoane de navigare: Cursor
UP/LEFJ'/RIGHT/DOWN/DOWN.

BACK (Inapoi): Apasati pentru a va intoarce in
meniuri.

EXIT: lese din meniul OSD.

HOME: Afiseazd ecranul de pornire.

NETFLIX:

Se conecteaza la NETFLIX pentru a viziona emisiuni
TV si filme online (este necesara o conexiune la
internet).

YouTube:

Se conecteazi la YouTube (este necesara o
conexiune la internet).

Prime video :

Se conecteaza la Prime video (este necesara o
conexiune la internet).

PLEX: Se conecteaza la PLEX.

BUTONII COLORATI: Exista functii legate de EPG.
SUBT : SUBT.

EPG : Meniul EPG.

Media Control: Redare / Pauza.

CH.LIST:Lista de canale

TXT: Apasati pentru a intra in teletext in timpul
redarii programului.

Personalizarea aplicatiei: Personalizarea
aplicatiei (apasati lung sub pagina de pornire).
Meniu: Afiseaza OSD (On Screen Display)

14



RECICLAREA ECHIPAMENTELOR ELECTRICE $I ELECTRONICE

UZATE

Acest simbol prezent pe produs sau pe ambalaj semnifica faptul ca

produsul respectiv nu trebuie tratat ca un deseu menajer obisnuit.

Nu aruncati aparatul la gunoiul menajer la sfarsitul duratei de

functionare, ci duceti-l la un centru de colectare autorizat pentru

reciclare. In acest fel veti ajuta la protejarea mediului inconjurator si

veti putea impiedica eventualele consecintte negative pe care le-ar avea asupra

_ mediului gi sanatatii umane.
Pentru a afla adresa celui mai apropiat centru de colectare :

Contactati autoritatile locale;
Accesati pagina de internet: www.mmediu.ro
Solicitati informatii suplimentare la magazinul de unde ati achizitionat produsul

Eliminarea corecta a bateriilor din acest produs (Aplicabil in tarile cu sisteme de colectare
separatd) Acest marcaj aplicat pe baterie, pe manual sau pe ambalaj indica faptul ca bateriile
din acest produs nu trebuie eliminate impreuna cu alte deseuri menajere la sfarsitul duratei
de utilizare. Daca sunt marcate, simbolurile chimice Hg, Cd sau Pb indica faptul ca bateriile
contin mercur, cadmiu sau plumb peste nivelurile de referinta stipulate prin Directiva CE
2006/66. Daca bateriile nu sunt casate adecvat, aceste substante pot afecta sanatatea
umana sau pot provoca daune mediului inconjurator. Pentru a proteja resursele naturale si a
promova reutilizarea materialelor, va rugam sa separati bateriile de alte tipuri de deseuri si sa
le reciclati prin intermediul sistemului local gratuit de colectare a bateriilor.

PRECAUTIE LA FOLOSIREA CASTILOR

@ La volum maxim, ascultarea indelungata la dispozitivul audio portabil poate sa deterioreze
auzul utilizatorului.

Specificatii legate de mediu

Temperatura de functionare: 5-35 °C (41-95 °F)
Umiditate de functionare: 20-75%, fara condens

Temperatura de depozitare: -15-45 °C (-5-113 °F)

Umiditate de depozitare: 10-90%, fara condens

Putere maxima BT transmitator : 100mW la 2.4GHz — 2.4835GHz
Putere maxima transmitator Wi-Fi : 100 mW la 2,4 GHz-2,4835 GHz
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SMART TV

PBKOBOJACTBO 3A YIIOTPEBA

BAJXKHO:
Mons, mpoyeTeTe BHUMATEIHO TOBAa PHKOBOJCTBO, MPEIH Ja MHCTAIHpaTe U Ja M3Moa3BaTe

TeeBH30pa. 3amnasere TOBa PHKOBOJCTBO 33 AOMBIHUTEIHN CIPABKH.
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NMHdopmauunsa 3a 6esonacHocT

3a Lien aa npefynpeny notpebuTtens 3a HanuuneTo Ha OMACHOCT OT TOKOB YIAP
Ba)HW UHCTPYKL UK 3a paboTa B pPbKOBOACTBOTO,
CbMNPOBOXAALLO YCTPOMCTBOTO. [A HE CE OTBAPA

> B

Mpw paboTaTa ¢ TO3W NPOAYKT ce u3nonasa
BUCOKO HamnpexeHue. 3a fja HamanuTe pucka ot
lMpepynpexasHue: TOKOB yAap, He OTCTpaHsBalTe Kanaka Ha
KyTuaTa. 3a obcnyxsaHe ce o6bpHeTE KbM

3HaKbT ,CBETKaBULA B paBHOCTPAHEH TPUBIbIHUK' MMa
KBanMuLMpaH cepBuseH nepcoHan

3a Len ga npepynpenv notpebutens 3a HanuMuneTo Ha
HEW3oNIMpaHo OMacHO HampeXeHWe B 3aTBopeHaTa YacT AKO TeneBM3opbT NPETLPMN MPOMEHN 1N rpyEu
Ha yCTPOWCTBOTO, KOETO MOXE fia € LOCTaTbYHO KOpEeKLUMM, Unu e nocTpagan oT TOKOB yaap, He
BWCOKO, 3a [ia NpeAcTaBnsiBa OnacHoCT OT yaap. ce onuTBalTe ja U3BbpLLBaTe Nogapbxka. Mpu
HEoBXOAMMOCT OT OCHOBEH PEMOHT ce
06bpHETE KbM KIMEHTCKUTE LIEHTPOBE.

Jdeosen

24)

25)
26)

BaxHun mepku 3a 6eszonacHocTt

MpoyeTeTe Te3n MHCTPYKLMN.

CnasBalite Te3n UHCTPYKLUK.

[MpoyeTeTe BCUYKN NPEAYNPEX/EHNS.

CreaBaiiTe BCUYKM MHCTPYKLUK.

He nanon3seaiite ToBa YCTPOICTBO B BGNN30CT C BOAA.

MouncTBanTe camo cbe cyxa Kbpna.

He GnokvipaiiTe BEHTUNALMOHHUTE OTBOPYU. WHCTanmpaiiTe B CbOTBETCTBUE C UHCTPYKLMWTE Ha NPOU3BOAMUTENS.

He uHcTanupate B 6rM30CT A0 U3TOYHWULM Ha TOMNWHA KaTo paauaTopy, BEHTUNALMOHHM PELLETKM, NeYKM UMK APYTU YCTPOCTBA
(BKMIOYNTENHO YCUNBATENM), KOUTO U3MbYBAT TONMMHA.

He HapyLLaBaiiTe npeanasHara hyHKUWS Ha [iBYMOMIOCHWS UMK 3a3eMeHUs Luencen. [IBYMNOMoCHUAT LLencen uMa f,Be KOHTaKTHW Knemu
KaTo eAHaTa e No-LmMpoka. 3a3eMeHVsT Lerncen 1Ma fBe KOHTaKTHW KNeMy 1 TpeTu 3aseMsiBall WdT. LLinpokaTa KOHTaKTHa knema unm
TPETUAT LMT ca NpeaHasHayeHn 3a Ballata GesonacHoCT. AKO NpefoCcTaBeHVST Lencen He BNW3a BbB Balums KoHTaKT, o6bpHeTe ce
KbM eNeKkTPOTEXHWK 3a CMAHa Ha OCTapenust KOHTaKT.

Ma3eTe 3axpaHBalLLys kaGen oT HacTbNBaHe UNK NPULLMNBaHe, 0COBEHO Npy Liencena, KOHTaKTa 1 MACTOTO, KbA,ETO U3NN3a OT
YCTPOWCTBOTO.

Manonagate camo npucnocoGneHusiTa/akcecoapuTe, ykasaHu OT NPOU3BOAUTENS.

MasnonssaiTe camo ¢ konnukara, cTonkata, cTaTvea, ckobata Unn nrnoTa, ykasaHu OT NpOU3BOANTENS, UK
npefocTaBeHM C YCTPOMCTBOTO. AKO Ce 13Mon3Ba Konnyka e HeOGXOAMMO MOBULLIEHO BHUMAaHUE Npy NpeMecTBaHeTo
Ha KOMNneKTa Konuyka/yCTpOICTBO, 3a ia ce NPeAoTBpaTH NpeoGpbliaHe U noBpesa.

MsknioyBaiiTe YCTPOMUCTBOTO MO BpeMe Ha IPbMOTEBINYHM Gypy UK KOTaTo He Ce 13Mon3Ba 3a AbMr Nepyuoan ot
Bpeme.

BHumaHve:

3a Jla HamanuTe pucka oT Noxap UK TOKOB YAap, He 13naraiiTe yCTPOCTBOTO Ha AbXKA N Brara.

LLlencen®T Ha 3axpaHBaHETO Ce M3MoN3Ba 3a U3KIIoYBaHe, N3KIIOYEHOTO YCTPOICTBOTO TPsGBa ia OCTaHe roToBo 3a paboTa.
KoHTakTbT TpsAibBa Aa 6bAe UHCTanupaH B GnnsocT A0 o6opyaBaHeTo 1 fa 6bAe NeCHOA0CTbMEH.

To3u NpoayKT He TpsiGBa Aa Ce NocTaBs B 3aTBOPEHU NPOCTPAHCTBa KaTo Hanpumep 6ubnnoTteka UNK Lkad), OCBEH ako He e ocurypeHa
NOAXOASALLa BEHTUNALMA UM He ca CliaseHi MHCTPYKUMUTE Ha NPOU3BOAMTENS.

YCTPOMCTBOTO He TpsiGBa Aia Ce 13nara Ha Kankvi unu NpbCeku U BbPXY HEro He TpsiGBa Aa Ce NOCTaBsAT HUKaKBU CbA0BE, MbITHU C
TEYHOCTU, KaTo Hanpyumep Basu.

He nocraesiTe BbPXY YCTPOUCTBOTO UITOYHULM Ha OMACHOCT (HanpyUMep CbAOBE, MBITHU C TEYHOCTU, 3ananeHn cBeLm).

MOHTaX Ha CTeHa UnW TaBaH - YpeAbT TpsiGBa Aa Ce MOHTVpa Ha CTeHa UM TaBaH CaMo CbITIacHO MPenopbKUTE Ha NPOU3BOAUTENS.

Hukora He noctassiite Tenesn3opa, ACTaHLMOHHOTO ynpasneHne unu 6atepunte B GM30CT C OTKPUT OFbH MU APYTN N3TOUHULM Ha
TONMMHa, BKITIOYMTENHO Npsika ClibHYeBa CBETNMHA. 3a ja PeAoTBPaTUTE Pa3npoCTpaHEHNETo Ha noxap, BUHaM ApbXKTe CBELLM 1
APYIV USTOYHWLM Ha OrbH Aaney oT TeneBu3opa, AUCTaHLMOHHOTO yripaBrneHue 1 GatepumTe.

Mpu HopmanHa ekcnnoatayuns USB TepMmmHansT Tpsabsa Aa ce 3axpaHsa ¢ 0,5 A.

Tesn MHCTPYKLMM 3a NopApbXKa ia Ce U3Non3saT camo OT KBanuduumpaH nepcoHan. 3a a HaManuTe onacHocTTa OT TOKOB YAap, He
U3BbpLLBaTE NOAAPBXKA, PA3NMYHA OT TasK, KOATO Ce ChAbPXa B MHCTPYKLMUTE 3a eKcrnoaTaums, OCBEH ako He cTe KeanuduumpaHn
3a ToBA.

barepusita He TpsiGBa Aa GbJe U3naraHa Ha NpekarneHo BUcoKka TeMnepaTypa, KaTo HanpyuMep ClTbHYEBM TbUM, OFbH U T. H.

ToBa oGopyABaHe e OT knac || Unu enekTpuYecky ypes, ¢ ABoliHa usonaLms. To e IPoeKTUpaHo Taka, Ye [a He U3MCKBa 3a3eMsiBaHe.
MakcvmanHaTta TemnepaTtypa Ha okoniHaTa cpea npu ynotpeba e 45 rpagyca. MakcumanHata HaZMopcka BUCOuMHa My yrioTpeba e
2000 meTpa.



C ByToHu Ha TeneBu3opa U TepMuUHarieH nitepdenc

ByTOHM Ha TeneBusopa

Megjegyzés: Az alabbi csak egy funkcionaldlis diagram. Es a kilonb6zé modellek tényleges helyzete és elrendezése

eltérd lehet.
EnvH kntova:

A 1 LY
HaTucHeTe To3n BYTOH B pexuM Ha

FOTOBHOCT, 3a fja BKo4uTe u
M3KIo4yuTe TENEBU3OPA.

TepmunaneH untepcpeiic

Cepnem krova:

) BknioysaHe/usknoysaHe.

SOURCE/ -

V36epeTe BXOf 3@ BbHLLUEH CUrHan.

MENU/OK [MokaxeTe rmaBHOTO MEHIO U NOTBBLPAETE M3bopa Ha
efemMeHTH OT MeHIOTO.

CH+/- M36epeTe kaHas.

VOL+/- KoHTpon Ha 3ByKa.

Babenexka: Mo-A0My ca pasfnyH1 NOTPEGUTENCKM MHTEpdelicK, peanHaTa NosvLuns 1 NoApexaaHe, GpoAT Ha Pa3nuyHNTE MOAENN MoXe Aa

6bie pasnuyeH.

Bxoa 3a uudpos curHan
ot HDMI sugeo

OPTICAL

AV Bxopa, USB Bxop
BbHweH AV Bxoa Ha CebpxeTe ce KbM KOMOWHUpaHWS  uaxop
curHana Ha.CBbpxeTe USB ycTponcTBO TyK, 3a fAa
usB Bb3npoussexpare
HEroBuTe MyNTUMELUNHW dannose wnn ga
3anuceart nporpamu Ypes gyHkymsaTa PVR.
HDMI Bxop, OMNTUYEH u3xon

Csbp3BaHe Ha SPDIF npuemHuka

ANT 75

CebpreTe BXxoAa Ha
aHTeHaTa / kabenHus
Tenesusop

RJ 45

RJ45
CBbpXETE UHTEPHET.

* He pokocBalite u He ce pobnuxasante no HDMI n USB TepmuHanute v He nossonsBanTe Ha
€neKTPOCTaTUYHWA paspsf Aa Npeyun Ha paboTaTa Ha Tean TepMuHanu B USB pexwum, B NpoTuBeH
cryyai TeneBm3opbT UM TENEBM3OPDT Le crpaT Aa paboTaT.

Cxema 3a CBbp3BaHe Ha BLHLHO YCTPOMUCTBO

Set-top kyTUn
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AV BX0A, Bpb3Ka

AE BXO/] Bpb3ka
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AV usxofHa Bpb3ka
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HDMI BXoa Bpb3Ka

USB Bpb3ka
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T ————

TV Bpb3ka

RJ45 Bpb3ka




< MHcTanupanTte n cBbLpXETE TerieBu3opa >

A

Waxop 3a TenesnsnoHeH curHan

e

HacTpolite TeneBusopa cu

[la nocTaBuTe Tenesnsopa Ha cTabunHo MSACTO, KOETO MOXe

fa rnofabpxa TernoTo Ha Teneswsopa, 3a fa M3berHeTe onMacHocT, He
cnaraite Teneewsopa 61130 [0 Bofa UM OTOMMEHWe (KaTto Hampumep
CBET/IMHA, CBEL, OTOMMNUTENHa MalluHa), He GrokupaiTe BeHTUNauusTa
oT3ap Ha Teneswusopa.

CBbpXeTe aHTeHaTa U 3aXpaHBaHeTo

1.CBbpXeTe aHTeHHWs Kaben KbM aHTeHHWS KOHTaKT Ha rbpba Ha
Tenesmsopa.

2.3a pa BroyuTe 3axpaHBallms kaben Ha Tenesusopa (AC 100 - 240V ~
50/ 60Hz).

Bknioyete TeneBusopa

3.HatucHeTe 6yToHa 3a BKMOYBAHe Ha TeneBW3opa, WHAMKaTopHaTa
CBETIIMHA LLie Ce CBETHE B 3eeHO.

AKO € B PeXWM Ha roTOBHOCT (CBET/IMHATA e YepBeHa), HaTucHeTe ByToHa
3a BK/IOYBAHe Ha [MCTAHUMOHHOTO YyrpaBneHue, 3a fa BKIOYUTE
Tenesmsopa.

3abenexka: AKo B ropHaTa 4acT Ha mofena uma cnort 3a Cl kapra.
CUNWKOHOBWAT LUencen Ha cnota 3a kapta Cl e B yaHTaTa 3a akcecoapw
(HAMa cUNMKOHOB Lencen npu mogenu 6es cnota 3a kapta Cl), ako He
usnonasare kapTata Cl, nocTaBeTe CUNVKOHOBMS LLENCen B croTa.

3abenexka:CH/MKa camo 3a cnpaska.

(MHCprKLWII/I 3a MHCTanupaHe Ha CToMKa 3a TeneBwsopu>

1.0TBOpeTe KalllOHa W u3BajeTte Tenesnsopa n
pa3npbCHaTUTE akcecoapu N ocHoBaTa

(HAKOW MoJern HAMaT oCHoBa).
2.3a fa nsberHeTe HapaHsiBaHe Ha

TeneBusopa, noctaBeTe ro Ha MacaTta

NOKPUT C MeKa NoAsioxka, ¢ MUUeTo Hagomny
BbPXY MeKa MofJioxka, 0OCHoBaTa Ha
cToiikaTa e chmKkcMpaHa KbM TereBu3opa ¢

BUHTOBE.

3.an|erneTe OCHOBaTa U CBbpXeTe KbM

TeneBsusopa.
4.I/1HCTaJ'IaLU/IF|Ta € 3aBbpLueHa.

3abenexka:

YepTexuTte ca camo 3a MHopmauus. Mons,
00bpHeTe BHMMaHWe Ha noApobHocTUTe 3a

BallaTa noakpena.



( l'l'prOHaanma HMHCTA/JIalluA >

H'prOHa‘la.]IHa HHCTAJAUA

Mo, uznon3paiite TekCcTOBUS CHBET, 3a Jla MPUCTHIINTE KbM [IbpBOHAUaIHa HACTpOIiKa.

Harucuere 6yron [ V] / [ A ,3anaus6epere Esux.

Mouis1, yBEpeTe ce, ue yCTPOHCTBOTO € CBhp3aHo,cien ToBa HarucHere Gyron [W]1 /[ AT/

[ <]/ [»],3ana usbepere 0OCHOBHUS U3TOYHUK HA BXOJSIL CUTHAIL.




( HAYAJIEH EKPAH >

HAYAJIEH EKPAH
Harucuete 6yToH @, 3a ga Bie3ete Ha HAUAJIHUSI EKPAH.

WA Ay v ke &
il

CO-=es = o =

- EERE W

Bunarn Moxkere 1a BUANTE Yaca B TOpHAaTa 4acT Ha Havamans €KpaH.

AKO BalIMAT TEJIEBU30P € CBBP3aH C HHTEPHET upe3 Oe3kuuHa Bpb3ka mwin Ethernet xabedn,
Torasa MKoHata ¥/ mie ce MoKaxe B TOPHUS BI'bJI HA €KPaHa.

VipasieHue Ha PUIIOKEHHS
V30epere eneMeHTa, KOWTO MCKaTe J1a IPEMECTUTe, Cliel ToBa HaTucHete OyToHa @ , 3a na

WU3BBPIINUTE IEHCTBHE.

C HN3TOYHUK HA BXOA AL CUTHAJI )

M3TOYHHUK Ha BXOJISII CHTHAT
Harucnere 6yron [ V] / [ A1, 3a na usbepere mento M3TOUHMK Ha BXOJSAII CUTHAIL.

Harucuere 6yron [V]/ LAY/ [ <41/ [»],3anananpasure ceost n3Gop.

Harucuere ENTER, 3a na notBbpaute nzdopa Ha M3TOYHUK Ha BXOJISIL CUTHAIL.




= ™
( II'prOHaanma HACTpOUKa )

\

Kapruna

Harucuere [MENU], 3a nma Bnesere B rmasHoTo MeHo. Hatucumere [W]1/ [A]), 3a nma
n3bepere MeHro Kaptuna.

1. Harucuere 6yton [ W]/ [ A], 3a na usGepere ommsTa, KOATO WCKaTe Aa HACTPOMTE B
menio KAPTUHA.

2. Harucuere O6ytona Enter, 3a 1a HacTpoute.

3. Cnen xaTo NPUKIIOUUTE ¢ HAacCTpolkara, HaTHcHeTe OyroHa Enter, 3a ma 3amumuere u aa ce
BBbPHETE B IPEIUITHOTO MEHIO.

PexxuM Ha KapTHHATA

Harucnere 6Gyton [ W] / [ A1, 3a na us6epere Pexnum Ha KapTHHATA, CIEN KOETO HATHCHETE
[VY]/[A)u Gyron Enter, 3a ma HampaBute cBos wu360p. (MoxeTe ma u3Gepere:

Cranpapren/J{neBHo kuHo/Homao kuno/Junamuaen/Cropr).

®dopmar Ha H300paKEHHETO

Perynupaiite @opmara Ha H300paKEHUETO, 3a /1a pa3TETHETE WM NPUOIIKUTE KapTHHATA.

Harucuere 6yron V/A | 3a 1a u3bepere @opmar Ha n300payKEHHETO.

Harucuere 6yton /P , 3a na u3bepere Apromarnyno/16:9/4:3/Ilanopamuo/Mara6 3a

¢bunvu/ JTupextHo.

Pexum Urpu

Harucnere [W]/[A), 3a ma mbepe u marucmetre [ €1/ [P» ], 3a ma wmsbepere

Bxuroueno/M3kioueHo.

Hacrpoiiku Ha pexxuMa Ha KapThHaTa

Harucrere [ V] / [ A1, 3a na m6epere u narucuere [» ] u ENTER, 3a 1a moTebpauTe.

P L e S gy

byt |




o I
IIbpBoHaYa/IHA HACTPOIKA )

\

3Byk
Harucuere 6yrona MENU, 3a na ce nokaxe ocHOBHOTO MeHro. Harucnere 6yron [ V] / [ A
OyToH, 3a 1a m3bepere 3BYK B 0cHOBHOTO MeHIo,

1. Harucuere 6yton [ W] / [ A, 3a na usbepere ommsaTa, KosTO JKENAETe 12 HACTPOUTE B
MeH:o 3BYK.

2. Harucuete O6ytona Enter, 3a 1a HacTpoute.

3. Cnen kato MpUKIIOYUTE C HACTpOiikaTa, HaTUCHeTe GyToHa Enter, 3a ja 3amuiueTe u ja ce
BbPHETE KbM MPEIUIIHOTO MEHIO.

Bucokorosopuresn

Harucuere 6yron [ W] / [ A1, 3a na usbepere Bucokorosopurenm.

Harucuere 6yron ENTER/ [ ] , 3a na Bnesere B noamenio

Aynmo u3xon

Harucuere 6yron [ V) /[ A), 3a na usbepere BucoxoroBopurenu u TOTBBPAETE, CIE
koeto narucuere Oyron [ W] /[ A, 3a na usbepere ARC/TB BucokoroBoputen/Camo
SPDIF

Mpexa

Harucuere 6yroma MENU, 3a na ce mokake ocHoBHOTO MeHio. Harucmere Gyron [W] /
[ A],3a 12 u3Gepere Mpexka B OCHOBHOTO MEHIO.




o I
IIbpBoHaYa/IHA HACTPOIKA )

\

Harucnere 6yron [ W]/ [A), 3a na usGepere: Komduryparms ma wmpexara/UHTEpHET

Bpb3ka/Bluetooth/Cr0yxaane B Gexmuna mpexa/Cooyxaane B LAN.

Kanaan

Harucrere 6yrona MENU, 3a ja ce mokake OCHOBHOTO MeHI. Haruchere 6yromn [ €]/

[» ], 3a na us6epere Kananu.

1. Harucuere 6yron [ V] / [ A, 3a na usGepere onuusra, KOATO *KeJaeTe Ja HACTPOMTE B
MeHro Kananu

2. Harucuete O6ytona Enter, 3a 1a HacTpouTe.

3. Cnieny xaTo NMPUKIIOUNTE C HAacTpolikara, HatucHeTe OyroHa Enter, 3a ja 3ammmiere u na ce

BBPHETC B IPEAUINIHOTO MEHIO.

JlocThIIHOCT
Harucuere 6yrona MENU, 3a na ce nokaxe 0CHOBHOTO MEHIO.

Harucuere 6yron [ €] / [» ] , 3a na usbepere JIocTbIHOCT B OCHOBHOTO MEHIO.




( Cucrema \)

\

Cucrema

Harucuere 6yrona MENU, 3a na ce nokaxe 0CHOBHOTO MEHIO.

Harucuere 6yron [ €] / [» ] | 3a na us6epere CucremMa B 0CHOBHOTO MEHIO

1. Harucuere 6yton [ W] / [ A, 3a na usbepere ornmmsra, KosTO JKeNAETe 12 HACTPOUTE B
MEHIO CHCTEMa.

2. Harucuere 6ytona Enter, 3a 1a HacTpoute.

3. Crnen xaTo NPUKIIOUUTE ¢ HacTpolkara, HaTucHeTe OyToHa Enter, 3a ma 3amuimuere u aa ce

BBPHETE B [IPEANUIITHOTO MEHIO.

HacTpoliku Ha NPUJIOKEHUATA

Harucuere 6yron [ W1/ [ A] , 3a na usbepere Hactpoiiku Ha npunoxkeHnsTa




( Cucrema \)

\

®yuknust HDMI/CEC
Harucuere 6yron [ W]/ [A), 3a na usbepere dynxumsra CEC, cnenm ToBa HaTHCHETe
6yrona Enter, 3a 11a Blie3eTe B II0JIMEHIOTO, 32 JIa HATIPABUTE CBOS U300p.

Harucnere Oyron V/A, 3a nma usbepere CEC KoHTpos/ABTOMarMyHO BKIIOYBAaHE Ha
YCTPOUCTBOTO/ABTOMATHYHO W3KJIIOYBAaHE HAa YCTPOMCTBOTO/ABTOMAaTMYHO BKIIOYBAHE Ha
teneBusopa/Crncsin ¢ CEC ycrpoiicTsa.

3abenexka: Beuuku onupu ca goctbiHu camo koraro gynkuusata CEC Konrpon e aktuBHa.
Pasmupenn HacTpoiiku

Harucuere 6yron [V]1/[A), 3a na usGepere Pasmmpenu HacTpoiiku, ciei ToBa
narucuete 6yrona ENTER / [ ] | 3a ma notespaure

Honapbixka
Harucrere 6yros [V]/ [ A], 3a ma m3bepere Iloanprkka, cIea ToBa HAaTHCHETE OyTOHA
ENTER/ [» ], 3a na norespaure

10



< Cucrema >

Br3cranoBsiBane Ha (paOpUUHUTE HACTPOUKU

Harucuere 6yron [ V] / [ A] , 3a na usGepere Br3cranossBane Ha GpabGpUUHUTE HACTPOHKH,
cren xoeto HarucHere Gyrona ENTER/ [P 1, 3a na Biesere B MOAMEHIOTO M 1@ HampaBHTe

cBOs U300p.

T’ by ® ey Tl

Meausa )

Menus

Harucuere 6yron [W]1 /[ A1 /[ <41 /I[»], 3a na usbepere Meauss ma Hauannara
cTpannna wiu HarucHere OyroHa MEDIA Ha AMCTaHIMOHHOTO YHpaBlIeHHE W CIIEI TOBa

HarucHete Oyrona OK, 3a na Bine3ere B MequiiHUSI ICHTBP.

KINGETON

e ol ]

11



( Menusi >

Harucuere 6yron [W] / [ A] ,3a na us6epere Bugeo umm Benuxu u natucuere 6yron [V]
/ LAY/ [ <41/ [»], 3a na usbepere ®unmu. Hatnucrere Gyrona Menu, 3a 1a ce MOKaKar
OTIIMHUTE 32 HACTPOIiKa OT JIABATA CTPAHA.

Aynuo
Harucnere 6yron [ W] / [ A, 3a na us6epere Aynmo nnu Bewuku u natucuete 6yton [V ]
/ LAY/ [ 4]/ [»],3anawusbepere Mysuka.

N3o6paxenne
Harucuere Gyron [V] /[ A]), 3a ma usbepere M3oGpaxenne wim Bewukn. Harucuere
oyrou [V]1/[A)/[«]/[»],3apnausbdepere Kapruna.

12



MpoBepeTe farm AC kaberna Ha Ternesmaopa e BKITo4eH. AKO BCe OLLEe HAMa

Hama ourHan cvrHan, uBaaeTe kaberna 1 ro BKIMoYETe B KOHTaKTa OTHOBO criefl 60 cekyHau.
OTHOBO BKITIOYETE TENEBM3OPA.
He npviema npasuiHo curHan Y
P mpal ®  [1BOVHM UK haHTOMHM M300paKeHNst MOXe [ia Ce MOSIBAT Ha ekpaHa Ha
TereBm3opa ako UMa MraH1HW Ui BUCOKW Crpafiy G110 1o MSICTOTO, Ha KOETo
ce Hamwvpare
® Ako M3onaBaTe BLTPELLHA aHTeHa, NMopay HAKOW MPUYMHK, MPYEMAHETO Ha
CUrHasn Moxe fia e no-TpyRHo. HacTpoite nosuuusiTa Ha aHTeHaTa 3a
MaKcyMariHo AoBpo npuemaHe. Ako ToBa He Nofobpu KapTuHaTa, MoXe fa ce
HaroXu 4a NPEMVHETE Ha BbHLUHA aHTEHa.
®  [poBepeTe fanu aHTeHaTa e 4oGpe BKIHOYEHa OT3a) Ha Tenesumsopa.
Hsva kapTvHa poBepeTe A, A0Ope BKI 2 pa.
®  [poBepeTe ApyruTe kaHasv, 3a Aa BUAWTE fanv NpobremMbT NMpobivkasa
KaptiHa Ges 3Byk .
pm Y ® [pobsaitTe fa yBenmnumMTe 3BYKa
®  [posepeTe Aanu 3ByKa Ha TeNeBM3opa e 13KIoyYeH
MmMa 3ByK, HO HsMa KapTvHa .
WV KapTUHaTa € pasMasaHa  [®  OruTaifTe ja HacTpouTe KOHTpacTa 1 0CBETEHOCTTa
CratmieH LWyM Mpedn  Ha
ka4ectBoTo  Ha  3BYKa U 1@  [poBepere Aanm aHTeHara e fobpe BKIoYeHa OTaay Ha TeneBmnsopa
KapTuHaTa
Pasmasanyi NivHW Ha expaHa
®  EnexTpudecky ypeaw karo Hanpumep celloap Uik npaxocMykadka Moxe Aa
MpeyaT Ha TeneBn3opa BU. M3KItoYeTe Tean enekTpuieckut ypeau.
®  YBepere ce, Ye HaitrnoHoBaTa OrnakoBKa, B KOSTTO € 6Uro MCTaHLIMOHHOTO Mpy
pasonakoBaHe e oTcTpaHeHa. OnuTaiiTe fia 1aronasare AUCTaHLIMOHHOTO Ha ro-
[IMCTaHLMOH - KpaTKO PasCTosHUE OT TereBnsopa. [poBepeTe Aanu cte noctasunn GatepuTe
NPaBuWIHO U NpobBaiTe fja CrIoKVTE HOBW BaTepun B ANUCTaHLMOHHOTO.
®  TereBu3OpbLT LLe NPEBKITIOYM Ha PEXUM Ha FOTOBHOCT G, HAKOIKO MUHYTW, ako
He MosTyum Hykaksa koMaHaa.
He Bbarpovseexia BANEO |@  [posepeTe farm kabera e BKrodeH B VGA ropTa NpasuriHo Ui € orbHar
(pexviv TerieBIsop) HeKBOe
Beprikanka mwralla mvHiA | N
( M TeneBra0p) BriesTe B OCHOBHOTO MEHIO U HACTPOWTE BEPTUKAIHOTO Bb3NPOM3BEXaAaHe, 3a Aa
eNMUHVpaTe BepTyKanHaTta fIMHKS.
XOpUGOHTarHo — pasieceare (g HacTpoiiTe XOp13oHTaTHOTO 130BpaXkeHWe Ha kapTyHaTa, 3a fa NpemaxHeTe
(Pexxm Teresisop) P P P P »sapanp
BCAKaKBY XOPUOHTASTHU JIUHW.
MOHWTOPBT € MHOMO CBETHI
wm ThMeH (PXM  l@  Hactpoifre sprocTTa Un KOHTpacTa
TerNesmnsop)
Hsava orBetHa peakuuss ot
KoM ® [posepeTe fanu pesosoLMsTa Ha ekpaHa Ha KoMMIoTbpa e HacTpoeHa Ha
b CbBMECT/MA C TENeBM3opa
lNosesBaT Ce JMHWW, KoraTto
YCTPOMCTBOTO € BKIOYEHO 1@ Ygeperte ce, Ye UaMonaBaTe kayecTseH kaber 3a Liera.
kbM RCA ropra
Mpobriemure ocrasar o
0
" M3Bapete kabena oT KoHTaKTa U 1a4akarTe 30 cekyHa W, Creq ToBa BKIIOYETE B

KOHTaKTa, ako MpoBrieMbT MPoabIbkaBa, He Ce onUTBaiiTe Aa rornpasute
TereBrsopa camu. CBPXETE Ce C LIEHTLPA 3a YCIIyIu.

He ocraBsiiTe TeneBusopa Aa NoKasBa CTaTWU4Ha KapTUHa 6e3 3HayeHVWe danu e oT BUAeO Ha

naysa, KapTuHa Ha MeHKTO N Ap. 3a AbNbrr Nnepuno OoT BpeMe, ToBa MOXe da nospeaun gucnnea u

MoXe fa goBeje A0 UsrapAaHe Ha |/|306pa>KeH|/|eTo.
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ANCTaHUUOHHO ynpaBneHue )

®

®
©®
Q)
®
®

OO0 ® ®6

20
21

22
23
24

25
26

27

28

POWER (3axpanBane): [[peBkitousa TereBuzopa
MeX/ly peKUM Ha 3axXpaHBaHe U PeKUM Ha
TOTOBHOCT.

Ts HstMa edpext.

MUTE: 3anymaBa uiy HylMpa 3ByKa Ha
TeNeBU30pa.

0~9: Iudppure "0~9" ce M3MOI3BAT 3a TUPEKTHO
BBbBEXK/[aHe Ha HoMepa Ha KaHala.
FREE:Csnp3Ba ce ¢ BE3IIJIATHO.
deezer:Cebp3Ba ce ¢ deezer.

Inputs: [TokazBa/u36upa ompmTe 32 M3TOUHUK Ha
CHTHAIL

VOL+/-: HatucHete , 3a Ja yBeTMUHUTe/HaMaITUTE
HUBOTO Ha 3ByKa.

CH+/-: HatucHere , 3a Jia cKaHMpaTe KaHaJIUTe.
INFO: Iloxa3Ba Tekyata uHGOpMAaIsI 3a KaHaja,
KaTo HallpuMep TEKYIIIOTO BpeMe U UMETO Ha
KaHaa.

BROWSER:Cgbp3Ba ce c BROWSER.

MEDIA: Cswp3Ba ce c MEDIA.

ByTonu 3a HaBuranus: Kypcop
UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOWN/DOWN.

BACK: HartucHere , 3a Jia ce BbpHeETe Ha3ajl B
MeHIOTaTa.

EXIT: M3m3a oT eKpaHHOTO MEHIO.

HOME: [Toka3Ba HaYaITHUSI €KpaH.

NETFLIX:

Cabp3Ba ce ¢ NETFLIX, 3a ja rmenare
TeNeBU3UOHHY TIpelaBaHusl ¥ HIIMU OHITAiH
(HEOOX0/IMMa € MHTEPHET BPh3Ka).

YouTube:

Ceop3Ba ce ¢ YouTube (Heo6xowiMa e UHTEpHET
BPB3Ka).

Prime video :

Crbp3Ba ce ¢ Prime video (HeoOxoMa € UHTEpHET
BpPB3Ka).

PLEX: Csbp3Ba ce ¢ PLEX.

HIBETHU BYTOHU: ma QyHKIWH, CBBP3aHHU C
EPG.

SUBT : SUBT.

EPG : Menio EPG.

Yupasiienue Ha Meausita: Bu3mpounssexiane/
Tay3a

CH.LIST: CimchK Ha KaHaJIMTe

TXT: HarucHere, 3a ja Bie3ere B TeleTeKCTa IIPU
BB3MPOM3BEXK aHe Ha IIporpamMara.
Iepconanm3npane Ha MPIVIO/KEHIIETO:
IlepcoHam3upaHe Ha ITPUIOKEHUETO (JIBITO
HaTHCKaHe I10]] Ha4aTHaTa CTPAHMIIA)

Memto: IToka3Ba expanHoTO MeHIO (OSD)

14



MpaBunHo n3xBbpnsHe Ha TO3n NPOAYKT (OTNAABLYHO ENEeKTPUYECKO N eNEeKTPOHHO
obopyasaHe) (HannyHo B CTpPaHM CbC CUCTEMM 3a pa3aeniHo cmeTockbupare) MapkupoBkaTa
Ha NpoAayKTa, NPUHaANEXHOCTUATE UM HeroBaTa JOKYMEHTaLMs Nokas3saT, Ye NpoayKTbT v
HeroBWTE €NEKTPOHHW NPUHAANEXHOCTM (Hanp. 3axpaHBaly kaben, cnywarnku, USB kaben)
He TpsbBa Aa ce U3XBLPINSAT 3aeAHO ¢ 6UTOBMTE OTNaABLLM Cref Kpas Ha eKCroaTaLMoHHNS
MM XMBOT. 3a Aa ce n3berHe Bb3MOXHa ONaCHOCT 3@ OKOJHaTa Cpefia U HOBELLKOTO
3/1paBe OT HEKOHTPOMNMPaHO U3XBBLPISIHE Ha OTNaAbLW, OTAENANTE Te3n eNeMeHTn oT
[ApyruTe BUOBE OTNaAbLY M FO PeLyKnmpaiiTe No OTrOBOPEH HauvH, 3a Aa CbaeicTeaTe 3a
YCTOWM4MBOTO MOBTOPHO M3MNON3BaHe Ha CypoBuHUTe. Butosute notpebutenu TpsibBa aa ce

_ 0o6bpHAT UMK KbM MarasuHa, OTKbAETO Ca Kynunu To3n ypes, Unn KbM MECTHUTE OpraHu 3a

noapo6HM JaHHK KbAe 1 Kak MoraT Aa npeaaaaT Tesn eneMeHTy 3a peuuknupaqe,
6e3onacHo 3a okonHaTa cpega. MNoTpebutenute ot npeanpusaTuaTa Tpsabea Aa ce o6bpHaT
KbM [OCTaBYMKa CY U Aa NPOBEPSIT YCIIOBUSITa B OroBopa 3a nokynka. Tosa usgenve n
HeroBWUTe eNeKTPOHHM NPUHALNEXHOCTH He TpsibBa Ja ce CMecBaT C ApYrvt TbProBCKU
OTNaAbLM NpU U3XBBPISHE.

MpaBunHo n3xsbpnsHe Ha 6aTepunte B TO3M NPOAYKT (HannuHo B CTpaHn CbC cuctemu 3a
pasgenHo cmeTocbbupaHe) Tasu mapkupoBka Ha 6aTepusTa, pbKOBOACTBOTO MK
onakoBkaTa nokassa, Ye 6aTepuute Ha NpoaykTa He TpsbBa Aa ce U3XBbPNAT C GuToBMA
oTnafbk B kpas Ha xwuBoTa UM. KbAaeTo e MapkvupaHo, CUMBOMNWTE Ha XUMUYHUTE eNEMEHTH
Hg, Cd unu Pb nokassat, ye 6aTepusita CbAbpKa XuBak, KaAMuii 1 ONoBo Haj
pedepeHTHUTE cToMHOCTM B [JupekTtua 2006/66 Ha EO. Ako 6atepumnte He ce U3XBbpNAT
NpaBuUMHO, TE3W BELLECTBA MOXe Aia MPUYMHST Bpea Ha YOBELLKOTO 3[paBe 1 okonHaTta
cpeda. 3a ga ce npeanasea okonHaTa cpefa u Aa ce CTUMYnupa peLmKnmpaHeTo, oTaensiite
6aTepuuTe OT ApYr1 TUMOBE OTNaAbK U MM PeLuKnupainTe B MECTHUTE LIeHTPOBE 3a BpbLUaHe
Ha 6aTtepun.

BHumaHue

3a npepoTBpaTsBaHe Ha eBEHTYarHo yBpexaaHe Ha cnyxa, He cryLuanTe npu BUCOKU HUBa
Ha 3ByKa 3a Ob/TM Neproan.

CbobpakeHMs 3a OKONHaTa cpeaa

Pa6oTHa TemnepaTtypa: 5-35 °C (41-95 °F)
Pa6oTHa BnaxHocT: 20-75%, 6e3 KOHAeH3

Temnepatypa Ha cbxpaHsiBaHe: -15-45 °C (-5-113 °F)
BnaxHocT Ha cbxpaHsaBaHe: 10-90%, 6e3 koHaeH3

BT makc. mowHocT Ha npeaaBaHe: 100mW npu 2,4GHz — 2,4835GHz
Wi-Fi makc. mowHocT Ha npegasaHe: 100mW npu 2,4GHz-2,4835GHz

EL | ES
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SMART TV

HANDLEIDING

BELANGRIJK:
Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor installatie en bediening van de TV. Bewaar
deze handleiding bij de hand voor verdere verwijzing
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Voorbereiding

Het symbool van een uitroepteken in een driehoek
waarschuwt de gebruiker op de aanwezigheid van
belangrijke instructies, bijgesloten bij dit apparaat,
met betrekking tot de bediening en onderhoud van dit
apparaat.

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

v
A
/N

Waarschuwing

Het symbool van een bliksemschicht in een driehoek
waarschuwt de gebruiker voor de aanwezigheid van

niet-geisoleerde "gevaarlijke voltage"in de behuizing

van het apparaat die voldoende sterk kunnen zijn dat
er een kans bestaat op een elektrische schok.

Bij het gebruik van dit apparaat worden hoge
voltages gebruikt. Om het risico op een elektrische
schok te vermijden dient u de behuizing van het
apparaat niet te openen en onderhoud aan het
apparaat uitsluitend door gekwalificeerd personeel
te laten uitvoeren.

Het openen of aanpassen van de TV kan leiden tot
lichamelijk letsel. Probeer dit apparaat niet te
openen, neem altijd contact op met de
klantenservice voor assistentie.

10)
11)
12)

13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)

19)
20)

21)
22)
23)
24)

25)

Belangrijke Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Lees deze instructies.

Bewaar deze instructies.

Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.

Volg de instructies op.

Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water.
Reinigen uitsluitend met een droge doek.

Blokkeer de ventilatieopeningen niet. Installeer dit apparaat volgens de instructies van de

fabrikant.

Plaats dit apparaat niet in de buurt van een hittebron, zoals radiatoren, warmte generatoren,

ovens of andere hitte producerende apparaten (incl. versterkers).

De TV wordt geleverd met een geaarde stekker dit is speciaal voor uw veiligheid. Indien de Tv geen stekker heeft die
overeenkomt met uw stopcontact, neemt u dan contact op met uw leverancier of een elektricien.

Bescherm het meegeleverde snoer, zorg ervoor dat men er niet op kan staan, gebogen wordt,in het bijzonder bij de stekker,
het stopcontact en op het punt waar het snoer het apparaat verlaat.

Gebruik uitsluitend bevestigingen/accessoires die door de leverancierworden aanbevolen.

Gebruik uitsluitend meubels, standaards, driepoten, tv steunen, of TV tafels die worden aanbevolen door de
fabrikant. Indien u een verrijdbaar meubel gebruikt, dient u extra op te letten tijdens het verplaatsen om te

voorkomen dat de TV omkiept.

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact bij bliksem en indien het apparaat langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

®

Om risico op brand of een elektrische schok te vermijden dient u dit apparaat niet bloot te stellen aan regen of vocht.
De stekker is voor de stroomvoorziening, daarom dient deze gemakkelijk toegankelijk te zijn.

Het stopcontact dient zich dicht bij het apparaat te bevinden en gemakkelijk toegankelijk te zijn.

Plaats dit apparaat nooit in een inbouwkast of boekenkast, tenzij er voldoende ventilatie is, zoals aangegeven door de

fabrikant.

Dit apparaat niet blootstellen aan waterspetters of lekkage, plaats geen objecten gevuld met vloeistof (zoals vazen) op het

apparaat.

Plaats geen objecten op het apparaat die een gevaar kunnen opleveren (met vloeistof gevulde objecten of kaarsen).
Muur of plafondbevestiging- de televisie kan worden bevestigd aan de muur of het plafond door middel van een door de

fabrikant goedgekeurd systeem.

Plaats de Tv, de afstandsbediening of de batterijen in de buurt van open vuur of hittebronnen. Houd kaarsen
en ander open vuur te allen tijde uit de buurt van de TV, de afstandsbediening en de batterijen.

De USB poort levert 0.5A bij normaal gebruik.

®

Deze onderhoudsinstructies zijn bedoeld voor gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel. Om het risico op een elektrische
schokte vermijden dient u alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden te laten verrichten door gekwalificeerd personeel.

De batterijen niet blootstellen aan hoge temperaturen, zoals direct zonlicht, vuur of iets dergelijks.

[5] Dit apparaat is een Klasse Il, dubbel geisoleerd elektrisch apparaat. Het zodanig ontworpen dat deze geen extra

beveiliging nodig heeft met betrekking tot de aarding.

Voor een goede werking dient de omgevingstemperatuur niet hoger te zijn dan 45C° en op een maximale hoogte van 2000

meter.



C Installatie en Aansluiten TV >

Tv-knoppen

Opmerking: het volgende is slechts een functioneel diagram. En de werkelijke positie en opstelling van verschillende

modellen kan verschillen.

Inschakelen / uitschakelen.

Selectie externe signaalingang.

Geef het hoofdmenu weer en bevestig de selectie
van de menu-items.

Kanaalkeuze.

Een sleutel: Zeven sleutels:
U]
SOURCE/
MENU/OK

A [ Y

Druk in de standby-modus op deze CH+/-

knop om de tv aan/uit te zetten. VOL+/-

Volumeregeling.

Terminal Interface

N.B.: Deze schematische weergave dient uitsluitend ter indicatie, positie en uitvoering kunnen per model verschillen.

AV-ingang
Extemne AV-signaalingang

USB input
Aansluiting van een USB apparaat om media
[V=2% 9 pp

vem bestanden aft e spleen in de PVR functie

HDMI input

OPTISCHE uitgang

Digitaal signaal ingang van een De SPDIF-ontvanger aansluiten
HDMI video aansluiting E‘
HDMI OPTICAL

ANT 75
Aansluiting van antenne/kabel
ingang (75/VHF/UHF)

RJ45
@ Verbinden met het intemet.

RJ 45

* Raak de HDMI- en USB-aansluitingen niet aan of kom er niet in de buurt en zorg
ervoor dat elektrostatische ontlading de werking van deze aansluitingen in de
USB-modus niet verstoort, anders stopt de tv met werken of stopt de tv met werken.

C Schema voor het aansluiten van externe apparaten >

Set-top boxes

I e
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AV ingang aansluiting |__I
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AV ingang aansluiting

1]
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HDMI ingang aansluiting

[
| 1 = 1
= |01 1) [

USB aansluiting

s L e

[
TV aansluiting

AV uitgang aansluiting RJ45 aansluiting




< Installeren en aansluiten van uw TV >

Installeren Van Uw Televisie
Zet uw TV op een stevige plaats die het gewicht van de TV kan dragen.
Om gevaar te vermijden, plaats de TV niet in de buurt van water of
i - verwarming (zoals licht, kaars, verwarming), blokkeer de ventilatie aan de
T achterkant van de TV niet.
Antenne en stroom aansluiten
i 1. Sluit de antennekabel aan op de antenneaansluiting aan de achterkant
1 ' vande TV.
2.0m het netsnoer van de TV aan te sluiten (AC 100-240V- 50/60HZ).
‘ 1 i Zet de TV aan.

_____ — 3.Sluit de voeding aan, ga naar de stand-by modus (rood licht), druk op de
| | aan/uit knop van de TV of de aan/uit knop op de afstandsbediening om de

L —— TV aan te zetten.
. Opmerking: Als het model een Cl-kaartsleuf aan de bovenzijde heeft, vindt
sl i u een siliconenstopje voor de Cl-kaartsleuf in het accessoirezakje (voor
V 9 | modellen zonder Cl-kaartsleuf is er geen dergelijk siliconenstopje), steek
de siliconenplug in de sleuf wanneer de Cl-kaart niet wordt gebruikt.

A

Opmerking:Foto alleen ter referentie.

TV signal output

e

C Instrukcja instalacji stojaka TV >

1. Open de verpakking en haal de Tv met
accessoires uit de doos (sommige modellen
hebben geen voet).

2. Om beschadigingen te voorkomen
adviseren wij u het scherm op een zachte
ondergrond te leggen om de voet vast te
maken, de basis dient te worden bevestigd
door middel van schroeven.

3. Schroef De Basis En Aangesloten Op De
TV.

4. De installatie is voltooid.

N.B.:
De tekeningen dienen slechts ter informatie. Let
alstublieft op de details van uw steun.



< Eerste installatie >

Eerste installatie

Gelieve volgens de tekst Tip naar First Time Setup.

Drukopde [V¥]/[A]) -knop om Taal te selecteren.

Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten,

druk vervolgens op de knop [ V1/[ AY/[ «Y/[» ] om de primaire ingangsbron te selecteren




( THUIS )

THUIS

Druk op ®knop, kunt u het THUIS-scherm openen.

WA 1y v oteam a R

o =

[ = e e =

B e |~ -

Je kunt altijd de huidige tijd bovenaan het THUIS-scherm bekijken.

®  Als uw tv is verbonden met internet via een draadloze verbinding of een Ethernet-kabel,
dan is het pictogram #/% wordt weergegeven in de bovenhoek van het scherm.

Apps beheren

®  Selecteer het item dat u wilt verplaatsen en druk vervolgens op de @knop om te beheren.

< INVOER >

INVOER

Drukopde [V¥]) /[ A]J -knop om het menu Ingangen te selecteren.
Drukopdeknop [V]1/[A)Y/[<«4)/[»] omteselecteren.

Druk op ENTER om invoer te selecteren.




( Initiéle setup )

\

Afbeelding
Druk op [MENU] om het hoofdmenu te openen, druk op [¥]1/ [ AJ om het beeldmenu te
selecteren.

1. Druk op de [¥]/[A]) -knop om de optie te selecteren die u wilt aanpassen in het
FOTO-menu.

2. Druk op de Enter-knop om aan te passen.

3. Nadat u klaar bent met uw aanpassing, drukt u op de Enter-knop om op te slaan en terug te
keren naar het vorige menu.

Foto modus

Druk op de [ ¥V /[ A J-knop om de Beeldmodus te selecteren en druk vervolgens op de ['V']
/ [ A &Enter-knop om te selecteren.  (Optioneel:
Standaard/Bioscoopdag/Bioscoopnacht/Dynamisch/Sport).

Beeldverhouding

Pas de beeldverhouding aan om uw foto uit te rekken of in te zoomen.

Druk op de ¥/ A -knop om Aspect Ratio te selecteren.

Druk op de knop «/» om Automatisch/16:9/4:3/Panoramisch/Filmzoom/Direct te selecteren.

Spelmodus

Drukop [V1/[A] omteselecteren en druk op [ «€1/[» 1 om Aan/Uit te selecteren.

Instellingen voor beeldmodus

Drukop [V]/[A] omteselecteren en druk op [P ] & ENTER om te openen.




( Initiéle setup \)

\

Sound
Press MENU button to display the main menu. Press [ W] /[ A] button to select SOUND in
the main menu,

1.Press [W]1/ [ A] button to select the option that you want to adjust in the SOUND menu.
2. Press Enter button to adjust.

3. After finishing your adjustment, Press Enter button to save and return to the previous menu.
Speakers

Press [¥] /[ A] button to select Speakers.

Press ENTER/ [» ] button to enter sub-menu

Audio Output

PressL W1/L A1 button to select Speakers and enter, then press [W1/L A1 button to select
ARC/TV Speaker/SPDIF Only

Network

Press MENU button to display the main menu. Press [¥ ]/ [ A1 button to select Network in
the main menu.




( Initiéle setup \)

\

Drukopde [V]/[A]J -knop om: Netwerkconfiguratie/Internetverbinding/Bluetooth/ Wake
on Wireless Network/Wake on LAN te selecteren.

Kanaal
Druk op de MENU-knop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven. Druk op de knop [ €1/[» ] om

Kanaal te selecteren.

1. Druk op de [¥]1/[A]) -knop om de optie te selecteren die u wilt aanpassen in het
Kanaalmenu

2. Druk op de Enter-knop om aan te passen.

3. Nadat u klaar bent met uw aanpassing, drukt u op de Enter-knop om op te slaan en terug te

keren naar het vorige menu.

Toegankelijkheid
Druk op de MENU-knop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven.
Druk opde [ <]/ [» ] -knop om Toegankelijkheid te selecteren in het hoofdmenu.




C System \)

\

System

Druk op de MENU-knop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven.
Druk opdeknop [<«]/ [»] om Systeem te selecteren in het hoofdmenu

1.Druk op de [¥]/[A]) -knop om de optie te selecteren die u wilt aanpassen in het
systeemmenu.

2.Druk op de Enter-knop om aan te passen.

3. Nadat u uw aanpassing hebt voltooid, drukt u op de knop Enter om op te slaan en terug te

keren naar het vorige menu.

Applicatie instellingen

Drukopde [V]/ [ A] -knop om Applicatie-instellingen te selecteren




C System \)

\

HDMI/CEC functie
Druk op de [V¥]/[AJ -knop om CEC-functie te selecteren en druk vervolgens op de
Enter-knop om het submenu te openen om te selecteren.

Druk op de V/A-knop om CEC-bediening/Automatisch inschakelen apparaat/Automatisch
uitschakelen apparaat/Automatisch inschakelen TV/CEC-apparaatlijsten te selecteren.
Opmerking: Alle opties zijn alleen beschikbaar wanneer de CEC-bediening Aan selecteert.
Geavanceerde instellingen

Druk opde [V ]/[ AJ-knop om Geavanceerde instellingen te selecteren en druk vervolgens
op de ENTER / [ » ] -knop om te openen

Lok rm ] Bl

E

Steun
Druk opde [V]/[AJ -knop om Ondersteuning te selecteren en druk vervolgens op de
ENTER/ [» ] -knop om te openen

10



( Systeem >

Herstellen naar fabrieksinstellingen

Druk opde [V]/[A]Y -knop om Herstellen naar fabrieksinstellingen te selecteren en druk

vervolgens op de ENTER/ [ »] -knop om het submenu te openen en selecteer.

Ui by ey Tada?

Media )
Media

Drukopdeknop [V]1/[A] /[«4)] /[»] om Media te selecteren op de THUIS-pagina

of druk op de knop MEDIA op de afstandsbediening en druk op de knop OK om naar het Media

Center te gaan.

EINGETDON

T o] T
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( Media >

Druk opde knop [¥]/[A] om Video of Alles te selecteren en druk op de knop [V 1]/
[A)/[«4)/[»] omFilms te selecteren. Druk op de knop Menu om de instellingsopties aan
de linkerkant weer te geven.

Audio
Druk opdeknop [V¥]1/[A] om Audio ofAlles te selecteren en druk op de knop / [ AT /
[ <41/ [»] omMuziek te selecteren.

Afbeelding
Druk op de [ ¥ V[ A J-knop om afbeelding of Alles te selecteren. En druk op de knop [ V']
/ LAY/ [<4)/[»] omBeeld te selecteren.

12
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Problemen Oplossen

)

Geen Stroom

Controleer of de elektriciteitskabel van de Tv is aangesloten. Indien er nog
steeds geen stroom is, haalt u de stekker uit het stopcontact en stopt deze
na 60 seconden er weer in. Zet de TV opnieuw aan.

Slecht signaalontvangst

Dubbel beeld of "spookbeelden" kunnen zichtbaar zijn indien er zich hoge
gebouwen of bergen in de omgeving bevinden. U kunt het beeld handmatig
aanpassen: wijzig de richting van de externe antenne.

Indien u een huisantenne gebruikt, kan de ontvangst onder sommige
omstandigheden lastig zijn. Pas de positie van de antenne aan voor een
optimale ontvangst, misschien dient u over te stappen naar een externe
antenne.

Geen beeld

Controleer of de antenne aan de achterkant van de TV goed is aangesloten.
Kijk of het probleem zich ook voordoet bij andere kanalen.

\Wel beeld, geen geluid

Probeer het volume te verhogen.
Controleer of de Mute functie niet aan staat.

\Wel geluid, geen of
slecht beeld

Probeer het contrast of de helderheid aan te passen.

Statisch geluid
beinvioedt beeld en
geluid kwaliteit

Controleer of de antenne aan de achterkant van de TV goed is aangesloten.

Strepen over het beeld

Elektrische apparaten zoals een haardroger of stofzuiger kunnen het beeld
van de TV storen. Zet deze apparaten uit.

/Afstandsbediening werkt
niet

Controleer of de plastic verpakking van de afstandsbediening af is.
Probeer de afstand tussen de afstandsbediening en TV te verkleinen.
Controleer of de batterijen goed zijn geplaatst, vernieuw evt. de batterijen.
De TV gaat automatisch op Stand-by nadat deze gedurende een periode
niet wordt gebruikt.

Geen Video (PC modus)

Controleer of de VGA kabel goed is aangesloten op de poorten of de kabel
niet is geknakt.

\Verticale flikkerende
liinen (PC Modus)

Ga naar het Hoofdmenu en pas de V-Positie aan in het Beeldscherm menu.

Horizontale flikkerende
liinen (PC Modus)

Ga naar het Hoofdmenu en pas de H-Positie aan in het Beeldscherm menu.

Scherm is te licht/donker

Pas de helderheid of contrast aan in het Beeld menu.

Geen signaal van de PC

Controleer of de resolutie van het beeldscherm compatible is met die van de|
TV.

Lijnen verschijnen zodra
een apparaat is
aangesloten op de RCA
poort

Controleer of de kabel die u gebruikt van goede kwaliteit is.

Probleem niet opgelost

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact, wacht 30 seconden en doe deze
opnieuw in het stopcontact. Indien het probleem blijft bestaan, neemt u
contact op met het Service Center en probeer niet zelf de TT te repareren.

Laat uw TV niet aan staan met een statisch beeld, zoals een gepauzeerde film, weergave van een

menu, enz. gedurende een langere periode. Dit kan inbranden van het beeld op het scherm

veroorzaken en blijvend beschadigen.
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POWER: Schakelt de TV tussen de aan- en de
stand-bymodus.

Het heeft geen effect.

MUTE:Dempt het TV-geluid of zet het terug.
0~9:De cijfers "0~9" worden gebruikt om het
kanaalnummer rechtstreeks in te voeren.
FREE: Verbindt met VRIJ.

deezer:Verbindt met deezer.
Inputs:Toont/selecteert de signaalbronopties.
VOL+/-Indrukken om het geluidsniveau te
verhogen/verlagen.

CH+/-Indrukken om kanalen te scannen.
INFO:Geeft de huidige kanaalinformatie weer,
zoals de huidige tijd en de kanaalnaam.
BROWSER:Verbindt met BROWSER.
MEDIA: Maakt verbinding met MEDIA.
Navigatietoetsen: Cursor
UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOWN/DOWN.
BACK:Druk hierop om terug te gaan in de
menu's.

EXIT: Sluit het OSD-menu af.

HOME:Geeft het startscherm weer.
NETFLIX:

Maakt verbinding met NETFLIX om online
TV-programma's en films te bekijken
(internetverbinding vereist).

YouTube:

Maakt verbinding met YouTube
(internetverbinding vereist).

Prime video :

Maakt  verbinding met  Prime  video
(internetverbinding vereist).

PLEX: Verbindt met PLEX.

GEKLEURDE TOETSEN: Er zijn
EPG-gerelateerde functies.

SUBT : SUBT.

EPG: EPG-menu.

Media bediening: Afspelen / Pauzeren.
CH.LIST:Kanalenlijst

TXT: Druk hierop om teletekst in te schakelen
tijldens de weergave van het programma.
Aanpassing van de toepassing: Aanpassing
van de toepassing (lange druk onder de
startpagina)

Menu:Toont het OSD (On Screen Display)
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Juiste afvoer van dit product (afvalverwerking van elektrische & en elektronische apparatuur)
(Van toepassing in landen met afzonderlijke inzamelsystemen)

Dit label op het product, de accessoires of de documentatie bij dit product duidt erop dat het
product en de bijbehorende elektronische accessoires (bijvoorbeeld de oplader, heetste of
UBSkabel) aan het eind van de levensduur niet mogen worden afgevoerd met het
huishoudelijk afval.

Om milieuverontreiniging of problemen voor de volksgezondheid als gevolg van ongeregelde
afvalverwerking te voorkomen, dient u deze items van het andere afval te scheiden zodat de

_ materialen op verantwoorde wijze kunnen worden hergebruikt.

Thuisgebruikers moeten contact opnemen met de winkel waar ze het product gekocht hebben
of met de plaatselijke overheidsinstanties als ze willen weten waar en hoe ze deze items op
milieuvriendelijke wijze kunnen recyclen.

Zakelijke gebruikers dienen contact op te nemen met de leverancier en de voorwaarden en
bepalingen van het koopcontract te raadplegen. Dit product en de bijbehorende elektronische
accessoires mogen niet samen met ander commercieel afval worden afgevoerd.

Juiste afvoer van de batterijen in dit product

(Van toepassing in landen met afzonderlijke inzamelsystemen)

Wanneer dit symbool op de batterij, de gebruiksaanwijzing of de verpakking wordt
weergegeven,wordt daarmee aangegeven dat de batterijen in dit product aan het einde van
de levensduur niet samen met het gewone huishoudelijk afval mogen worden afgevoerd.
Wanneer u de chemische symbolen Hg, Cd of Pb ziet, betekent dit dat de batterij
respectievelijk kwik, cadmium of lood boven de referentieniveaus in EU-richtlijn 2006/66
bevat. Als batterijen niet op de juiste wijze worden afgevoerd, kunnen deze stoffen schade
aanrichten aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid.

Om de natuurlijke hulpbronnen te beschermen en hergebruik van materiaal te bevorderen,
moet u batterijen scheiden van andere soorten afval en deze via uw plaatselijke, gratis
batterijinzamelsysteem recyclen.

OPGELET:

@Om mogelijke gehoorschade te voorkomen, luister niet gedurende lange perioden op hoge
volumeniveaus.

Omgevingsvereisten

Bedrijfstemperatuur: 5 °C a 35°C (41°F a 95°F)
Luchtvochtigheid bij gebruik: 20% a 75%, niet-condenserend

Opslagtemperatuur: : -15 °C a 45°C (5°F a 113°F)
Luchtvochtigheid bij opslag: 10% a 90%, niet-condenserend

Maximaal zendvermogen bluetooth: 100 mW bij 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz
Maximaal zendvermogen Wi-Fi: 100 mW bij 2,4 Ghz-2,4835 GHz
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SMART TV

MANUAL DE INSTRUGOES

IMPORTANTE:
Leia atentamente este manual antes de instalar e operar a TV. Mantenha este
manual a mdo para referéncia
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< Informagéo Relativa AS Precaugdes De Seguranga >

Ponto de exclamagéo dentro do_ ?riéngulo’ indica CAUTION

que a documentagéo do dispositivo contém as

instrugdes importantes de manutengéo e RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
exploragdo técnica. DO NOT OPEN

Aviso

do corpo, recorra a ajuda do técnico qualificado.

O presente dispositivo funciona com alta tens&o. Para
reduzir o risco do chogue elétrico, ndo remova o painel

O simbolo do relampago dentro do triangulo avisa
o utilizador que alta voltagem que constitui o risco
do choque elétrico esta presente dentro do

presente dispositivo abrir o corpo da TV sozinho, para reparar tem que

recorrer a ajuda do especialista.

DA

Precaugdes De Seguranga Importantes >

1) Leia o manual.

2) Guarde o manual.

3) Fique atento a todos os avisos.

4) Siga todas as instrugdes.

5) Na&o utilize o presente dispositivo quando esta perto de agua.

6) Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

7) N&o impega que o fluxo de ar entre dentro do dispositivo, bloqueando os orificios de ventilag&o.

8) Nao instale este dispositivo perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, aguecedores, fogdes ou outros
aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que produzem calor.

9) N&o viole as fungdes de seguranga do plugue bipolar ou plugue de aterramento. O plugue bipolar tem dois pinos,

um dos quais € mais largo do que outro. O plugue de aterramento tem dois pinos comuns e o terceiro pino de
aterramento. O contacto largo ou contacto de aterramento do plugue serve para garantir a sua seguranga. Se o
plugue nao entra na tomada, consulte um electricista para trocar o plugue ou a tomada antiga.

Se a TV foi danificada ou a instalag&o foi feita de modo
incorreto - existe o risco do choque elétrico, n&o tente

10) N&o pise nem dobre o cabo de alimentagéo, especialmente no local de conex&o, junto a tomada elétrica ou saida

do cabo do dispositivo.

11) Utilize apenas os dispositivos adicionais que estao autorizados pelo fabricante.
Fixe o dispositivo s6 no carrinho, suporte, tripé ou mesa indicados pelo fabricante ou vendidos
junto com o dispositivo. Se usar o carrinho, tenha cuidado ao mover o dispositivo, porque o
carrinho pode tombar.

13) Desligue o dispositivo da tomada durante tempestades de raios ou quando nao for utilizado por um longo periodo

de tempo.
Aviso:

14) Para evitar o risco de inflamag&o ou choque elétrico, ndo exponha o dispositivo nos locais que tém liquidos ou
humidade.

15) O cabo de alimentag&o é utilizado para desligar o dispositivo. O acesso ao cabo deve ser facil.

16) A tomada deve estar perto do dispositivo e de facil acesso.

17) Este dispositivo nunca deve ser colocado nas estantes de livros e prateleiras, se a ventilagdo suficiente 14 néo for

assegurada ou as instrugdes do fabricante ndo forem seguidas.

18) O dispositivo nao deve ser exposto aos pingos e salpicos. Os recipientes com agua, por exemplo, vasos de flores

nao devem ser colocados encima do dispositivo.

19) Na&o coloque as fontes de perigo encima do dispositivo (ex.: recipientes com liquidos, velas
acesas).

20) Montagem na parede ou teto - O dispositivo deve ser colocado na parede ou teto em conformidade
com as recomendagdes do fabricante.

21) Nunca coloque a TV, Controle Remoto e pilhas perto da lareira ou outras fontes de calor inclusive os raios solares
diretos. Para evitar a propagagéo do fogo, mantenha sempre as velas ou outras fontes de fogo afastadas da TV,
Controle Remoto e pilhas.

22) Para assegurar o funcionamento normal, n&o ligue na entrada USB os dispositivos com a poténcia maior de 0.5

A

O presente manual de manuteng&o técnica é destinado para os especialistas qualificados. Para reduzir o risco do
choque elétrico, ndo se mexa no dispositivo e nao faga nada que nao for descrito no presente manual do utilizador

se nao possuir da respetiva qualificagéo.
23) A bateria ndo deve ser exposta aos raios solares diretos, fogo e outras fontes de calor.

do aterramento.
25) A temperatura maxima para utilizagdo do dispositivo - 45 graus, altura maxima - 2000 metros.

O presente dispositivo pertence a Classe |l de aparelhos elétricos com isolamento duplo, por isso n&o precisa



Botoes E Interface De TV

Botoes de TV
Nota: O seguinte é apenas um diagrama funcional. E a posi¢&o real e o arranjo de diferentes modelos podem ser
diferentes.

Uma chave: Sete chaves:
) Liga/desliga.
SOURCE/ - Selegéo de entrada de sinal externo.
MENU/OK _Exiba o menu principal e confirme a selegdo dos
A [ Rk itens do menu.
Pressione este botdo no modo de CH+/- Selegio de canais.
espera para ligar/desligar a TV.
VOL+/- Controle de volume.

Conexdes de TV
Nota: Abaixo estéd o menu de vérios terminais, a localizacéo e disposicéo exatas, o nimero de modelos diferentes pode ser diferente..

Entrada USB

Entrada AV -~ Conecte o dispositivo USB para reproduzir os
Entrada de sinal AV extemo USB ficheiros multimédia ou gravar os programas
usando a funcéo PVR.

Entrada HDMI
Entrada do sinal digital para a
conex&o de video HDMI.

Saida OPTICA
Conectando o receptor SPDIF

ANT 75

4 RJ45
Entrada para a conexdo da @ .
antena (7gNHF/UHF) Conecte-se a internet.

* Nao toque nem se aproxime dos conectores HDMI e USB e nado permita que

A descargas eletrostaticas interfiram na operagdo desses conectores no modo de
“ 4 operagdo USB, caso contrario a TV deixard de funcionar ou a TV deixara de
funcionar.

( Esquema De Conexao De Dispositivos Externos

VL Caixas de set-top l ) =
e = | ™ (el ]
==t |

Conexao de entrada HDMI

—— Conexdo USB

e
Conexé&o de entrada AV

5 H B TN - —
, - | —

Wl

i

: . =

Conexdo TV
Conexéo de entrada AV

e
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Conexdo de saida AV Conexdo R145




Instalagao E Ligacdao Da TV >

&

A

TV signal output

Instale a TV

Para colocar a sua televisdo num lugar firme que possa suportar o peso
da televis&o.

Para evitar o perigo, ndo coloque a TV perto de agua ou local de
aquecimento (como luz, vela, maquina de aquecimento),ndo bloqueie a
ventilag&o na parte de tras da TV.

Ligar antena e energia

1.Ligar o cabo da antena a tomada da antena na parte de tras da
televis&o.

2.Para ligar o cabo de alimentagéo da TV (AC 100-240V- 50/60HZ).

Ligara TV

3.Ligar a fonte de alimentagéo, entrar no modo standby (luz vermelha),
premir o bot&o de alimentagdo do televisor ou o botdo de alimentagéo do
telecomando para luminar no televisor.

Nota: Se o modelo tiver uma ranhura de cartao Cl no seu topo. uma ficha
de silicone para a ranhura de cartdo Cl pode ser encontrada no saco de
acessorios (para modelos sem ranhura de cartdo Cl, néo existe tal ficha
de silicone), por favor insira a ficha de silicone na ranhura quando o cartao
Cl nao estiver a ser utilizado.

[=—=]}

Nota: Os desenhos s&o apenas para a informagéo.

(

Instrucao De Instalagcao Do Suporte Da TV )

1. Abra a caixa, retire a TV, acessorios e

suporte (alguns modelos ndo tém suporte).
2. Para evitar danos da TV, estenda o pano

macio e ponha a TV com o ecra virado para

o pano, conecte a base do suporte a TV

com parafusos.
3. Junte o suporte com parafusos e fixe na

TV.
4. A instalagao é completa.
Nota: \

. - 3

Os desenhos servem apenas para informagao. Iy

Por favor,preste atencéo as particularidades do
seu suporte.



C Primeira instalacao >

Primeira instalacio

Por favor, de acordo com a Dica de Texto para Configuraggo Inicial.

Cliqueatecla [V]/[A] paraselecionar o Idioma.

Ehdur &y

Verifique se o dispositivo estd conectado,

e depois clique atecla [ ¥1/[ AY/[ €1/ » ] para selecionar o recurso de entrada primério.




( PRINCIPAL )

PRINCIPAL

Clique a tecla @, vocé pode entrar na tela PRINCIPAL.

WIDAA SRR
o
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Vocé sempre pode ver a hora atual na parte superior da tela inicial.

®  Sesua TV estiver conectada a Internet por meio de uma conex@o sem fio ou de um cabo
Ethernet, o icone /%' sera exibido no canto superior da tela.
Gerenciar aplicativos

®  Selecione o item que deseja mover e clique a tecla para gerenciar.

( ENTRADA >

Entrada

Clique atecla [ W] / [ A ] para selecionar o menu de Entradas.

Cliqueatecla [V] /[ A)/ [ 41/ [»] paraselecionar.

Clique a tecla ENTRAR para selecionar entrada.




( Configuracao Inicial \)

\

Imagem

Clique a tecla [MENU] para entrar no menu principal, cliquel ¥ 1/[ A Ipara selecionar o menu
de imagem.

1. Clique a tecla ['¥] / [ A para selecionar a opgao que deseja ajustar no menu IMAGEM.
2. Clique a tecla Entrar para ajustar.
3. Depois de acabar o ajuste, clique a tecla Entrar para salvar e retornar ao menu anterior.

Modo de Imagem

Clique a teclal ¥ J/[ A ] para selecionar o modo de imagem e, em seguida, clique a teclal ¥ ]
/I A 1& Entrar para selecionar. (Opcional: Padrio/Dia de Cinema / Noite de Cinema / Dindmico
/ Esporte).

Escala de Aspecto

Ajuste a Escala de Aspecto para esticar ou ampliar sua imagem.

Clique a tecla ¥/ A para selecionar Escala de Aspecto.

Clique a tecla /P para selecionar Automatico/16:9/4:3/ Panoramico /Zoom de Filme/Direto.
Modo de Jogos

Clique a teclal ¥ /[ A ]para selecionar, e clique [ «€1/[» ] para selecionar Ligar/Desligar.
Configuragdes de Modo de Imagem

Clique atecla [ W] / [ A ] para selecionar, e clique [ » ] & ENTRAR para entrar.

P L ol ety
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( Configuracio Inicial \)

\

Som
Clique a tecla MENU para exibir o menu principal. Clique a tecla [ W] / [ A ] para selecionar
SOM no menu principal.

1. Clique a tecla [ W 1/ [ A ] para selecionar a opgdo que vocé deseja ajustar no menu de SOM.
2. Clique a tecla Entrar para ajustar.

3. Depois de acabar o ajuste, clique a tecla Entrar para salvar e retornar ao menu anterior.
Alto-falantes

Clique atecla [ V] / [ A ] para selecionar os Alto-falantes.

Clique a tecla ENTRAR/ [ » ] para entrar no sub-menu.

Saida de Audio

Clique a teclal W 1/[ A 1para selecionar os Alto-falantes e entrar, e depois clique a tecla[ ¥ ]
/ [ A 'Y para selecionar ARC/Alto-falante de TV/SPDIF Apenas.

Rede

Clique a tecla MENU para display o menu principal, clique a tecla [ W] / [ A ] para selecionar
Rede no menu principal.




Configuracio Inicial

0
\_/

Clique a tecla [ ¥ 1/ [ A1) para selecionar: Configuragio de Rede/Conexdo de
Internet/Bluetooth/ Acordar em Rede Sem Fio/Acordar em LAN.

Canal
Clique a tecla MENU para display o menu principal, clique a tecla [ €1/ » ] para selecionar

o Canal.

1. Clique a tecla [ W] / [ A ] para selecionar a opgdo que deseja ajustar no menu Canal.
2. Clique a tecla Entrar para ajustar.

3. Depois de acabar o ajuste, clique a tecla Entrar para salvar e retornar ao menu anterior.

Acessibilidade
Clique a tecla MENU para exibir o menu principal.

Clique atecla [ €] / [» ] para selecionar Acessibilidade no menu principal.




‘\
( Sistema )

\

Sistema

Clique a tecla MENU para exibir o menu principal.

Clique atecla [ <] / [» ] para selecionar Sistema no menu principal.

1. Clique a teclal ¥ J/[ A Ipara selecionar a opgdo que vocé deseja ajustar no menu de Sistema.
2. Clique a tecla Entrar para ajustar.

3. Depois de acabar o ajuste, clique a tecla Entrar para salvar e retornar ao menu anterior.

Configuragdes de Aplicacio
Clique atecla [ V] / [ A para selecionar Configuragdes de Aplicagdo.




( Sistema \)

\

HDMI/CEC Fungio
Clique a teclal ¥ 1/[ A Jpara selecionar CEC Fungio, ¢ depois clique a tecla Entrar para entrar
no sub-menu para selecionar.

Clique a teclaV¥/A para selecionar CEC Controle/Disposiivo Auto Ligar/Disposiivo Auto
Desligar/TV Auto Ligar/Listas de Dispositivo de CEC.

Nota: Todas as opgdes estdo disponiveis somente quando o Controle CEC seleciona Ligar.
Configuragdes Avancadas

Clique a tecla [ W1/ [ A ] para selecionar as Configuragdes Avangadas, € depios clique a tecla
ENTRAR / [ » ] para entrar.

Lol ] S gy

- E

Suporte
Clique a tecla [ ¥ ]/ A ] para selecionar Suporte, e depois a tecla ENTRAR/ [ » ] para entrar.

10



< Sistema >

Restaurar Default de Fabrica

Clique a tecla [ W1/ [ A ] para selecionar Restaurar Para Default de Fébrica, e depois clique a

tecla ENTRAR/ [ » ] para entrar no sub-menu e selecionar.

T’ by ® ey Tl

( Midia )

Midia

CliqueateclalV]/[A] /[ 4] /[» ] paraselecionar Midia na pagina Principal ou clique

a tecla MIDIA no remoto, e clique OK para entrar no Centro de Midia.

KINGETDH
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< Midia >

Clique a tecla [ ¥ ]/ [ A ] para selecionar Video ou Tudo, e clique atecla [ V] /[ A)/[ «]
/ [ » ] para selecionar Filmes. Clique a tecla Menu para display as opgdes de configuragdo no
lado esquerdo.

Audio
Clique a tecla [ ¥'] / [ A ) para selecionar Audio ou Tudo, e clique atecla [ V] /[ A)/[ <]
/ [ » 1 para selecionar Misica.

Imagem
Clique a tecla ['¥'] / [ A] para selecionar imagem ou Tudo, e clique a tecla [ V] / [A] /
[ <1/ [» ] para selecionar Imagem.

12



C

Ajuda )

\

Sem energia

Verifique se o cabo de alimentagéo esta ligado. Se continuar assim, retire o
cabo e ligue em um minuto. LigueTV novamente.

O sinal é recebido de
modo incorreto

Imagem dupla ou com perturbagdes no caso da presenga dos edificios altos|
ou montanhas ao redor da TV. Vocé pode ajustar a imagem manualmente:
leia as instrugées sobre ajustamento do sinal ou mude a diregao da antena
exterior.

Se utilizar a antena interior, em algumas circunstancias a recegédo do sinal
pode ser dificultada. Portanto, Vocé pode mudar a diregédo da antena para
ajustar a imagem. Se nao conseguir alterar a qualidade da imagem, tem
que usar a antena exterior.

Nao ha imagem

Verifique se a antena esta conectada a TV de modo correto.
Tente escolher outros canais para verificar se é um problema do préprio
televisor.

\Video sem som

Aumente o volume
Verifigue se o modo silencioso esta ligado ou nao, e pressione o botado
Desligar o som para reiniciar o modo de som.

Ha som mas néo ha
imagem, ou existe um
problema com a cor

Aumente o contraste e brilho

Imagem parada com
ruido

Verifique se a antena esta conectada a TV de modo correto.

Interferéncias e
aparecimento das linhas
horizontais

Aspirador e secador de cabelo podem interferir no funcionamento dos
aparelhos elétricos. Desligue todos aparelhos elétricos deste género.

O Controle Remoto nao
funciona

Verifigue se a embalagem plastica foi removida do Controle remoto.Tente
usar o Controle remoto da distdncia mais proxima. Verifique se as pilhas|
foram colocadas de modo correto ou troque as pilhas.

TV vai passar para o modo STANDBY, se dentro de alguns minutos o
Controle Remoto ndo comecar a funcionar.

N&o ha video no modo
PC

Verifique se o cabo do monitor esta conectado a VGA de modo correto.
Verifigue se o cabo do monitor foi torcido ou nao.

Cintilagao vertical no
modo PC

Entre no menu principal, utilize o regulador de ruidos de frequéncia clock da
imagem para remover as linhas verticais.

Rupturas horizontais no
modo PC

Ajuste o som no menu principal para apagar as rupturas horizontais das
linhas.

O ecra é muito escuro ou
muito claro, (modo PC)

Ajuste o contraste ou brilho no menu principal.

Fungéo PC néo funciona

Verifique se as configuragées de PC sdo compativeis com a resolugao do
ecra

Rupturas das
linhasquando esta
conectado a entrada
RCA

Utilize o cabo de alta qualidade.

O problema ainda existe

Desligue o cabo de alimentagao, aguarde 30 seg., e ligue novamente. Se o
problema continuar assim, nao tente reparar TV sozinho, recorra a ajuda do
centro de servigo.

Néo deixe sua TV exibindo uma imagem estatica, seja de um video pausado, tela de menu, etc.

por um longo periodo de tempo, pois isso pode danificar a tela e causar queima de imagem.
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Controle Remoto )
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POWER : permet de faire passer le téléviseur de I'état de
marche au mode de veille.

Il n'a aucun effet.

MUTE : coupe ou rétablit le son du téléviseur.

0~9:Les chiffres "0-9" sont utilisés pour entrer
directement le numéro du canal.

FREE:Se connecte a FREE.

deezer:Se connecte a deezer.
Inputs:Affiche/Sélectionne les options de source de
signal.

VOL+/- : Appuyez pour augmenter/diminuer le niveau
sonore.

CH+/-:Appuyez pour balayer les canaux.

INFO:Affiche les informations sur la chaine actuelle,
telles que I'heure actuelle et le nom de la chaine.
BROWSER:Se connecte a BROWSER.

MEDIA : Se connecte a MEDIA.

Boutons de navigation : Curseur
UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOWN/DOWN.

BACK:Appuyez sur cette touche pour revenir en arriére
dans les menus.

EXIT : quitte le menu OSD.

HOME : affiche I'écran d'accueil.

NETFLIX:

Se connecte a NETFLIX pour regarder des émissions de
télévision et des films en ligne (connexion Internet
requise).

YouTube:

Se connecte a YouTube (une connexion Internet est
requise).

Prime video :

Se connecte a Prime video (connexion Internet requise).
PLEX : Se connecte a PLEX.

BOUTONS COLORES : Il y a des fonctions liées a 'EPG.
SUBT : SUBT.

EPG : menu EPG.

Contréle des médias : Lecture / Pause.

CH.LIST:Liste des chaines

TXT : Appuyez sur cette touche pour accéder au télétexte
pendant la lecture du programme.

Personnalisation de I'application : Personnalisation de
I'application (appui long sous la page d'accueil).

Menu : Affiche 'OSD (On Screen Display)
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Eliminagao correta deste produto (Residuos de equipamentos elétricos e
eletronicos)

(Aplicavel em paises com sistemas de recolha separada)

Este simbolo, quando presente no produto, acessoérios ou documentagéo, indica
que o produto e os respectivos acessorios electronicos (por exemplo, carregador,
auscultadores, cabo USB) nao devem ser eliminados juntamente com os residuos
domésticos no fim da sua vida util. Para evitar possiveis danos no ambiente ou
prejuizos para a saude humana causados pela eliminagdo ndo controlada de
residuos, devera separar estes itens de outros tipos de residuos e recicla-los de
forma responsavel, para promover uma reutilizagéo sustentavel dos recursos
materiais.

Os utilizadores domésticos devem entrar em contacto com o revendedor do
produto ou com as entidades oficiais locais, para se informarem sobre onde e
como podem entregar estes itens para uma reciclagem segura.

Os utilizadores comerciais deverdo contactar o seu fornecedor e consultar os
termos e condigbes do contrato de compra. Este produto e os respectivos
acessorios electronicos ndo devem ser eliminados juntamente com outros
residuos comerciais.

Prodiurios

Eliminagao correta das pilhas deste produto

(Aplicavel em paises com sistemas de recolha separada)

Este simbolo, quando presente na pilha, no manual ou na embalagem, indica que

as pilhas deste produto ndo devem ser eliminadas juntamente com os residuos

domeésticos no fim da sua vida util. Se identificados, os simbolos quimicos Hg, Cd

ou Pb indicam que a pilha contém mercurio, cadmio ou chumbo acima dos niveis

de referéncia previstos na Directiva 2006/66/CE. Se as baterias ndo forem

eliminadas correctamente, estas substancias podem ser prejudiciais a satude
Pilhas humana ou ao meio-ambiente.

De modo a proteger os recursos naturais e a promover a reutilizacdo dos

materiais, separe as pilhas de outros tipos de residuos e recicle-as através do seu

sistema gratuito de devolugéo de pilhas local.

CUIDADO:

@ Para evitar possiveis danos a audi¢éo, n&o oi¢a a niveis de volume elevados durante
longos periodos de tempo.

Considerac6es ambientais

Temperatura de funcionamento: 5 °C a 35°C (41°F a 95°F)
Humidade de funcionamento: 20% a 75%, sem condensagéo

Temperatura de armazenamento: -15 °C a 45°C (5°F a 113°F)
Humidade de armazenamento: 10% a 90%, sem condensagao

Poténcia max. do transmissor BT: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz
Poténcia max. do transmissor Wi-Fi: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
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SMART TV

MANUAL DE INTRUCCIONES

IMPORTANTE:
Por favor lea este manual cuidadosamente antes de leer y operar este TV. Mantenga
este manual a la mano para una futura referencia
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Informacién de Seguridad

El signo de exclamacion dentro de un triangulo PRECAU

equilatero pretende alertar al usuario de la presencia

de una a_bertura importante en la documentacion que Riesgo de Descarga Eléctrica. No abrir.
acompafa al aparato.

Se utilizan altos voltajes en la operacion de este
producto, para reducir el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica, no retire la cubierta del gabinete, refiera el
servicio a personal de servicio calificado.

Si el televisor cambia o un ajuste grueso, las
descargas eléctricas pueden resultar dafiadas, no
intente abrir una maquina de mantenimiento, los
centros de contacto con el cliente necesitan una
revision.

Advertencia

El simbolo del rayo con punta de flecha dentro de un
triangulo equilatero tiene la intencion de alertar al
usuario de la presencia de voltaje peligroso no
aislado dentro del gabinete del producto que puede
ser de magnitud suficiente para constituir un riesgo
de descarga eléctrica para las personas.

PN AN =

1.
12.

13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

18.

19.
20.

21.

22.

23.
24.

25.

Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

Lea estas instrucciones.

Conserve este manual de instrucciones.

Siga todas la advertencias.

Siga todas las instrucciones.

No utilice este equipo cerca del agua.

Limpie solamente con trapo suave y seco.

No bloquee las ranuras de ventilacién. Instale de acuerdo con las Instrucciones del fabricante.

No Instale el equipo cerca de fuentes que emitan calor, como radiadores, hornos, estufas u otros aparatos (incluyendo
amplificadores) que emitan calor.

No Intente evitar el propésito de la clavija polarizada. Este televisor esta equipado con una clavija polarizada (una pata mas
ancha que la otra). Esta clavija debe ajustar correctamente en el toma corriente. Esta es una caracteristica de seguridad. Si
no es posible introducir completamente el enchufe, pruebe Invirtiéndola. Sl aun no es posible, consulte a un electricista para
reemplazar el enchufe por uno apropiado.

Proteja el cable de alimentacion de ser pisado o ser doblado, particularmente en la clavija y en la parte donde se une con el
equipo.

Use solamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

Use solamente los muebles o repisas recomendadas por el fabricante o vendidos junto con el equipo. Cuando es

usado un mueble o repisa Inestable tenga mucho cuidado, puede caer el equipo y ocasionar algun dafio personal.
Desconecte el equipo durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no se use por un largo tiempo.

Precaucion:

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica no exponga este aparato a la lluvia o humedad.

Donde el conector principal es usado como el dispositivo de desconexion, el dispositivo desconectado debe permanecer listo
para operar.

El contacto debe ser Instalado cerca del equipo y debe tener facil acceso.

Este equipo debe colocarse en un ambiente donde la ventilacion no sea buena, tal como un librero o un lugar cerrado, a
menos que se le proporcione buena ventilacion.

El aparato no debe ser expuesto a goteo o salpicaduras y no se debe colocar objetos llenos de liquidos como vasos sobre el
aparato.

No coloque alguna fuente de peligro sobre el aparato (ej. objetos llenos de liquidos, velas).

Montaje en la pared o cielo- El electrodoméstico debe ser instalado en la pared o cielo solamente como fue recomendado por
el fabricante.

& Nunca coloque el TV, control remoto o baterias cerca de flamas u otras fuentes de calor, incluyendo la luz directa del sol.
Para prevenir la propagacion de fuego, mantener las velas u otras flamas retirados del TV, control remoto y baterias todo el
tiempo.

La terminal para USB debe ser cargada con 0.5 A bajo operacién normal

Estas instrucciones de servicio son para usar Unicamente por personal cualificado. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica no lleve a cabo ninguna reparacion ni servicio a parte de los contenidos en las instrucciones de operacién, a menos
que usted esté cualificado.

Las baterias instaladas en la unidad no deben exponerse a un calor excesivo como el sol, el fuego o similares

1] Este equipo es clase Il o equipo electrico con doble insulado. Ha sido disefiado en una manera que no requiere conexion
segura a tierra

La temperatura de operacion maxima es 45 grados centigrados.

La altitud maxima son 2000 metros.



C Botones y Conexiones del TV >

Botones del TV
Nota: La posicion y disposicion de los botones y conexiones para diferentes modelos pueden variar.

Uno claves: Siete claves:
] ) Encender/Apagar la alimentacion.

SOURCE/ - Seleccién de entrada de sefal externa.
MENU/OK Muestre el mend principal y confirme la seleccién de

- los elementos del mend.

[ Rk

Presione este botén en el modo de CH+/- Seleccién del canal.

teeslzsir:o;sara encender / apagar el VOL+/- Ajusta el volumen.

Conexiones

Nota: Las siguientes son las diversas conexiones disponibles. La posicion y disposicion de las conexiones difieren segin el modelo.

Entrada USB
Entrada AV Conecte aqui un dispositivo USB para
Entrada de sefial AV << reproducir sus archivos multimedia o para
externa UsB grabar programas a través de la funcién
PVR.
Entrada HDMI
= Entrada de sefial digital g Salida OPTICA
HDMI desde el conector de OPTICAL Conecte el receptor SPDIF.
video HDMI.
ANT 75
Conecte la entrada de
ko) RJ45
22{,?251 ! televisién por .@ Conéctate a Internet.
(75 / VHF/UHF)
* No toque ni se acerque a los conectores HDMI y USB y no permita que las
A descargas electrostaticas interfieran con el funcionamiento de estos conectores en el
m modo de funcionamiento USB, de lo contrario, el televisor dejara de funcionar o el

televisor dejara de funcionar.

C Botones y Conexiones del TV )
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Instalar y Conectar la TV >

A

TV signal output

e

Instalar su TV

Coloque su televisor en un lugar que pueda soportar peso del televisor.

Para evitar el peligro, no monte el televisor cerca del agua o calor extremo

(como un horno, fuente de luz o vela). No bloguee la ventilacién en la

parte posterior del televisor.

Conecte la fuente de sefial y la fuente de electricidad

1. Conecte el cable de la antena a la conexién RF en la parte posterior o
lateral del televisor, y/o el cable HDMI de la fuente de sefial a las
entradas HDMI en la parte posterior o lateral del televisor.

2. Conecte el televisor a la toma de corriente de la pared (AC120 ~ 60 Hz).

Encender el TV

3. Mientras esté en modo de espera, la luz indicadora de encendido estara

roja. Presione el botén de encendido en el televisor o el control remoto. La

luz cambiara a verde.

Nota: Si el modelo tiene una ranura para tarjeta Cl en la parte superior.

Puede encontrar el protector de silicona para la ranura de |a tarjeta Cl en

la bolsa de accesorios (para los modelos sin ranura para tarjeta Cl, no hay

protector de silicona), si no usa la tarjeta Cl, inserte el protector de silicona

en la ranura.

Nota:Imagen solo con fines de referencia.

C Instrucciones de instalacion de las patas del TV >

1. Abra la caja, retire el televisor, los
accesorios y el soporte (algunos modelos

no tienen soporte).

2. Para evitar dafos al televisor, extienda un
pafo suave y coloque la pantalla del
televisor hacia el pafio, fijando la base del
soporte al televisor con tornillos.

3. Asegure el soporte con los tornillos y

conéctelo al televisor.

4. La instalacion estd completa.

Nota:

Los dibujos son so6lo para informacién. Por
favor, preste atencion a los detalles de su

apoyo.



< Primera instalacion >

Primera instalacion

Por favor, de acuerdo con el Consejo de Texto para la Configuracion por primera vez.

Presione elboton [V¥]1 /[ A] para seleccionar el Idioma.

Asegtirese de que el dispositivo se haya conectado, luego presione los botones [V]/[AY/

[ €]/ [» ] paraseleccionar la fuente de entrada principal.




< Pantalla de Inicio >

Pantalla de Inicio

Presione el botén ® y puede ingresar a la PANTALLA DE INICIO.
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Siempre puede ver la hora actual en la parte superior de la Pantalla de inicio.

Si el televisor esta conectado a Internet a través de una conexion inalambrica o un cable
Ethernet, el icono #/%* se mostrara en la esquina superior de la pantalla.

Administrar aplicaciones.

Simplemente seleccione el elemento que desea mover y luego presione el boton @ para

administrar.

( ENTRADA >

Entrada

Presione los botones [/ [A] paraseleccionar el menu de entradas.

Presione los botones [V]/[A)/[«4)/[»] paraseleccionar.

Presione INTRO para seleccionar la entrada.




( Configuracion Inicial )

\

Imagen
Presione [MENU] para ingresar al menti principal, presione [ V] /[ A1 para seleccionar el
menu de imagen.

1. Presione los botones [¥] /[ A] paraseleccionar la opcion que desea ajustar en el ment
IMAGEN.

2. Presione el boton INTRO para ajustar.

3. Después de terminar el ajuste, presione el boton INTRO para guardar y volver al menu
anterior.

Modo de Imagen

Presione el boton [ ¥ )L A ] para seleccionar el modo de imagen, luego presione el boton ['V]
/ [ A1 yINTRO para seleccionar.

(Opcional: Estandar/Cinema day/Cinema night/Dinamico/Deportivo).

Relacion de aspecto

Ajuste la relacion de aspecto para estirar o acercar la imagen.

Presione los botones ¥/A para seleccionar la relacion de aspecto.

Presione los botones /P para seleccionar Automatico/16:9/4:3/Panoramico/Zoom de
pelicula/Directo.

Modo de Juego

Presione [ V] /[A]) paraseleccionar, y presione [ 4]/ [» ] paraseleccionar
Encendido/Apagado.

Configuracién del Modo de Imagen

Presione [ W)/ [ A] paraseleccionar, y presione [» ] yINTRO para ingresar.
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( Configuracion Inicial \)

\

Sonido
Presione el botén MENU para mostrar el ment principal. Presione los botones [ ¥ /[ A1 para
seleccionar SONIDO en el menu principal.

1. Presione los botones [ W 1/[ A para seleccionar la opcion que desea ajustar en el menu de
SONIDO.

2. Presione el boton INTRO para ajustar.

3. Después de terminar el ajuste, presione el botdn INTRO para guardar y volver al menu
anterior.

Altavoces

Presione los botones [¥]/ [ A] para seleccionar los altavoces.

Presione los botones INTRO/ [»] para ingresar al submenu.

Salida de Audio

Presione los botones [ W]1/[ A para seleccionar los altavoces y ingresar, luego presione los
botones [ W]/ [ A] para seleccionar solo la ARC/Altavoz de TV/Solo SPDIF

Red

Presione el botén MENU para mostrar el ment principal. Presione los botones [ ¥ /[ A1 para
seleccionar Red en el menu principal.




( Configuracion Inicial \)

\

Presione los botones [V¥] /[ A] para seleccionar: Configuracion de red/Conexion a
Internet/Bluetooth/Activacion de red inalambrica/Activacion de LAN.

Canal
Presione el boton MENU para mostrar el ment principal. Presione los botones [ 4 1/I» 1 para
seleccionar Canal.

1. Presione los botones [¥] /[ A] para seleccionar la opcion que desea ajustar en el ment
Canales.

2. Presione el boton INTRO para ajustar.

3. Después de terminar su ajuste, presione el boton INTRO para guardar y volver al menu
anterior.

Accesibilidad
Presione el boton MENU para mostrar el menu principal.
Presione los botones [ <] / [» 1 para seleccionar Accesibilidad en el menti principal.




‘\
( Sistema )

\

Sistema

Presione el boton MENU para mostrar el ment principal.

Presione los botones [ <] / [» ] para seleccionar Sistema en el menu principal.

1. Presione los botones [V¥] /[ A] para seleccionar la opcidn que desea ajustar en el ment
Sistema.

2. Presione el botén INTRO para ajustar.

3. Después de terminar su ajuste, presione el botdn INTRO para guardar y volver al menu

anterior.

Configuracion de la Aplicacion

Presione los botones [¥W]/ [ A] para seleccionar la configuracion de la aplicacion.




( Sistema \)

\

Funcion HDMI/CEC
Presione los botones [ V] /[ A] para seleccionar la funcion CEC, luego presione el boton
INTRO para ingresar al submenu para seleccionar.

Presione los botones VW /A para seleccionar Control de CEC/Encendido Automético del
Dispositivo/Apagado Automatico del Dispositivo/Encendido Automatico del Televisor/Listas de
Dispositivos de CEC.

Nota: Todas las opciones estan disponibles solo cuando el Control CEC selecciona Activado.
Configuracion Avanzada

Presione los botones [¥1/[ A para seleccionar Configuracion avanzada, luego presione el
botéon INTRO / [» ] para ingresar.

Ll ] B gy

Soporte
Presione los botones [¥] /[ A] paraseleccionar Soporte, luego presione el boton INTRO/
[ » 1 para ingresar.
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< Sistema >

Restaurar a los valores predeterminados de fabrica

Presione los botones [ W1/l A para seleccionar Restaurar a los valores predeterminados de

fabrica, luego presione el boton INTRO / [ »] para ingresar al submenu y seleccionar.

T’ by ® ey Tl

6 Modios )

Medios

Presione los botones [¥1/[A]1 /[ 4] /I[»] paraseleccionar Medios en la pagina de
inicio o presione el botdon MEDIOS en el control remoto y presione el boton ACEPTAR para

ingresar al Centro de medios.

KINGETDH
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( Medios >

Presione los botones [ ¥ 1/[ A] para seleccionar Video o Todo, y presione los botones [ V]
/U A'Y/[ €4)/[» Ipara seleccionar peliculas. Presione el boton Ment para mostrar las opciones
de configuracion en el lado izquierdo.

Audio
Presione los botones [ W 1/[ A1 para seleccionar Audio o Todo, y presione los botones [ V']

/TAY/ [ 4]/ [»] paraseleccionar Musica.

Imagen
Presione los botones [ ¥ J/[ A ] para seleccionar Imagen o Todo, y presione los botones [ V']
/ LAY/ [ 4]/ [»] paraseleccionar Imagen.

12



Ayuda

Sem energia

* Verifique se o cabo de TV esta conectado ou ndo. Se ainda ndo houver energia,
desconecte o plugue e reconecte-o ao soquete apés 60 segundos. Ligue a energia
novamente.

Sinal nao recebido
bem

Imagens duplas ou fantasmas podem aparecer na sua TV se houver prédios altos
ou montanhas perto de onde vocé esta. Vocé pode ajustar a imagem através da
operagdo manual: consulte as instrugées da regulagdo do vernier ou ajuste a
direcdo da antena externa.

Se vocé usar uma antena interna, sob certas circunstancias, a recepgéo do sinal
pode ser mais dificil. Ajuste a diregdo da antena para uma 6tima recepgéo. Se isso
nao melhorar a recepcgéo, talvez seja necessario alternar para uma antena externa.

Sem imagem

Verifique se a antena na parte traseira da TV estd conectada corretamente.
\eja outros canais para ver se o problema ainda ocorre.

\Video aparece com
nenhum audio

Tente aumentar o volume.
Verifiqgue se o som da TV estd no mudo ou néo.

/Audio aparece, mas
o video nao aparece
ou é descolorido

Tente ajustar o contraste e a luminosidade

Barulho estatico afeta
qualidade de video e
audio

Verifiqgue se a antena na parte traseira da TV estd conectada corretamente.

Linhas quebradas na
ecra

Aparelhos elétricos, como secadores de cabelo ou aspiradores e etc., podem estar|
interferindo em seu dispositivo de TV. Desligue esses dispositivos.

Remoto néo funciona

Certifique-se de que o saco de plastico que acompanha o controle remoto foi
removido. Tente usar o controle remoto a uma distdncia menor da TV. Verifique se
a colocagdo das baterias esta correta ou tente usar pilhas novas com o controle
remoto.

ATV entrard no modo de espera se ndo receber resposta em alguns minutos.

Sem video (PC
modo)

Por favor, verifique se o cabo esta conectado a porta VGA corretamente, ou se o
cabo esta dobrado em alguns lugares.

Linha vertical
piscando (PC Modo)

Entre no menu principal e ajuste o posicionamento vertical para eliminar a linha
vertical.

Rasgamento
Horizontal (PC Modo)

Ajuste o posicionamento horizontal da ecrd para linhas

horizontais.

limpar quaisquer

IA ecra esta muito
clara ou escura
(Modo PC)

Ajuste a luminosidade ou contraste no menu principal.

Nenhuma resposta
do PC

Verifique se a resolugdo de ecra do PC estd definida para uma resolugédo
compativel para a TV.

Linhas que aparecem
quando um
dispositivo é
conectado a porta
RCA

Verifiqgue se vocé esta usando um cabo de boa qualidade.

Problemas nao
resolvidos

Desligue o cabo de alimentagédo, aguarde 30 segundos e religue-o ao soquete. Se
os problemas persistirem, ndo tente consertar a TV por conta prépria. Por favor,

entre em contato com o centro de servigos.

No deje que su televisor muestre una imagen estdtica, ya sea de un video en pausa, pantalla de menu, etc.
durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo, ya que esto dafiara la pantalla y puede provocar que la imagen

se queme.

13



®09 ®

A0e®

Control Remoto >

@

= © o] ~NOo O, N wWiN

o

O]
®
@
®
®@

OO0 ® @

—

RGN
WN =

A
~NoO o b

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

POWER: Cambia el televisor entre el modo de
encendido y el de espera.

No tiene efecto.

MUTE:Silencia o restablece el sonido del
televisor.

0~9:Las cifras "0-9" se utilizan para introducir
directamente el numero de canal.

FREE:Se conecta a FREE.

deezer:Se conecta al deezer.
Inputs:Muestra/Selecciona las opciones de la
fuente de sefial.

VOL+/-Pulse para aumentar/disminuir el nivel
de sonido.

CH+/-Pulse para explorar los canales.
INFO:Muestra la informacién del canal actual,
como la hora actual y el nombre del canal.
BROWSER:Se conecta al BROWSER.

MEDIA: Se conecta a MEDIA.

Botones de navegacioén: Cursor
ARRIBA/IZQUIERDA/DERECHA/ABAJO.
BACK:Pulse para retroceder en los mendus.
EXIT: Sale del menu OSD.

HOME:Muestra la pantalla de inicio.

NETFLIX:

Se conecta a NETFLIX para ver programas de
televisién y peliculas en linea (se requiere
conexion a Internet).

YouTube:

Se conecta a YouTube (se requiere conexion a
Internet).

Prime video :

Se conecta a Prime video (se requiere conexién
a Internet).

PLEX: Se conecta a PLEX.

BOTONES DE COLOR: Hay funciones
relacionadas con la EPG.

SUBT : SUBT.

EPG : Menu EPG.

Control de medios: Reproduccién / Pausa
CH.LIST:Lista de canales

TXT: Pulse para entrar en el teletexto cuando
reproduzca el programa.

Personalizacién de la aplicacion:
Personalizacion de la aplicacion (pulsacién
larga bajo la pagina de inicio)

Ment:Muestra el OSD (On Screen Display)
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Products

Correcta eliminacion del producto (desechos de equipos eléctricos y electrénicos)
(Aplicable en paises con sistemas de recogida selectiva)

Esta marca en el producto, los accesorios o la documentacién indica que el producto y los
accesorios electrénicos (como cargador, auriculares, cable USB) no se deben desechar
junto al resto de la basura doméstica. Para prevenir posibles dafios al entorno ambiental o
a las personas por una eliminacion incontrolada, cuando decida desprenderse del aparato
debe acudir a un centro de reciclaje donde se promueva la reutilizaciéon sostenible de los
recursos materiales.

Los usuarios particulares pueden ponerse en contacto con el centro donde adquirieron el
aparato o con alguna oficina municipal donde le informaran de dénde debe depositar el
electrodoméstico para su reciclaje.

Los comerciantes deben ponerse en contacto con el distribuidor y comprobar los términos
y las condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto y sus accesorios electrénicos no
se deben mezclar con otros deshechos comerciales para su eliminacion.

Correcta eliminacion de las pilas de este producto

(Aplicable en paises con sistemas de recogida selectiva)

Esta marca en las pilas, el manual o el embalaje indica que las pilas de este producto no
se deben desechar junto con los residuos domésticos al término de su vida util. Cuando
estd indicado, los simbolos quimicos Hg, Cd o Pb indican que las pilas contienen
mercurio, cadmio o plomo que superan los niveles de referencia de la directiva CE
2006/66. Si las pilas no se eliminan adecuadamente, estas sustancias pueden causar
darios a la salud humana y al medio ambiente.

Para proteger los recursos naturales y promover la reutilizaciéon de los materiales, separe
la pilas de otros tipos de basura doméstica y reciclelas en su sistema local de recogida
gratuita de pilas.

PRECAUCION:

@ A fin de prevenir posibles lesiones auditivas, no escuche a niveles de volumen elevados
porlargos periodos de tiempo.

Consideraciones medioambientales

Temperatura de funcionamiento: 5°C a 35°C (41°F a 95°F)
Humedad de funcionamiento: 20% al 75%, sin condensacion

Temperatura de almacenamiento: -15°C a 45°C (-5°F a 113°F)
Humedad de almacenamiento: 10% al 90%, sin condensacion

Potencia maxima del transmisor BT: 100 mW a 2,4GHz — 2,4835 GHz
Potencia maxima del transmisor Wi-Fi: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz-2,4835 GHz
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SMART TV

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

WICHTIG:

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfiltig durch, bevor Sie das Fernsehgerit installieren und bedienen.
Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung fiir weiteres Nachschlagen auf.
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Sicherheits Anweisungen

>

Das Ausrufezeichen innerhalb eines gleichseitigen
Dreiecks soll den Benutzer warnen auf das
Vorhandensein wesentlicher Bedienungshinweise in
der dem Gerat beiliegenden Dokumentation.

PRECAUCION

Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages
Offnen vermeiden

Beim Betrieb dieses Produkts werden hohe
Spannungen verwendet, um das Risiko eines
Stromschlags zu verringern. Vermeiden Sie das
Entfernen der Abdeckung des Gehauses, wenden
Sie sich an qualifiziertes Service persénlich

Warnung
Der Blitz mit Pfeilspitzensymbol innerhalb eines
gleichseitigen Dreiecks, soll den Benutzer vor nicht

isolierter gefahrlicher Spannung innerhalb des
Produktgehauses warnen, die grof genug sein kann,
um eine Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags fur
Personen darzustellen

Wenn der Fernseher irgendwelche Veranderungen
oder grobe Anpassungen, Stromschlage zu
verletzen ist, vermeiden Sie den Versuch, eine
Maschine zu 6ffnen - Wartung,
Kundenkontaktzentren mussen tberholt werde

10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)

19)
20)

21)

22)

23)
24)

25)

Essentiell Sicherheit VorsichtsmafBnahmen

Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen.

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf.

Beachten Sie alle Warnungen.

Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerat nicht in der Nahe von Wasser.

Nur mit trockenem Tuch reinigen.

Blockieren Sie keine Beluftungsoéffnungen. Installieren Sie geman den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

Installieren Sie das Gerét nicht in der Nahe von Warmequellen wie Heizkérpern, Heizregistern, Ofen oder anderen Geraten
(einschlieBlich Verstarkern), die Warme erzeugen.

Umgehen Sie nicht die Sicherheitsfunktion des polarisierten oder geerdeten Steckers. Ein polarisierter Stecker hat zwei
Stifte, von denen einer breiter als der andere ist. Ein Erdungsstecker hat zwei Stifte und einen dritten Erdungsstift. Die breite
Klinge oder der dritte Stift dienen Ihrer Sicherheit. Wenn der mitgelieferte Stecker nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie
sich an einen Elektriker, um die veraltete Steckdose auszutauschen.

Schitzen Sie das Netzkabel davor, dass man darauf tritt oder es eingeklemmt wird, insbesondere an Steckern, Steckdosen
und dem Punkt, an dem sie aus dem Gerat heraustreten.

Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller vorgeschriebene Anbauten/Zubehérteile.

Nur mit dem vom Hersteller angegebenen oder mit dem Gerat verkauften Wagen, Stander, Stativ, Halterung

oder Tisch verwenden. Wenn ein Wagen verwendet wird, seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie die Kombination aus

Wagen und Gerat bewegen, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.

Trennen Sie dieses Gerat wahrend eines Gewitters oder wenn es langere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.

Vorsicht:

Um die Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr zu verringern, setzen Sie dieses Gerat weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus.

Der Netzstecker wird als Trennvorrichtung verwendet, die Trennvorrichtung muss leicht bedienbar bleiben.

Die Steckdose muss in der Nahe des Gerats installiert und leicht zuganglich sein.

Dieses Produkt sollte niemals in eine eingebaute Installation wie ein Bicherregal oder ein Regal gestellt werden, es sei
denn, es ist fur ausreichende Beliftung gesorgt oder die Anweisungen des Herstellers wurden eingehalten.

Das Gerat darf weder Tropfen noch Spritzern ausgesetzt werden und es diirfen keine mit Flissigkeit gefiiliten Gegenstande,
wie Vasen, auf das Gerat gestellt werden.

Stellen Sie keine Gefahrenquellen auf das Gerét (z. B. mit Flussigkeit gefilllte Gegenstande, brennende Kerzen).

Wand- oder Deckenmontage — Das Gerat sollte nur wie vom Hersteller empfohlen an einer Wand oder Decke montiert
werden.

% Stellen Sie das Fernsehgerat, die Fernbedienung oder die Batterien niemals in die Nahe von offenem Feuer oder
anderen Warmequellen, einschlieBlich direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. Um die Ausbreitung von Feuer zu verhindern, halten
Sie Kerzen oder andere Flammen stets vom Fernseher, der Fernbedienung und den Batterien fern.

Der USB-Anschluss sollte im Normalbetrieb mit 0,5 A belastet werden.

Diese Wartungsanweisungen sind nur fur qualifiziertes Wartungspersonal bestimmt. Um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu
verringern, fihren Sie keine anderen als die in der Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Wartungsarbeiten durch, es sei
denn, Sie sind dafur qualifiziert.

Die Batterie darf keiner GberméRigen Hitze wie Sonnenlicht, Feuer oder ahnlichem ausgesetzt werden.

1 Dieses Gerat ist ein Elektrogerat der Klasse Il oder doppelt isoliert. Es ist so konzipiert, dass es keine
Sicherheitsverbindung zur elektrischen Erde benétigt
Die maximale Umgebungstemperatur betragt 45 Grad.
Die maximale Einsatzhéhe betragt 2000 Meter




C TV-Tasten und Terminalschnittstelle >

TV-Tasten

Hinweis: Die Position und Anordnung von Tasten und Anschlussen kann bei verschiedenen Modellen variieren.

Ein SchIUsseI:

[ [ | 3
Drucken Sie diese Taste im

Standby-Modus, um das
Fernsehgerét ein-/auszuschalten.

Terminal-Schnittstellen

Sieben Schlussel:

U] Schalten Sie den Strom ein/aus.

SOURCE/ - Auswahl des externen Signaleingangs.
Hauptmenu anzeigen und Auswahl von

MENU/OK MenUpunkten bestéatigen.

CH+/- Kanalauswahl.

VOL+/- Stell die Lautstarke ein.

Hinweis: Das Folgende sind verschiedene Terminal-Schnittstellen. Die tatsachliche Positionierung, Anordnung und Modellanzahl kénnte sich

unterscheiden.

AV-Eingang

Externer AV-Signaleingang

-_~

usB

Entrada USB

Schlielen Sie hier ein USB-Gerat an,
um dessen Mediendateien zu spielen
oder Aufnahmeprogramme Uber die
PVR-Funktion zu tatigen.

HDMI-Eingang

Digitale  Signal-Eingabe

OPTISCHE Ausgabe
Verbindung mit einem
SPDIF-Receiver.

ANT 75

Verbindung mit einem

einem HDMI-Video-Anschluss OPTICAL

RJ45

Antennen-/Kabel-TV-Eingang RJ 45 Verbindung zum Internet.
(75/VHF/UHF)
A * Berlihren oder nahern Sie sich nicht den HDMI- und USB-Anschliissen und lassen
Sie nicht zu, dass elektrostatische Entladungen den Betrieb dieser Anschliisse im
m USB-Betriebsmodus stéren, da der Fernseher sonst nicht mehr funktioniert oder der

Fernseher nicht mehr funktioniert.

( Verbindungsdiagramm fiir externe Geréte )

Set-Top-Boxen

AV-Eingangsverbindung

I
- |
|

ISR = |

HDMI-Eingangsverbindung

"-1_—'
AV-Eingangsverbindung

08§

AV-Ausgangsverbindung

2

USB-Verbindung

| ~me——
TV-Verbindung

R345-Verbindung




< Fernseher installieren und verbinden >

¥ lhren Fernseher aufstellen
Sie mussen den Fernseher an einem sicheren Ort aufstellen, der sein
Gewicht tragen kann.
Um Gefahren zu vermeiden, stellen Sie den Fernseher an keinen Ort, der
Wasser oder Hitze ausgesetzt ist (wie Licht, Kerzen, Heizkérper),
blockieren Sie nicht die Luftung an der Ruckseite des Fernsehers.

Antennen- und Stromverbindung
1 il 1. Verbinden Sie das Antennenkabel mit der Antennenbuchse an der
= - = Ruckseite des Fernsehers.

|y | 2. Stecken Sie das Stromkabel des Fernsehers ein (AC 100-240V~
=1 - = 50/60Hz).

= 7 Den Fernseher einschalten
' | 9 | 3. Drucken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste am Fernseher. Das Anzeigelicht wird
grun. Wenn der Standby-Modus an ist (das Licht ist rot), drucken Sie die
Ein/Aus-Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um lhren Fernseher einzuschalten.

Hinweis: Wenn das Modell oben einen Cl-Kartensteckplatz hat. Den
Silikonschutz fur den Cl-Kartensteckplatz finden Sie im Zubehorbeutel (fur
Modelle ohne Cl-Kartensteckplatz gibt es keinen Silikonschutz), wenn Sie
die Cl-Karte nicht verwenden, stecken Sie bitte den Silikonschutz in den
Steckplatz.

A

TV signal output

Hinweis: Bild nur zu Referenzzwecken.

C Fernsehstander-Installationsanleitung )

1. Offnen Sie den Karton und nehmen Sie den
Fernseher, sowie die einzelnen
Zubehdorteile und Basis heraus (einige
Modelle haben keine Basis).

2. Um eine Beschadigung des Fernsehers zu
vermeiden, legen Sie ihn mit dem
Bildschirm nach unten auf eine weiche
Matratze. Die Hals-Basis wird mit
Schrauben am Fernseher angebracht.

3. Schrauben Sie die Basis an den Fernseher. R Y L
4. Die Installation ist vollendet. b :
Hinweis:

Bild nur zu Referenz-Zwecken.
Bitte billigen Sie dies.



C Erstmalige Installation >

Erstmalige Installation

Bitte beachten Sie die Hinweise im Text zur Erstinstallation.

Driicken Sie die Taste [¥]1 / [ A1 zur Auswahl der Sprache.

Chideer s fwrgae

i

Bitte sichergehen, dass das Gerit angeschlossen ist,

Driicken Sie dann diel ¥ JX A JI <« M » ] Taste, um die primére Eingangsquelle auszuwzhlen




( HOME )

HOME

Driicken Sie die Taste, um zum HOME-Bildschirm zu gelangen..

WA 1y v reteam a R

o =

e B <

Sie konnen die aktuelle Uhrzeit immer oben auf dem Startbildschirm anzeigen.

®  Wenn lhr Fernseher iiber eine drahtlose Verbindung oder ein Ethernet-Kabel mit dem
Internet verbunden ist, wird das Symbol / in der oberen Ecke des Bildschirms angezeigt.
Verwalten von Anwendungen

®  Wihlen Sie das Element, das Sie verschieben mé6chten, und driicken Sie dann die Taste

zum Verwalten.

( INPUT )

Input

Driicken Sie die Taste [ V'] / [ A Y , um das Menii Input auszuwéhlen.
Driicken Sie die Taste [¥]1/ [A]1 /[ <41/ [»]1 zur Auswahl.




( Erst-Setup \)

\

Bild
Driicken Sie [MENU], um das Hauptmenii aufzurufen, driicken Sie [¥]1/ [A], um das
Bild-Menii auszuwéhlen.

1. Driicken Sie die Tasten [ ¥'] / [ A , um die Option auszuwihlen, die Sie im Menii BILD
einstellen mochten.

2. Driicken Sie zum Einstellen die Enter-Taste.

3. Driicken Sie nach Abschluss der Einstellung die Enter-Taste, um zu speichern und zum
vorherigen Menii zuriickzukehren.

Bildmodus
Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [ V'] / [A] die Option Bildmodus und driicken Sie die Tasten
[ V] /[ A] &Eingabetaste. (Optional: Standard/Kino Tag/Kino Nacht/Dynamisch/Sport).
Bildseitenverhéiltnis
Stellen Sie das Seitenverhéltnis ein, um Ihr Bild zu strecken oder zu vergrofern.
Driicken Sie die Tasten V¥/A, um Seitenverhiltnis auszuwihlen.
Driicken Sie die Tasten <€/», um Automatisch/16:9/4:3/Panorama/Zoom/Direkt auszuwihlen.
Spielmodus

Driicken Sicl Y J/L A ] zur Auswahl, und driicken Sic [ €4 Y/[» ] zur Auswahl von Ein/Aus.
Bildmodus-Einstellungen
Driicken Sie [ V] / [A] zur Auswahl und driicken Sie [ » & ENTER zum Bestitigen.

P L ol Sy

==




( Erst-Setup \)

\

Sound
Driicken Sie die Taste MENU, um das Hauptmeniiii aufzurufen. Driicken Sie die Tasten [ V] /
[A] zur Auswahl von SOUND im Hauptmenii,

Driicken Sie die Tasten [ V'] / [A] , um die Option auszuwihlen, die Sie im SOUND-Menii
einstellen mochten.

2. Driicken Sie zum Einstellen die Enter-Taste.

3. Driicken Sie nach Abschluss der Einstellung die Taste Enter, um zu speichern und zum
vorherigen Menii zuriickzukehren.

Lautsprecher

Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [V ] / [A] die Option Lautsprecher.

Driicken Sie die Taste ENTER/ [» 1 zum Aufrufen des Untermeniis

Audio-Ausgang

Wihlen Sie mit den Tastenl ¥ J/L A1 die Option Lautsprecher und driicken Sie die Taste[ ¥ ]

/ LAY ,umARC/TV Speaker/SPDIF Only auszuwéhlen.

Netzwerk

Driicken Sie die MENU-Taste, um das Hauptmeniiii aufzurufen. Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [ V']
/ LAY die Option Netzwerk im Hauptmeniiii aus.




( Erst-Setup \)

\

Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten[ ¥V ]1/[ A1 die Option :Netzwerkkonfiguration/Internetverbindung/
Bluetooth/ Wake on Wireless Network/Wake on LAN.

Kanal
Driicken Sie die Taste MENU, um das Hauptmenii aufzurufen. Driicken Sie die Tasten [ €]/

[» ], um Kanal zu wihlen.

1 Driicken Sie die Tasten [V¥] /[ A]), um die Option auszuwihlen, die Sie im Kanalmenii
einstellen mochten.

2. Driicken Sie zum Einstellen die Enter-Taste.

3. Driicken Sie nach Abschluss der Einstellung die Enter-Taste, um zu speichern und zum

vorherigen Menti zuriickzukehren.

Erreichbarkeit
Driicken Sie die Taste MENU, um das Hauptmenii aufzurufen.

Driicken Sie die Taste [ € 1/[» 1, um die Option Barrierefreiheit im Hauptmenii auszuwéhlen.




C System \)

\

System

Driicken Sie die Taste MENU, um das Hauptmenii aufzurufen.

Driicken Sie die Taste [ €]/ [» ], um System im Hauptmenii auszuwéhlen.

1. Driicken Sie die Taste [¥]1/ [ A, um die Option auszuwéhlen, die Sie im System-Men+
einstellen mochten.

2. driicken Sie die Enter-Taste, um die Einstellung vorzunehmen.

3 Driicken Sie nach Abschluss der Einstellung die Taste Enter, um zu speichern und zum

vorherigen Menii zuriickzukehren.

Anwendungseinstellungen

Driicken Sie die Taste [V] / [A] zur Auswahl von Anwendungseinstellungen




C System \)

HDMI/CEC Funktion
Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [ V'] / [A] die Option CEC-Funktion und driicken Sie die Taste
Enter, um das Untermeniiii aufzurufen.

\

Driicken Sie die Taste ¥ /A, um CEC-Steuerung/Gerdt automatisch einschalten/Gerét
automatisch ausschalten/TV automatisch einschalten/CEC-Gerételisten auszuwéhlen.

Hinweis: Alle Optionen sind nur verfiigbar, wenn die CEC-Steuerung eingeschaltet ist.
Erweiterte Einstellungen

Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [¥]1/[A] die Option Erweiterte Einstellungen und driicken Sie
die Taste ENTER/ [»] .

Lok ] B g

== TN

Support Wahlen Sie mit den Tasten [V1/[A] den Meniipunkt Support und driicken Sie die
Taste ENTER/ [»] .

Unterstiitzen

Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [V¥]/ [A] den Meniipunkt Support und driicken Sie die Taste
ENTER/ [»].




( System >

Wiederherstellen auf Werkseinstellungen

Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [V¥]/[A] den Eintrag Restore To Factory Default und driicken
Sie die Taste ENTER/ [» ] , um das Untermenii aufzurufen.

T by iy Tt

Media >
Media

Driicken Sie die Tasten [V ] /[ A] /[ 4] /[» ], um die Option Medien auf der Startseite

auszuwihlen, oder driicken Sie die Taste MEDIA auf der Fernbedienung, und driicken Sie die

Taste OK, um das Mediencenter aufzurufen.

EINGETON

T o] T
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( Media >

Wihlen Sie mit der Taste [V] /[ A] die Option Video oder Alle und driicken Sie die Taste
[VI/[A)/[«4)/[»],um Filme auszuwihlen. Driicken Sie die Taste Menii, um die
Einstellungsoptionen auf der linken Seite anzuzeigen.

Audio
Driicken Sie die Taste[ ¥ /[ A Y, um Audio oder All auszuwihlen, und driicken Sie die Tasten
[V]/[A]/[<«)/[»], umMusik auszuwihlen.

Image
Driicken Sie die Taste [¥']1 / [A] , um ein Bild oder Alle auszuwihlen. Driicken Sie [ V'] /
[A)/[<«]/[»], umBild auszuwihlen.

12
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Hilfe

3

Kein Strom

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das AC-Kabel zum Fernseher angeschlossen ist oder nicht.
Wenn immer noch kein Strom vorhanden ist, ziehen Sie den Stecker und stecken
Sie den Stecker nach 60s wieder ein. Schalten Sie es wieder ein.

Das Signal wird nicht

korrekt empfangen

Doppelbilder oder Geister konnen auf lhrem Fernseher erscheinen, wenn sich
hohe Gebdude oder Berge in der Nahe befinden. Sie kénnen das Bild durch
manuelle Bedienung  anpassen: sieche  Anweisungen  fir  einen
MessschieberfuBschalter oder die Richtung der externen Antenne.

Wenn Sie eine Zimmerantenne verwenden kdénnen, kann der Signalempfang
unter Umstanden schwieriger sein. Stellen Sie die Antennenrichtung flr einen
optimalen Empfang ein. Wenn der Empfang nicht verbessert wird, mussen Sie
auf eine externe Antenne umsteigen.

Kein Bild

Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Antenne auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers richtig|
angeschlossen ist.
Siehe andere Kanadle, um zu sehen, ob das Problem immer noch auftritt.

Das Video erscheint, aber
ohne Ton

Versuchen Sie, die Lautstarke zu erhohen.
Uberpriifen Sie, ob der TV-Ton stumm geschaltet ist oder nicht.

Audio ist vorhanden, aber|

das Video fehlt oder ist|/® Versuchen Sie, Kontrast und Helligkeit einzustellen.
verblasst
Statisches Rauschen

beeinflusst die Qualitat von
Video und Audio

Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Antenne auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers korrekt|
angeschlossen ist.

Linienbriche  auf  dem|® Elektrische Gerdte wie Trockner oder Staubsauger usw. konnen das TV-Spiel
Bildschirm storen. Schalten Sie die Gerédte aus.
® Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Plastiktute, die mit der Fernbedienung geliefert|
. . wurde, entfernt wurde. Versuchen Sie, die Fernbedienung aus einer kiirzeren
Die Fernbedienung

funktioniert nicht

Entfernung zum Fernseher zu benutzen. Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Batterien richtig
eingesetzt sind, oder verwenden Sie die neuen Batterien mit der Fernbedienung.
Der Fernseher geht in den Standby-Modus, wenn er innerhalb weniger Minuten
keine Antwort erhilt.

Kein Video (PC-Modus)

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Kabel korrekt an den VGA-Anschluss angeschlossen ist|
oder ob das Kabel an einigen Stellen verbogen ist.

Vertikales Linienflackern/® Rufen Sie das Hauptmenu auf und stellen Sie den vertikalen Abstand ein, um die|
(PC-Modus) vertikale Linie zu entfernen.

Horizontale Risse|/® Passen Sie die horizontale Position des Bildschirms an, um horizontale Linien zu
(PC-Modus) entfernen.

Die Anzeige ist zu hell oder
zu dunkel (PC-Modus)

Stellen Sie die Helligkeit oder den Kontrast im Hauptmeni ein.

Keine Antwort vom PC

Uberpriift, ob die Auflésung des PC-Bildschirms auf die kompatible Auflésung fir|
das Fernsehen eingestellt ist.

Linien erscheinen, wenn ein

Ggrat an €iNeN'g  Achten Sie darauf, ein hochwertiges Kabel zu verwenden.
Cinch-Anschluss
angeschlossen ist
® Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und warten Sie 30 Sekunden, dann schlieRen Sie den

Ungeldste Probleme

Stecker wieder an. Wenn es immer noch Probleme gibt, versuchen Sie nicht, den
Fernseher selbst zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich sorgfiltig an das
Servicezentrum.

Lassen Sie lhren Fernseher nicht mit einem statischen Bild zuriick, wenn Sie ein
angehaltenes Video, einen Mendubildschirm usw. Uber einen léangeren Zeitraum
angehalten haben, da dies den Bildschirm besché&digt und das Bild brennen kann.
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POWER: Schaltet das Fernsehgerat zwischen Einschalt-
und Standby-Modus um.

Sie hat keine Wirkung.

MUTE:Stummschalten oder Zurlicksetzen des
Fernsehtons.

0~9: Die Ziffern "0~9" werden zur direkten Eingabe der
Kanalnummer verwendet.

FREE:Verbindet mit FREE.

deezer:Stellt eine Verbindung zu deezer her.
Inputs:Zeigt die Optionen fiir die Signalquelle an bzw.
wahlt sie aus.

VOL+/-:Zum Erhéhen/\erringern des Tonpegels driicken.
CH+/-:Driicken Sie diese Taste, um Kanéale zu suchen.
INFO:Zeigt aktuelle Kanalinformationen wie die aktuelle
Uhrzeit und den Kanalnamen an.

BROWSER:Stellt eine Verbindung zum BROWSER her.
MEDIA: Verbindet mit MEDIA.

Navigationstasten: Cursor
UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOWN/DOWN.

BACK:Driicken Sie diese Taste, um in den Menis
zurlickzugehen.

EXIT: Beendet das OSD-Meni.

HOME: Zeigt den Startbildschirm an.

NETFLIX:

Stellt eine Verbindung zu NETFLIX her, um
Fernsehsendungen und Filme online anzusehen
(Internetverbindung erforderlich).

YouTube:

Stellt eine Verbindung zu YouTube her
(Internetverbindung erforderlich).

Prime video :

Stellt eine Verbindung zu Prime Video her
(Internetverbindung erforderlich).

PLEX: Stellt eine Verbindung zu PLEX her.

FARBIGE TASTEN: Es gibt EPG-bezogene Funktionen.
SUBT : SUBT.

EPG : EPG-Meni.

Mediensteuerung: Wiedergabe/Pause.
CH.LIST:Kanalliste

TXT: Driicken Sie diese Taste, um wahrend der
Wiedergabe des Programms den Videotext aufzurufen.
Anpassung der Anwendung: Anpassung der
Anwendung (langes Driicken unter der Startseite)

Menti: Zeigt das OSD (On Screen Display) an.
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Entsorgung von gebrauchten elektrischen und elektronischen Geraten (gultig in den
Mitgliedslandern der EU und anderen europdischen Landern, in denen das
Abfalltrennungssystem eingefiihrt wurde)
Das abgebildete Symbol auf dem Produkt oder auf der Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass
das Produkt nicht als Haushaltsmull entsorgt werden soll. Das Produkt sollte an einem Ort
abgeben, der fir die Wiederverwendung von elektrischen und elektronischen Geréaten
bestimmt ist. Eine richtige Entsorgung des Produktes beugt negativen Ein_lissen auf die
menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt vor. Die Wiederverwendung tréagt zum
_ Schutz der Naturressourcen bei. Mehr Informationen Gber die Wiederverwendung dieses
Produktes erteilt Ihnen das Gemeindeamt, Organisationen fir die Bearbeitung von
Haushaltsmdll oder die jeweilige Verkaufsstelle, an der Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

Ordnungsgemife Entsorgung der Batterien in diesem Gerat

(Anwendbar in Landern mit Systemen zur getrennten Sammlung von
Wertstoffen)

Diese Kennzeichnung auf der Batterie, dem Handbuch oder der Verpackung
bedeutet, dass die Batterien am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer nicht im normalen
Hausmtll entsorgt werden durfen. Die Kennzeichnung mit den chemischen
Symbolen ,Hg “, ,Cd“oder ,Pb“ bedeutet, dass die Batterie Quecksilber, Cadmium
oder Blei in Mengen enthélt, die die Grenzwerte der EU-Direktive 2006/66
Ubersteigen. Wenn Batterien nicht ordnungsgemaf entsorgt werden, kénnen diese
Substanzen die Gesundheit von Menschen oder die Umwelt gefahrden.

Zum Schutz der naturlichen Ressourcen und zur Férderung der Wiederverwertung
von Materialien trennen Sie die Batterien von anderem Mull und fiihren Sie sie
lhrem 6&rtlichen Recyclingsystem zu.

VORSICHT:

@ Bei voller Lautstarke kann ausgedehntes Héren tber ein portables Audiogerat das
Gehér des Benutzers schadigen.

Umgebungsbedingungen

Temperatur (im Betrieb): 5 °C bis 35°C (41°F bis 95°F)
Luftfeuchtigkeit (im Betrieb): 20% bis 75%, nicht kondensierend

Temperatur (bei Lagerung): -15 °C bis 45°C (5°F bis 113°F)
Luftfeuchtigkeit (bei Lagerung): 10% bis 90%, nicht kondensierend

BT maximale Sendeleistung: 100 mW bei 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
Wi-Fi maximale Sendeleistung: 100mW bei 2,4GHz-2,4835GHz
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SMART TV

MANUALE D'ISTRUZIONI

IMPORTANTE:
Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di installare e utilizzare il televisore.

Tenere questo manuale a portata di mano per ulteriore riferimento
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Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

> B> ()

Il pqnto esclamatwol, all'interno di un tr|ango»|o ATTENZIONE
equilatero, avverte I'utente della presenza di
importanti istruzioni operative nella documentazione RISCHIO DI SCARICHE ELETTRICHE
che accompagna |'apparecchio. NON APRIRE
La corrente ad alta tensione & usata nel
Avviso funzionamento di questo prodotto per ridurre il
Il simbolo del lampo con punta di freccia, alliinterno di | rischio di scosse elettriche. Non rimuovere il
un triangolo equilatero, avverte I'utente della coperchio del cabinet. Rivolgersi a personale
presenza di "tensione pericolosa" non isolata qualificato.
all'Interno del prodotto che pud essere di entita tale Se il televisore subisce modifiche o regolazioni
da costituire un rischio di shock elettrico per le approssimative, potrebbero generarsi scosse
persone. elettriche pericolose. Non tentare di aprire
I'apparecchio e contattare |'assistenza clienti.

11)
12)

13)
14)
15)
16)

17)
18)

19)
20)
21)

22)

23)
24)

25)
26)
27)
28)

Precauzioni importanti per la sicurezza

Lea estas instrucciones.

Conservare queste istruzioni.

Osservare tutte le avvertenze.

Seguire tutte le istruzioni.

Non utilizzare questo apparecchio vicino all'acqua.

Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.

Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione. Installare secondo le istruzioni del produttore.

Non installare vicino a fonti di calore come radiatori, caloriferi, stufe o altri apparecchi (compresi amplificatori) che producono
calore.

Le spine di sicurezza polarizzate o dotate di terra servono la vostra sicurezza, e non vanno modificate. Una spina polarizzata
ha due lame, una piu larga dell'altra. Una spina con messa a terra ha due lame, piu una terza di messa a terra. La lama larga o
il terzo polo sono progettati per la sicurezza, se la spina fornita non entra nella presa, consultare un elettricista per la
sostituzione della presa obsoleta.

Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione venga calpestato o tirato, in particolare presso le spine, le prese e al punto di uscita
dall'apparecchio.

Usare solo dispositivi opzionali / accessori specificati dal produttore.

Usare solo con carrello, supporto, cavalletto, sostegno o piano specificati dal produttore o acquistati con

I'apparecchio. Quando si usa un carrello attenzione quando si sposta il carrello insieme all'apparecchio per

evitare cadute per ribaltamento.

Scollegare questo apparecchio durante temporali o se inutilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.

Avvertenza:

Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche, non esporre il dispositivo alla pioggia o all'umidita.

L'alimentatore viene usato come dispositivo di scollegamento, il dispositivo di scollegamento dovra rimanere prontamente
utilizzabile.

La presa deve essere posizionata vicino all'apparecchio e deve essere facilmente accessibile.

Questo prodotto non deve mai essere collocato dentro un armadio o in mobili come librerie o scaffali, a meno che non vi sia
un'adeguata ventilazione o siano rispettate le istruzioni del produttore.

Non esporre il dispositivo a gocce o schizzi di liquidi né collocare oggetti contenenti liquidi, come vasi, sopra il dispositivo.
Non posizionare oggetti pericolosi sull'apparecchio (ad esempio oggetti che contengono liquidi o candele accese).
Montaggio a parete o sul soffitto - L'apparecchio deve essere montato a parete o sul soffitto solo come

raccomandato dal produttore.

Non posizionare il televisore, il telecomando o le batterie vicino a fiamme o altre fonti di calore, inclusa la luce

diretta del sole. Per prevenire la propagazione di incendi, tenere sempre candele o altre flamme lontane dal

televisore, dal telecomando e dalle batterie.

L'adattatore USB deve essere caricata con 0,5 A durante il normale funzionamento.

Queste informazioni di servizio sono ad uso esclusivo di personale qualificato. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche non
effettuare operazioni aH'infuori di quelle indicate nelle istruzioni d'uso, a meno che non siate qualificati a farlo.

Le batterie non devono essere esposte a calore eccessivo come luce diretta del sole, fuoco o simili.

ElQuesto apparecchio e di Classe Il (apparato elettrico a doppio isolamento). E stato progettato

in modo che non richieda una connessione di sicurezza con messa a terra.

La massima temperatura ambientale d'uso e di 45 gradi. La massima altitudine d'uso & 2000 metri.
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Tasti TV e Interfaccia Terminale

)

Tasto di ACCENSION/SPEGNIMENTO.

Selezione ingresso segnale esterno.

Visualizzare il menu principale e confermare la
selezione delle voci di menu.

Selezione del canale.

Tasti TV:
Nota: Quello che segue & solo uno schema funzionale e su diversi modelli la reale posizione o sistemazione pud essere
differente..
Una chiave: Sette chiavi:
U]
SOURCE/ -
- [ = MENU/OK
Premere questo pulsante in CH+/-
modalita standby per
accendere/spegnere il televisore. VOL+/-

Interfaccia del Terminale

Regola il volume.

Nota: quello che segue rappresenta le varie interfacce del terminale. La reale posizione e sistemazione puo essere diversa tra i vari modelli.

Entrata AV

Entrata USB

connettore video HDMI .

Segnale esterno di entrata AV -~ Connettere quiun dispositivo USB per
e canale Rilevante del suono usB riprodurre i file media o per registrare i
Destro /Sinistro programmi tramite lafunzione PVR.

p— Entrata HDMI :

. = Uscita OTTICA

HDMI Entrata del segnale digitale del OPTICAL Collegare il ricevitore SPDIF.

ANT 75

Connessione all'input
dell'antenna/ cadle TV /cadle
TV (75NHF/UHF)

RJ 45

RJ45
Connessione a Internet.

* Non toccare o avvicinarsi ai connettori HDMI e USB e non consentire alle scariche

smettera di funzionare.

elettrostatiche di interferire con il funzionamento di questi connettori in modalita di
funzionamento USB, altrimenti il televisore smettera di funzionare o il televisore

Schema di collegamento dispositivo esterno

)

Set-top boxes

1 I
L= o L
e e,

AV input connection

g

e
AV input connection
1

00 ¢
=

AV output connection

R

i
'

2

=017 el

HDMI inpul cxjnnoction

USB connection

+ ra——
TV connection

RJ45 connection




Installare e Connettere il TV >

L2

pa ey

Uscita segnale TV

Instalar su TV

Coloque su televisor en un lugar que pueda soportar peso del televisor.
Para evitar el peligro, no monte el televisor cerca del agua o calor extremo
(como un horno, fuente de luz o vela). No bloguee la ventilacién en la
parte posterior del televisor.

Conecte la fuente de seiial y la fuente de electricidad

1.Conecte el cable de la antena a la conexion RF en la parte posterior o
lateral del televisor, y/o el cable HDMI de la fuente de sefial a las entradas
HDMI en la parte posterior o lateral del televisor.

2.Conecte el televisor a la toma de corriente de la pared (AC120 ~ 60 Hz).
Encender el TV

3. Mientras esté en modo de espera, la luz indicadora de encendido estara
roja. Presione el botén de encendido en el televisor o el control remoto. La

luz cambiara a verde.

Nota: Si el modelo tiene una ranura para tarjeta Cl en la parte superior.
Puede encontrar el protector de silicona para la ranura de la tarjeta Cl en
la bolsa de accesorios (para los modelos sin ranura para tarjeta Cl, no hay
protector de silicona), si no usa la tarjeta Cl, inserte el protector de silicona
en la ranura.

Nota:Immagine esclusivamente a scopo di riferimento.

(

Istruzioni per l'installazione del supporto TV )

1.Aprire la scatola ed estrarre il televisore, gli
accessori e la base (alcuni modelli senza
base).

2.Per evitare di danneggiare la
televisione,mettere un panno morbido sul

tavolo, adagiare sul panno lo schermo, con la

parte anteriore rivolta verso il basso, fissare
la base al televisore con le viti.

3.Stringere con attenzione le viti.

4 L'installazione & completa.

Nota:

Immagine esclusivamente a scopo di
riferimento.

Condizioni prevalenti




< Prima installazione >

Prima installazione

Per favore in funzione del suggerimento di testo nella Prima Installazione premi i tasti [V¥] /

[ A] perselezionare la Lingua.

Assicurati che il dispositivo sia connesso poi premi i tasti,

[Vv]/[A)/[<«)/[»] perseclezionare la fonte di ingresso primaria




( HOME )

HOME

Premi il tasto @ per entrare nella schermata HOME.

WIDAA R

o =

s ] -

B v |- -

®  Puoi sempre visualizzare I’orario corrente, in alto sulla schermata principale Home.
Se la tua Tv € connessa ad internet tramite una connessione wireless o un cavo di rete,
allora visualizzerai I’icona, ®/%* in alto sullo schermo.

®  Gestisci le app

Seleziona la voce che desideri spostare poi premi il tasto per gestire.

C FONTI DI INGRESSO )

Fonti di ingresso

Premi il tasto [ W]/ [ A1 per selezionare il menu delle Fonti di Ingresso.
Premiitasti [W]/ LAY/ [ <41/ [»] perselezionare.
Premi CONFERMA per selezionare la fonte di ingresso.




( Impostazioni Iniziali \)

\

Immagine

Premi [MENU] per entrare nel menu principale, premi [ W] / [ A] per selezionare il menu
immagine.

1. Premi il tasto [ V1 /[ A]) per selezionare 1’opzione che desideri regolare nel menu
IMMAGINE.

2. Premi il tasto Conferma per regolare.

3. Dopo aver terminato le tue regolazioni, premi il tasto Conferma per salvare e tornare al menu
precedente.

Modalita Immagine

Premiil tasto [W1/[ A per selezionare la Modalita Immagine poi premi [ W]/ [ A] ed
il tasto Conferma per selezionare. (Optional: Standard /Cinema giorno /Cinema notte
/Dinamico/Sport).

Proporzioni

Regola le proporzioni per stringere o allargare la tua immagine.

Premi i tasti ¥/ A per selezionare Proporzioni.

Premi i tasti /P per selezionare Automatico/16:9/4:3/Panoramico/Film /Diretto

Modalita Gioco

Premi i tasti [ W1/ [ A ] per selezionare e premi [ €] / [ » ] per selezionare Acceso /Spento.
Impostazioni Modalita Immagine

Premiitasti [V /[ AJ perselezionare e premi [ » ] ENTER per confermare.




( Impostazioni iniziali )

\

Audio
Premi il tasto MENU per visualizzare il menu principale. Premi i tasti [W]/ [ A per
selezionare AUDIO nel menu principale,

1.Premiitasti [W]/ [ AY perselezionare I’opzione che desideri regolare nel menu AUDIO.
2. Premi il tasto Conferma per regolare.

3. Dopo aver finito le tue risoluzioni premi il tasto Conferma per salvare e tornare al menu
precedente.

Altoparlanti

Premiitasti [W]/ LAY perselezionare gli Altoparlanti.

Premi il tasto ENTER/ [» 1 per entrare nel sotto menu

Uscite Audio

Premi i tasti [ W VI A ] per selezionare gli Altoparlanti e poi conferma, poi premiitasti [ V]
/ LAY per selezionare ARC/TV Speaker/SPDIF solo

Rete

Premi il tasto MENU per visualizzare il menu principale. Premi i tastil ¥ J/[ A Iper selezionare
la Rete nel menu principale.




( Impostazioni Iniziali \)

\

Premi i tasti [ W J/[ A per selezionare: Configurazione Rete/Connessione Internet/Bluetooth/
Attiva Rete Wireless /Attiva LAN.
Canale

Premi il tasto MENU per visualizzare il menu principale. Premi i tasti [ €]/ [» ] per

selezionare Canale.

1.PremiitastiL W]/[ A1 perselezionare I’opzione che desideri per settarla nel menu Canale
2. Premi il tasto Conferma per scegliere.

3. Dopo aver terminato le regolazioni premi il tasto conferma per salvare e tornare al menu
precedente.

Accessibilita

Premi il tasto MENU per visualizzare il menu principale.

Premi i tasti [ 4] / [» ] per selezionare Accessibilitd nel menu principale.




‘\
( Sistema )

\

Sistema

Premi il tasto MENU per visualizzare il menu principale.

Premiitasti [ <€)/ [» ] perselezionare Sistema nel menu principale.

l.Premiitasti [W)/[A] per selezionare ’opzione che desideri regolare nel menu Sistema.
2. Premi il tasto conferma per regolare.
3. Dopo aver finito i tuoi settaggi premi il tasto conferma per salvare e tornare al menu

precedente.

Impostazioni Applicazioni

Premiitasti [V¥)]/[A] perselezionare le Impostazioni Applicazioni




( Sistema \)

\

Funzione HDMI/CEC
Premiitasti [W]/[AJ] perselezionare la Funzione CEC poi premi il tasto conferma per
entrare nel sottomenu e selezionare.

Premi i tasti V/A per selezionare Controllo CEC /Auto accensione dispositivo/Auto

spegnimento Dispositivo/Auto accensione TV /Elenco Dispositivi CEC Device.

Nota: tutte le opzioni sono disponibili solo quando il controllo CE ¢ attivo.

Impostazioni Avanzate

Premiitasti [V¥]1/[A] perselezionare Impostazioni Avanzate, poi premi il tasto ENTER /
[ » 1 per confermare

Lok rm ] Bl

E.

Supporto
Premiitasti [W]1/[AJ] perselezionare Supporto poi premi il tasto ENTER/ [» ] per
confermare

10



< Sistema >

Ripristino alle impostazioni di fabbrica

Premiitasti [ W]/[A] per selezionare Ripristina alle Impostazioni di fabbrica di poi premi

il tasto ENTER/ [P ] per entrare nel sottomenu e selezionare.

¢ Media )

Media

Premiitasti [V)]/[A)Y /[« /I[»] perselezionare Media sulla Home page o premi
il tasto MEDIA sul telecomando e premi il tasto OK per confermare ed entrare nel Centro

Media.

KINGETON

e ol ]
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( Media >

Premiitasti [W]/ [A] perselezionare Video o Tutti e premiitasti [W]1 /[ A])/ [ «]
/ [ » ] per selezionare Film. Premi il tasto per visualizzare le opzioni di impostazioni sul lato
sinistro.

Audio
Premiitasti [W] /[ A]Y perselezionare Audio o tutto e premiitasti [W)/[AY/ [ 4]/
[» 1 per selezionare la Musica.

Immagine
Premiitasti[ W]/[ A] per selezionare Immagine o tutto e premiitasti [V]/[A)/ [ «]
/ [» 1 per selezionare Immagine.

12
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/Assenza di
alimentazione

Controllare se il cavo CA del televisore sia collegato o meno. Se arriva ancora
corrente, si prega di staccare la spina, e ricollegare alla presa dopo 60 secondi.
Accendere il nuovo.

Il segnale non viene
ricevuto
correttamente

Se ci sono edifici alti o montagne vicino a dove vi trovate, le immagini sul
televisore potrebbero apparire doppie o fantasmatiche. E possibile regolare
manualmente l'immagine: consultare le istruzioni per la regolazione vernier o
regolare la direzione dell'antenna esterna.

Se si utilizza un'antenna interna, in determinate circostanze, la ricezione del
segnale puo essere piu difficile. Regolare la direzione dell’antenna per una
migliore ricezione. Se questo non migliora la ricezione, & necessario passare ad
un’antenna esterna.

Nessuna immagine

Controllare che I'antenna sia collegata correttamente sul retro del televisore.
Vedere altri canali per verificare se il problema persiste.

Il video appare senza
audio

Provare ad aumentare il volume.
Controllare se il suono del televisore si trova su muto o no.

L'audio & presente,
ma il video non viene
\visualizzato o i colori
sono sbiaditi

Provare a regolare il contrasto e la luminosita.

Il rumore statico
influisce sul video e
sulla qualita dell'audio

Controllare che I'antenna sia collegata correttamente sul retro del televisore.

Linee spezzate sullo
schermo

Elettrodomestici quali asciugacapelli o aspirapolveri ecc possono interferire con
il televisore. Spegnere queste apparecchiature

Il telecomando non
funziona

Assicurarsi che la custodia di plastica che attorno al telecomando sia stato
rimosso. Provare ad utilizzare il telecomando ad una distanza inferiore dal TV.
Controllare se il posizionamento delle batterie & corretto, o provare a mettere le
nuove batterie nel telecomando.

Il televisore entra in modalita stand-by se non riceve alcuna risposta entro pochi
minuti.

/Alcun segnale video
(modalita PC)

Verificare se il cavo é stato collegato correttamente alla porta VGA, o se si é
piegato in alcuni punti.

Linea verticale
lampeggiante
(modalita PC)

Accedere al menu principale e regolare la posizione verticale per eliminare la
linea verticale.

Regolazione
orizzontale (Modalita
PC)

Regolare la posizione orizzontale dello schermo per cancellare tutte le righe
orizzontali.

Screen is too bright or
dark (PC Mode)

Regolare la luminosita o il contrasto nel menu principale.

Nessuna risposta dal
PC

Controllare se la risoluzione del display del PC & impostata su una risoluzione
compatibile con la televisione.

Le linee appaiono
quando un dispositivo
e collegato alla porta
RCA

Assicurarsi di stare utilizzando un cavo di buona qualita.

| problemi non sono

Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione e attendere 30 secondi, quindi ricollegare

risolti

alla presa. Se il problema persiste, non tentare di riparare il televisore da soli.
Contattare I'assistenza clienti.

Non lasciare il televisore in visualizzazione di un'immagine statica, sia che si tratti di un video in pausa,
menu, ecc. per un lungo periodo di tempo, cosi facendo si danneggia il display e si potrebbe generare un

incendio.

13




@)

®

® &

ACB®

Telecomando )

1 POWER: commuta il televisore tra la modalita di
accensione e quella di standby.

2 Non ha alcun effetto.

3 MUTE:Disattiva o ripristina I'audio del televisore.

4 0~9: le cifre "0-9" sono utilizzate per inserire

® direttamente il numero del canale.

5 FREE:Si collega a FREE.

6 deezer:Si collega a deezer.

@ 7 Inputs: visualizza/seleziona le opzioni della sorgente
del segnale.

8 VOL+/-: Premere per aumentare/diminuire il livello

® del suono.

@ 9 CH+/-:Premere per eseguire la scansione dei canali.

® 10  INFO: visualizza le informazioni sul canale corrente,
come l'ora e il nome del canale.

1 BROWSER:Si collega a BROWSER.

@ 12 MEDIA: Si collega a MEDIA.

13 Pulsanti di navigazione: cursore SU/ SINISTRA/
DESTRA/GIU/GIU.

14 INDIETRO: premere per tornare indietro nei menu.

15 EXIT: esce dal menu OSD.

16  HOME.:Visualizza la schermata iniziale.

® 17 NETFLIX:

® Si collega a NETFLIX per guardare programmi TV e

film online (& necessaria una connessione a
Internet).

@ 18  YouTube:

@) Si collega a YouTube (€ necessaria una connessione

) a Internet).

@ 19  Prime video:

@ Si collega a Prime video (& necessaria una
connessione a Internet).

20  PLEX:si collega a PLEX.

21 PULSANTI COLORATI: sono presenti funzioni
relative all'EPG.

22  SUBT:SUBT.

23  EPG: Menu EPG.

24  Controllo multimediale: riproduzione/pausa.

25  CH.LIST:Elenco canali

26  TXT: Premere per accedere al televideo durante la
riproduzione del programma.

27  Personalizzazione dell'applicazione:
Personalizzazione dell'applicazione (premere a
lungo sotto la pagina iniziale).

28  Menu: visualizza I'OSD (On Screen Display).
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INFORMAZIONI AGLI UTENTI
ai sensi del Decreto Legislativo N° 49 del 14 Marzo 2014
“Attuazione della Direttiva 2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche
ed elettroniche (RAEE)”
Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’apparecchiatura indica che il
prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli
altri rifiuti. L'utente dovra, pertanto, conferire I'apparecchiatura integra dei
componenti essenziali giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata
dei rifiuti elettronici ed elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al
momento dell’acquisto di nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente, in ragione
_ di uno a uno, oppure 1 a zero per le apparecchiature aventi lato maggiore inferiore
Brodast a 25 cm. L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per I'avvio successivo
dell'apparecchiatura dimessa al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento
ambientale compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi
sul’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali di cui € composta
I'apparecchiatura. Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell'utente
comporta.
I'applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative di cui al D.Lgs n. 49 del 14 Marzo
2014.

Il prodotto funziona con batterie che rientrano nella Directiva Europea 2013/56/EU e che non
Possono essere smaltite con | normali rifiuti domestici. Informarsi sulle normative locali

Batteria relative alla raccolta differenziata delle batterie: un corretto smaltimento permette di evitare
conseguenza negative per 'ambiente e la salute.

ATTENZIONE:

@ Per evitare possibili danni all’'udito, limitare il tempo di ascolto a volume elevati.

Caratteristiche ambientali
Temperatura di esercizio: 5°C - 35°C (41°F - 95°F)
Umidita di esercizio: 20 - 75% (senza condensa)

Temperatura di stoccaggio: -15°C - 45°C (5°F - 113°F)

Umidita di stoccaggio: 10 - 90% (senza condensa)

Max potenza trasmissione BT: 100mW a 2,4GHz — 2,4835GHz
Max potenza trasmissione Wi-Fi: 100mW a 2,4GHz-2,4835GHz
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SMART TV

MANUEL D’ INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT:
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'installer et d'utiliser le téléviseur.
Conservez ce manuel a portée de main pour toute référence supplémentaire
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Information de Sécurité

)

Le point d'exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral
est destiné a alerter ['utilisateur de la présence d'une
ouverture matérielle dans la documentation
accompagnant |'appareil.

ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE NE PAS
OUVRIR

Avertissement:

Le symbole d'éclair avec une pointe de fléche dans
un triangle équilatéral est destiné a alerter I'utilisateur
de la présence d'une tension dangereuse non isolée
dans le boitier du produit qui peut étre d'une
amplitude suffisante pour constituer un risque de
choc électrique pour les personnes.

Des hautes tensions sont utilisées dans le
fonctionnement de ce produit, pour réduire le risque
de choc électrique, ne retirez pas le couvercle de
I'armoire, confiez I'entretien a un personnel de
service qualifié.

Si le téléviseur change ou un réglage grossier, un
choc électrique peut étre endommagé, veuillez ne
pas essayer d'ouvrir une machine de maintenance,
les centres de contact client doivent étre examinés.

Précautions de sécurité importantes

S

gL

L

10)
11)
12)

20)
21)

22)

Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

Conservez ces instructions en lieu sar.

Respectez tous les avertissements.

Suivez toutes les instructions.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité de I'eau.

Nettoyez-le uniguement avec un chiffon sec.

N'obstruez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Installez I'appareil conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Ne placez pas I'appareil a proximité de sources de chaleur, telles qu'un radiateur, un distributeur d'air chaud, un
four ou prés d'un équipement (y compris I'amplificateur) générateur de chaleur.

Votre téléviseur est équipé soit d'une fiche polarisée comporte deux lames dont I'une est plus large que l'autre.
Une fiche avec mise a la terre dispose de deux lames et d'une troisiéme broche de mise a la terre. La lame large
ou la troisiéme broche est congue pour votre sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne s'ajuste pas a votre prise de courant,
faites appel a un électricien pour remplacer votre prise de courant afin qu'elle aille avec la fiche de votre téléviseur.
Ne pas écrasé ou endommagez le cordon d'alimentation.

Utilisez exclusivement des fixations et accessoires (fournis avec le téléviseur) homologués par le fabricant.
Utilisez exclusivement des chariots, des socles, trépieds ou tables TV que nous approuvons. Si

vous utilisez un(e) chariot/table avec votre téléviseur, soyez prudent lors de son déplacement afin

éviter qu'il ne bascule.

Débranchez a la fois le téléviseur et I'antenne en cas de foudre et orage ou s'il est inutilisé

pendant une période prolongée.

Prudence:

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou choc électrique, ne pas exposer cet appareil a la pluie ou a I'humidité.

La prise secteur est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnexion, et doit étre facilement accessible pendant
I'utilisation.

La prise de courant doit étre installée a proximité de I'équipement et doit étre facilement accessible.

Ne pas installer le téléviseur dans un espace confiné tel qu'une bibliotheque, un coffre ou autre espace réduit.
Assurez-vous qu'il y ait une ventilation adéquate et que les instructions du fabricant soient respectées.

Ne pas exposer |'appareil a I'eau ou aux éclaboussures. Ne placez pas d'objets contenant de I'eau sur l'appareil.
Ne placez pas de sources de danger sur |'appareil (telles que des objets remplis de liquides, de bougies
allumées).

Montage mural ou du plafond- L'appareil doit &tre monté au mur ou au plafond, en suivant le recommandations du
fabricant.

Ne placez jamais le téléviseur, la télécommande ou les piles a proximité de flammes nues, ou autres sources de
chaleur, notamment I'exposition directe a la lumiere du soleil. Pour empécher tout incendie, garder a

tout moment les bougies ou autres flammes loin du téléviseur, la télécommande et piles. @

La sortie de courant USB est de 0.5A en opération normale.

Les instructions suivantes concernant les modifications de I'appareil, sont réservées exclusivement au personnel
d'entretien qualifié. Pour éviter le risque au choc électrique ne pas effectuer ces modifications sans étre qualifié.
N'exposez pas les piles a une chaleur excessive, telles que la lumiére du soleil, un feu ou similaire.

Cet appareil est de Classe Il doté d'un double isolation électrique. Il & été congu de maniére que sa mise a la
terre pur la sécurité électrique n'est pas nécessaire.

Pour une fonctionnement optimale la température ambiante ne doit pas excéder le 45,degrés (maximum) sur une
altitude maximum de 2000 métres.



C Boutons et connexions du téléviseur >

Boutons du téléviseur
Remarque : La position et la disposition des boutons et des connexions pour différents modeles peuvent varier.

Uneclé : Sept clés :
L] Allumer/éteindre |'alimentation.
SOURCE/ - Sélection d'entrée de signal externe.
MENU/OK Afﬂche’z le menu principal et confirmez la sélection
r des éléments de menu.
[ Y
Appuyez sur ce bouton en mode CH+/- Selection de CHAINE.
veille pour allumer/éteindre le .
téléviseur. VOL+/- Réglez le volume.

Connexions TV

Remarque: Vous trouverez ci-dessous le menu des différents terminaux, I'emplacement et la disposition exacts, le nombre de modeles
différents peut différer.

. Entrée USB
Entrée AV - = ’

h : < Connectez un périphérique USB ici pour lire
Eﬂter?r?e de signal AV usB ses fichiers multimédias ou pour enregistrer

des programmes via la fonction PVR.

Entrada HDMI

=) Entrada de sefial digital s} Sortie OPTIQUE
HDMI desde el conector de video OPTICAL Connectez le récepteur SPDIF.
HDMI.
ANT 75
Connectez le cable de @ RJ45
I'antenne TV NG Connecter a Internet.
(75/VHF/UHF)
* Ne touchez pas ou ne vous approchez pas des connecteurs HDMI et USB et ne laissez pas les
‘ décharges électrostatiques interférer avec le fonctionnement de ces connecteurs en mode de
m fonctionnement USB, sinon le téléviseur cessera de fonctionner ou le téléviseur cessera de
fonctionner.
( Boutons et connexions du téléviseur )
g Décodeurs l
=y | = e )
__' -._- it |

HDMI inpul cxjnnoction

I =

‘R =| : = B

| —— Connexion USB

v
Connexion d'entrée AV

000 (C1 mm

Connexion TV
Connexion d'entrée AV l.l

— H

Connexion sortie AV

1]

|

o] _[im ]

Connexion R345

2




< Installer et connecter le téléviseur >

Installez votre téléviseur

Placez votre téléviseur dans un endroit qui peut supporter le poids du

téléviseur.

Pour éviter tout danger, ne montez pas le téléviseur a proximité d'eau ou
. de chaleur extréme (comme un four, une source de lumiére ou une
i . bougie). Ne bloquez pas la ventilation a I'arriere du téléviseur.
‘ Connectez la source de signal et la source d'électricité

1. Connectez le cable de I'antenne a la connexion RF a |'arriére ou sur le

A | .'T__ | | coté du téléviseur, et/ou le cable HDMI de la source du signal aux entrées
_l T HDMI & I'arriere ou sur le cété du téléviseur.
—l - —_—- Ty 2. Branchez le téléviseur dans la prise murale (AC120 ~ 60Hz).
\ 9 | Allumez le téléviseur

3. En mode veille, le voyant d'alimentation sera rouge. Appuyez sur le
bouton d'alimentation du téléviseur ou de la télécommande. Le feu

FFey passera au vert.

Remarque : Si le modéle dispose d'un emplacement pour carte Cl sur le
dessus. Vous pouvez trouver le protecteur en silicone pour la fente pour
carte Cl dans le sac d'accessoires (pour les modéles sans fente pour carte
Cl, il n'y a pas de protection en silicone), si vous n'utilisez pas la carte Cl,

TV signal output veuillez insérer la protection en silicone dans la fente.

@

Remarque : Image a des fins de référence uniguement.

C Instructions d'installation du meuble TV )

1. Ouvrez la boite et retirez le téléviseur,les
accessoires et le socle (certains modéles
n'ont pas un socle) de la boite.

2. Pour ne pas endommager le téléviseur,
recouvrez |'écran d'un chiffon doux et
placez la télévision face vers le bas sur une
surface plane et stable.

3. Vissez la base sur le téléviseur.

4. L'installation est compléte.

Remarque : Le photo a titre indicatif.
Modele actuel prévaut en tout temps.



( Premiére installation >

Premiére installation

Veuillez suivre les conseils du texte pour le premier paramétrage.

Appuyez sur latouche [V]1/[A] poursélectionner la langue.

Veuillez vous assurer que I'appareil est connecté,
puis appuyez sur la touche[ ¥ 1/l A J/[ €Y/[» 1 pour sélectionner la principale source

de saisie.




¢ PAGE D’ACCUEIL )

PAGE D’ACCUEIL

En appuyant sur la touche ®, vous pouvez accéder a la PAGE D’ACCUEIL.

Vous pouvez toujours afficher 'heure actuelle en haut de la page d’accueil.

Si votre téléviseur est connecté a Internet via une connexion sans fil ou
un cable Ethernet, alors l'icbne #/= / s'affiche dans le coin supérieur de
I'écran.

Gestion des applications

Sélectionnez I'élément que vous souhaitez déplacer, puis appuyez sur
la touche @pour le gérer.

( ENTREE )

Entrée

Appuyez sur la touche [¥]1/ [ A1 pour sélectionner les options de saisie.
Appuyez sur la touche [¥] /[ A] pour sélectionner.
Appuyez sur ENTREZ pour sélectionner la méthode saisie.




( Configuration initiale )

\

Image

Appuyez sur [MENU] pour accéder au menu principal, appuyezsur [ V1 /[ A1 pour
sélectionner le menu image.

Appuyez sur latouche [ ¥ 1/ A1 pour sélectionner 'option que vous souhaitez régler
dans le menu IMAGE.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton Enter pour ajuster.

3. A la fin de votre réglage, appuyez sur le bouton Entrez pour enregistrer et revenir au
menu précédent.

Mode image

Appuyez sur la touche [ ¥ 1/ [ A1 pour choisir le mode image, appuyez ensuite sur la
touche [ ¥ 1/ [ A] &Entrez pour effectuer le choix. (En option : Standard/Cinéma
jour/Cinéma nuit/Dynamique/Sports).

Rapport d’aspect

Réglez le rapport d’aspect pour étirer ou faire un zoom sur votre image.

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥/A pour sélectionner I'’Aspect ratio.

Appuyez sur le bouton «/» pour sélectionner Automatique/16:9/4:3/Panoramique/
Zoom vidéo/Direct.

Mode jeu

Appuyez sur le bouton [ ¥ 1/[L A1 pour sélectionner,et appuyez sur [ «€41/[» 1 pour
sélectionner Mettre en marche/Arréter.

Paramétrage du mode image

Appuyez sur[ ¥ 1/[ A1 pour sélectionner, et appuyez sur [» 1& ENTREZ pour saisir.

B L b By
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( Configuration initiale )

\

SON
A[[)pU\,/ez sur le bouton MENU pour afficher le menu principal. Appuyez sur la touche [ ¥ ]
/LA

pour sélectionner SON dans le menu principal,

Appuyez sur la touche [ W /[ A1 pour sélectionner I'option que vous souhaitez ajuster
dans le menu

2. Appuyez sur la touche Entrez pour ajuster.

3. A'la fin de votre réglage, appuyez sur le bouton Entrez pour enregistrer et revenir au
menu précédent.

Haut-parleurs

Appuyez surle bouton [¥]1/[A] poursélectionner les haut-parleurs.

Appuyez sur la touche ENTREZ/ [» ] afin d’accéder au sous-menu.

Sortie audio

Appuyez sur la touche [¥]/[A] pour sélectionner Haut-parleurs et entrez, puis
appuyez sur la touche [¥]1/[A] pour sélectionner ARC/TV Haut-parleurs/SPDIF
uniquement

Réseau

AFpu¥ez sur la touche MENU pour afficher le menu principal. Appuyez sur la touche [ ¥ ]
/ [ A1 pour sélectionner Réseau dans le menu principal.




( Configuration initiale )

\

Appuyez sur la touche [ ¥ 1/ A1 pour sélectionner : Configuration réseau/ Connexion

Internet/Bluetooth/ Réveil sur réseau sans fil/ Réveil sur réseau local.

Chaine

Appuyez sur la touche MENU pour afficher le menu principal. Appuyez sur la touche

[ <41/ [»] poursélectionner Chaine.

Appuyez sur latouche [ ¥1/[ A1 pour sélectionner 'option que vous souhaitez régler
dans le menu Chaine

2. Appuyez sur la touche Entrez pour ajuster.

3. A la fin de votre réglage, appuyez sur la touche Entrez pour enregistrer et revenir au

menu précédent.

Accessibilité
Appuyez sur la touche MENU pour afficher le menu principal.

Appuyez sur la touchel ¥ I A 1 pour sélectionner Accessibilité dans le menu principal.




( Systéme \)

\

Systéme

Appuyez sur le bouton MENU pour afficher le menu principal.

Appuyez sur la touche [ ¥1/ [ A pour sélectionner Systéeme dans le menu principal

Appuyez sur la touche [ W 1/[ A1 pour sélectionner I'option que vous souhaitez ajuster
dans le menu Systéme.

2. Appuyez sur la touche Entrez pour ajuster.

3. A la fin de votre réglage, appuyez sur le bouton Entrez pour enregistrer et revenir au

menu précédent.

Paramétrage des applications

Appuyez sur latouche [¥]1/[A] poursélectionner le Paramétrage des applications




( Systéme \)

\

Fonction HDMI/CEC
Appuyez sur latouche [¥1/[ A1 pour sélectionner la fonction CEC, puis appuyez sur
la touche Entrez pour entrer dans le sous-menu a sélectionner.

Appuyez sur la touche V/A pour sélectionner Controle CEC/Mise en marche
automatique de I'appareil/Arrét automatique de I'appareil/Mise en marche automatique
du téléviseur/Listes des appareils CEC.

Remarque : Toutes les options ne sont disponibles que quand le contréle CEC est
activé.

Paramétrage avancé

Appuyez sur la touche [ ¥ JI A ] pour sélectionner Paramétrage avancé, puis appuyez
sur le bouton ENTREZ / [» 1 pour entrer

Lok el B g

Assistance
Appuyez surlatouche [V¥]1/[A] poursélectionner Assistance, puis appuyez sur la
touche ENTREZ / [» ] pour entrer

10



( Systeme >

Restaurer les paramétres d’usine par défaut

Appuyez sur la touche [ ¥ 1/ [ A1 pour sélectionner Restaurer les paramétres d'usine
par défaut, puis appuyez sur la touche [» JENTREZ pour entrer dans le sous-menu et

sélectionner.

T’ by ® ey Tl

C Médias )

Médias
Appuyez sur latouche [V]1/[LA] /[ 4] /[» ] poursélectionner Médias sur la page

d'accueil ou appuyez sur la touche MEDIAS de la télécommande, puis appuyez sur la

touche OK pour accéder au Centre multimédia.

EINGETON

T o] =

11



( Médias >

Appuyez sur latouche [¥1/[ A1 poursélectionner Vidéo ou Tout, et appuyez sur la
touche [V1/LA)/[«]/I[»] poursélectionner Films. Appuyez sur la touche Menu
pour afficher les options de réglage sur le cété gauche.

Audio
Appuyez surlatouche [ ¥]1/[ A] poursélectionner Audio ou Tout, appuyez ensuite
surlatouche [¥]1/[A]/[<«]1/[»] poursélectionner Musique.

Image
Appuyez sur la touche [ V] / [ A] pour sélectionner Image ou Tout. Et appuyez sur la
touche [V]1/[A)/[«4]1/I[»] poursélectionner Image.

12



C

Assistance )

\

Alimentation
coupée

Contrélez si le cordon d'alimentation est branché. S'il n'y a pas
d'alimentation, débranchez le cordon, arrétez pendant 60 secondes|
et branchez-le. Mettez le téléviseur en marche.

Mauvaise réception du
signal

Un image double ou fantéme pourraient étre visible sur I'écran, s'il
y ont des grands batiments ou des montagnes a votre proximité.
Vous pouvez régler I'image manuellement : réglez la position de
I'antenne externe.

Quand vous utilisez une antenne interne, parfois la réception du
signal pourrait étre plus difficile. Réglez la position de I'antenne
pour une réception optimale. Si la réception ne s'améliore pas, il
faut utiliser une antenne externe.

Pas de I'image

Contrélez si I'antenne a l'arriére du téléviseur est correctement
branchée.
Contrélez les autres chaine, si le probléme persiste.

Vidéo s'affiche sans son

Augmentez le volume.
Contrélez si le téléviseur est en mode Mute.

llyade son, mais le vidéo
ne s'affiche pas ou est
décoloré

Réglez la contraste et Luminosité.

Bruits statiques influe la
qualité du vidéo et son

Contrélez si I'antenne a l'arriére du téléviseur est correctement
branchée.

Des lignes d'interférences
sur I'écran

Les appareils électriqgues, comme un séche cheveux ou un
aspirateur, pourrait provoquer des interférences avec votre
téléviseur. Eteignez ces appareils.

La télécommande ne
fonctionne pas

Contrélez si la confection plastique est enlevée de la
télécommande. Essayez d'utiliser la télécommande plus proche du
téléviseur. Contrélez si les piles sont correctement insérées, ou
changez les piles.

Le téléviseur se mets en mode Veille automatiquement si le
téléviseur ne recois pas une réponse dans guelgues minutes.

Pas de Vidéo (mode PC)

Contrélez si le cable VBA est correctement branché au port, ou sile
cable n'est pas plié.

Lignes verticales
clignotent (mode PC)

Entrez le menu principal et réglez le Centre V pour éliminer les
lignes verticales.

Lignes Horizontales
visibles (mode PC)

Entrez le menu principal et réglez le Centre V pour éliminer les
lignes horizontales.

Luminosité de I'écran est
trop forte/faible

Réglez la luminosité ou la contraste dans le menu principal.

Pas de réponse du PC

Contrélez si la résolution de I'écran du PC est compatible avec la
résolution du téléviseur.

Lignes visible quand un
dispositif est branché avec
le port RCA

Assurez-vous que vous utilisez un cable de bonne qualité.

Problémes non résolus

Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation et arrétez pendant 30
secondes puis branchez-le. Si le probléme reste non résolus,
n'essayez pas de réparer le téléviseur vous-méme. Veuillez
contacter le service clientéle

Ne laissez pas votre téléviseur affichant un image statique ou immobile, comme un vidéo pausé ou
I'affichage d'un menu pendant une longue période de temps, cela pourrait provoquer de dommage
a l'écran et causer « un image résiduelle « ou « un image fantéme ».

13
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Télécommande >
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POWER : permet de faire passer le téléviseur de I'état de
marche au mode de veille.

Il n'a aucun effet.

MUTE : coupe ou rétablit le son du téléviseur.

0~9:Les chiffres "0-9" sont utilisés pour entrer
directement le numéro du canal.

FREE:Se connecte a FREE.

deezer:Se connecte a deezer.
Inputs:Affiche/Sélectionne les options de source de
signal.

VOL+/- : Appuyez pour augmenter/diminuer le niveau
sonore.

CH+/-:Appuyez pour balayer les canaux.

INFO:Affiche les informations sur la chaine en cours,
telles que I'heure actuelle et le nom de la chaine.
BROWSER:Se connecte a BROWSER.

MEDIA : Se connecte a MEDIA.

Boutons de navigation : Curseur UP/LEFT/RIGHT/
DOWN/DOWN.

BACK:Appuyez sur cette touche pour revenir en arriére
dans les menus.

EXIT : quitte le menu OSD.

HOME : affiche I'écran d'accueil.

NETFLIX:

Se connecte a NETFLIX pour regarder des émissions de
télévision et des films en ligne (connexion Internet
requise).

YouTube:

Se connecte a YouTube (connexion Internet requise).
Prime video :

Se connecte a Prime video (connexion Internet requise).
PLEX: Se connecte au PLEX.

BOUTONS COLORES : Il y a des fonctions liées a EPG.
SUBT : SUBT.

EPG : menu EPG.

Contréle des médias : Lecture / Pause

CH.LIST:Liste des chaines

TXT : Appuyez sur cette touche pour accéder au télétexte
pendant la lecture du programme.

Personnalisation de I'application : Personnalisation de
I'application (appui long sous la page d'accueil).

Menu : Affiche 'OSD (On Screen Display)

14



Produits

Informations pour les utilisateurs sur I’élimination des batteries et appareils usés
[Union européenne]

Les symboles suivants indiquent que les équipements électriques et électroniques et
les batteries marqués avec ce symbole ne doivent pas étre éliminés comme des
déchets ménagers a leur fin de vie. Les produits doivent étre plutét remis aux points de
collecte pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques ainsi que des
batteries pour un traitement, une revalorisation et un recyclage correct et en conformité
avec la législation nationale et la directive 2012/19/UE, 2006/66/CE et 2008/12/CE.

En éliminant ces produits de fagon appropriée, vous contribuez a préserver les
ressources naturelles et a prévenir les effets négatifs potentiels sur I'environnement et
la santé humaine qui pourraient autrement étre causés par le traitement inapproprié des
déchets de ces produits.

Pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées sur le recyclage de ce produit, veuillez
contacter votre bureau municipal local, votre service des ordures ménageéres ou le
magasin ou vous I'avez acheté.

Selon la législation nationale, des sanctions peuvent étre appliquées en cas
d’élimination incorrecte de ces déchets.

ATTENTION:

& Afin d’éviter des dommages auditifs éventuels, ne pas écouter a un niveau sonore élevé
pendant une longue durée.

Conditions ambiantes

Température de fonctionnement: 5 °C -35°C (41°F-95°F)
Humidité de fonctionnement: 20% -75%, sans condensation

Température de stockage: -15 °C a 45°C (5°F a 113°F)
Humidité de stockage: 10% a 90%, sans condensation

Puissance de transmission BT max.: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
Puissance de transmission Wi-Fi max.: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz-2,4835 GHz
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SMART TV

NAVOD K POUZITI

DOLEZITE:
Pred instalaci a pouzitim televizoru si peclivé prectéte tento navod. Tuto
priru¢ku uchovejte pro dalsi pouZiti
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< Bezpeénostnl Informace >
Vykf¥i¢nik v trojahelniku je uréeny pro CAUTION

A varovani uzivatele na pfitomnost dulezité NEOTVIRAT NEBEZPECI
informace v literature, tykajiciho se pfristroje. URAZU ELEKTRICKYM PROUDEM
Varovani PFi provozu tohoto vyrobku se pouZiva vysokeé napéti. Pro

shiZeni rizika Urazu elektrickym proudem neodstrafiujte

Blesk s &ipkou v trojuhelniku mé upozornit kryt ze sk¥iné, svéite to kvalifikovanému personalu

A uzivatele na pfitomnost neizolovaného Pokud TV vykazuje zmény nebo hrubé zavady, a hrozi
nebezpeéného napéti na krytu vyrobku, které zranénl elektrického Soku, nepokousejte se oteviit
mUZe mit pro osoby dostate¢nou silu k vytvoreni | vyrobek - potfeba kontaktovani zakaznického centra pro
rizika Urazu elektrickym proudem. generalni opravu.

o A n v T A T
< DulezitA Bezpeénostnl Opatienl >

Prectéte Si tyto pokyny.

Uchoveijte tyto pokyny.

Dbejte na véechna varovani.

Postupujte podle pokyn(i.

NepouZivejte tento pfistroj v blizkosti vody.

Cistéte pouze suchym hadrem.

Neblokujte vétraci otvory. Instalujte v souladu s pokyny vyrobce.

Neinstalujte v blizkosti zdroj( tepla, jako jsou radiatory, tepelné akumulétory, kamna nebo jiné pfistroje (véetné

zesilovacl), které produkuji teplo.

Nepodceriujte bezpeénostni vyznam polarizované nebo uzemrovaci zastréky. Polarizovana zastréka ma dva koliky,

s jednim $ir§im nez druhy. Zastréka s uzemnénim ma dva konektory a tfeti konektor pro uzemnéni. Siroky kolik nebo

treti kolik jsou poskytované pro Vasi bezpecnost. V pfipadé, Ze poskytnuta zastréka nezapadéa do Vasi zasuvky,

obratte se na elektrikafe pro vyménu zastaralé zasuvky.

10) Chrante napajeci kabel pfed poslapanim nebo pfiskiipnutim, zejména u zasuvek, univerzalnich zasuvek, a mistech
vystupu z pfistroje.

11) Pouzivejte pouze doplnky/pfislusenstvi, ur¢ené vyrobcem. @

CARIOIG RIS

L

12) Pouzivejte pouze voziky, podstavce, stativy, drzaky &i stolky, doporuéené vyrobcem, nebo prodavané s
pristrojem. Pokud je pouzity vozik, dejte pozor pfi pfesouvani kombinace voziku/zaftizeni, aby se zabranilo
zranéni pfi prevraceni.
13) Vypnéte tento piistroj béhem bourky, hebo pokud se po delsi dobu nepouziva.
Upozornéni:
14) Pro shiZeni rizika ohné nebo Urazu elektrickym proudem nevystavujte tento pfistroj desti nebo vihkosti.
15) Sitova zastréka se pouziva jako odpojovaci zafizeni, odpojovaci zafizeni musi byt pfipraveno k pouZziti.
16) Objimka musi byt instalovana v blizkosti zafizeni a musi byt snadno pfistupna.
17) Tento vyrobek by nikdy nemeél byt umistény do vestavéného nabytku, jako je knihovna nebo poli¢ka, pokud nebude
zajisténo dobré vétrani, nebo budou dodrzeny pokyny vyrobce.
18) Pfistroj nesmi byt vystaveny kapajici nebo stfikajici vodeé a Zadné pfedmety, naplnéné tekutinou, napfiklad vaza,
nesmi byt na umistény na pristroji.
19) Nepokladejte Zadné nebezpecné pfedméty na pfistroj (napfiklad pfedméty naplnéné tekutinou, nebo hofici svicky).
20) Sténa nebo strop - Pfistroj by mél byt namontovany na zed nebo strop pouze zplUsobem, doporuéenym vyrobcem.
21) Nikdy neumistuijte televizor, dalkovy ovlada¢ ani baterie do blizkosti otevreneho ohne, nebo jiného zdroje tepla,
véetné pfimého sluneéniho svétla. Aby se zabranilo siteni pozaro, nechavejte za véech okolnosti svicky &i
jiny typ ohné v bezpe¢né vzdalenosti. @
22) Terminal USB by mél byt nabijeny s 0.5 A pfi normalnim provozu.
Tyto servisni pokyny jsou uréeny pro pouziti pouze kvalifikovanym servisnim technikem. Aby se sniZilo riziko Urazu
elektrickym proudem, neprovadeéjte zadna jina servisni opatfeni, nez které jsou obsazeny v navodu k obsluze, pokud
nejste dostate¢né kvalifikovani.
23) Baterie nesmi byt vystavena nadmérnému teplu, jako napfiklad pfimému slune¢nimu svétlu, ohni apod.
24) Toto zafizeni patfi do tfidy II, nebo elektrického spotfebite s dvojitou izolaci. Bylo navrzeno takovym zpuisobem,
aby nevyZadovalo bfzpe¢nostni pfipojeni s uzemnénim.
25) Maximalni okolni teplota béhem pouzivani je 45 stuprili.
Maximalni vyska pouziti je 2000 metrd.




C Tlacitka a TV rozhrani

)

TV tlacitka
Poznamka: Nasledujicl je pouze funkéni schéma. A skute¢na poloha a uspoiadani rliznych model(l se mohou lisit.
Jeden Kli¢: Sedm kliga:
0] Zapnuti / vypnuti.
SOURCE/ - Vybeér vstupu externiho signalu.
MENU/OK Zob’razte hlavni nabidku a potvrdte vybér polozek
r Y nabidky.
!
Stisknutim tohoto tlacitka v CH+/- Vybér kanalu.
pohotovostnim rezimu e L
zapnetevypnete televizor. VOL+/- QOvladani hlasitosti.

Rozhrani terminalu

Poznamka: Nasledujici ukazuje riizné rozhrani terminalu, skute¢né umisténi a usporadani, pocet riznych model se miiZe lisit.

AV vstup USB vstup

Vstup extemiho AV signalu Pfipojte zde zafizeni USB, abyste mohli prehravat
své mediélni soubory nebo nahravat programy
pomoci funkce PVR.

HDMI vstup OPTICKY vystup

Digitalni vstup z HDMI video Pripojte pfijima¢ SPDIF.

OPTICAL

ANT 75

Pripojte vstup antény / Pripojte se k internetu.

kabelové televize (75 / VHF /

UHF) RJ 45

A * Nedotykejte se konektort HDMI a USB ani se k nim nepfiblizujte a nedovolte, aby elektrostaticky
E \ vyboj narusoval ¢innost téchto konektorll v provoznim rezimu USB, jinak televizor prestane

fungovat nebo prestane fungovat.

C Schéma pripojeni externiho zarizeni >

Set-top boxy
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< Instalace A Pfipojeni TV >

Nastavte si TV

Umistéte televizor na pevné misto, které unese jeho hmotnost.

Abyste predesli nebezpedi, neumistujte televizor do blizkosti vody nebo
-— - zdroje tepla (napf. svétlo, svi¢ka, topeni), neblokujte ventilaci na zadni
L strané televizoru.

[} i Pfipojte anténu a napajeni
1.PFipojte anténni kabel do anténni zasuvky na zadni strané televizoru.
2.Pripojte napajeci kabelu televizoru (AC 100 - 240 V - 50/60 Hz).

‘ | | Zapnéte televizi

1 = = 3.Stisknéte vypina¢ na televizoru, kontrolka se rozsviti zeleng, pokud je v
| | pohotovostnim rezimu (kontrolka je ¢ervend), zapnéte televizor stisknutim
"oy - vypinage na dalkovém ovladagi.

! 9 ) Poznamka: Pokud je model vybaven slotem pro Cl kartu na horni stranég,

najdete silikonovou zatku pro slot pro Cl kartu v sa¢ku (u modelll bez slotu
pro Cl kartu takova silikonova zatka neni), pokud kartu Cl nepouzivate,
zasunte silikonovou zaslepku do slotu.

A

Sortie du signal TV
ﬂ ﬂ Poznamka:Obrazek slouzi pouze pro referenéni ucely.

C Pokyny K Instalaci TelevizniHo Stojanu >

1. Otevrete krabici a vyjméte televizor,
veskeré pfisluSenstvi a zakladnu (nékteré
modely bez zakladny).

2. Aby nedoslo k poskozeni televizoru,
zakryijte jej mékkou matraci a licem dold,
na mékkou matraci, ji poloZte na stul a
nasroubujte krk zakladny k televizoru.

3. ZasSroubujte zakladnu a pfipojte se k
televizoru.

4. Instalace je dokonéena.

Poznamka:
Obrazek slouzi pouze pro referenéni ucely.
Prosim, zvitézte v naturdliich



( Prvni Instalace >

Prvni pouziti

Prosim, podle Textového Tipu k prvnimu nastaveni.
Stisknéte tlacitko [V]1/ [ A] provybérJazyka.

Ujistéte se, Ze je zafizeni pfipojeno,
poté stisknéte tlacitko [V]1/ [ A1/ [ <]/ [» ] pro vybér primarniho vstupniho zdroje




( HOME STRANKA )

HOME STRANKA

Stisknéte tlagitko® , muzete vstoupit do HOME STRANKA obrazovky..

Aktualni as mUzete vzdy zobrazit v horni ¢asti HOME STRANKA obrazovky.

®  Pokud je vas televizor pfipojen k Internetu prostfednictvim bezdratového pfipojeni
nebo Ethernetového kabelu, zobrazi se ikona #/= v hornim rohu obrazovky.
Sprava Aplikaci

® \yberte poloZku, kterou chcete pfesunout, a poté stisknéte tlaCitko pro spravu.

C VSTUP >

Vstup

Stisknéte tlacitko [ V1 / [ A1 pro vybér nabidky vstupy.
Stisknéte tlacitko [W]1 /[ A1/ [ <41/ [»] provybér.
Stisknéte VSTUP pro vybér vstupu.




et v . , I
( Pocateéni Nastaveni )

\

Obrazek
Stisknéte [MENU] pro vstup do hlavni nabidky, stisknéte [V 1/[ A1 pro vybér nabidky
obrazku.

1 .Stisknéte tlacitko [ ¥1 / [ A pro vybér moznosti, kterou chcete upravit v nabidce
Obrazek.

2. Stisknéte tlacitko VSTUP pro nastaveni.

3. Po dokonéeni uUpravy stisknéte tlacitko VSTUP pro uloZeni a navrat do predchozi
nabidky.

Rezim Obrazu

Stisknéte tlacitko [ V] / [ A) pro vybér rezimu obrazu, poté stisknéte [V]/[A]
&VSTUP pro vybér. (Volitelné: Standardni / Kino na den / Kino na noc / Dynamicky /
Sportovni).

Poméra

Upravte Pomér stran tak, aby se vas$ obrazek natahl nebo pfibliZil.

Stisknéte tlacitko ¥/ A vyberte Pomér stran.

Stisknéte tlacitko «/» pro Automaticky/16:9/4:3/Panoramaticky/Filmovy Zoom / Pfimy
madda

Rezim Hry

Stisknéte [ V1 / [ A ] pro vybér, a stisknét [ «1 / [ » ] pro vybér Zapnuti / Vypnuti.
Nastaveni Rezimu Obrazu

Stisknéte [ V] / [ A ] pro vybér, a stisknéte [» ] &VSTUP pro vstup.

i Lt kol T gy
“ﬁ 1




et v . , I
( Pocateéni Nastaveni )

\

Zvuk
Stisknéte tlacitko MENU pro zobrazeni hlavniho menu. Stisknéte tlacitkol W 1/[ A1 pro
vybér Zvuku v hlavni nabidce,

1. Stisknéte tlacitkol ¥ VI A ] vyberte moznost, kterou chcete upravit v nabidce Zvuk.
2. Stisknéte tlacitko VSTUP pro nastaveni.

3. Po dokonéeni Upravy stisknéte tlacitko VSTUP pro uloZeni a navrat do pfedchozi
nabidky.

Reproduktor

Stisknéte tlacitko [ V] / [ A1 vyberte reproduktory.

Stisknéte tlacitko VSTUP/ [» ] pro vstup do podnabidky.

Zvuk Vystup

Stisknéte tlacitkol ¥ J/[ A 1 vyberte Reproduktory a zadejte, poté stisknéte tlacitko [V ]
/ LA] provybér ARC/TV reproduktor / Pouze SPDIF

Sit’

Stisknéte tlacitko MENU pro zobrazeni hlavniho menu. Stisknéte tlacitko [V] / [ A]
pro vybér Sité v hlavnim menu.




et v . , I
( Pocateéni Nastaveni )

\

Stisknéte tlacitko [ ¥ 1/[ A 1pro vybér: Konfigurace Sité/Pfipojeni kinternetu / Bluetooth
/ Probudte Bezdratovou Sit' / Probudte LAN.

Kanal

Stisknéte tlacitko MENUpro zobrazeni hlavniho menu. Stisknéte tlagitko [ €1/ [» ]

vyberte Kanal.

1 .Stisknéte tlacitko [V]1/[A] vyberte moznost, kterou chcete upravit v nabidce
Kanald

2. Stisknéte tlacitko VSTUP pro nastaveni.

3. Po dokonceni Upravy stisknéte tlacitko VSTUP pro uloZeni a navrat do pfedchozi
nabidky.

Dostupnost
Stisknéte tlacitko MENU pro zobrazeni hlavniho menu.
Stisknéte tlacitko [« / [»1 vyberte v hlavni nabidce Pfistupnost.




\

C System \)

Systém

Stisknéte tlacitko MENU pro zobrazeni hlavniho menu.

Stisknéte tlacitko [ <€)/ [»] pro vybér Systému v hlavni nabidce

1.Stisknéte tlacitko [¥1/ [ A1 vyberte moZnost, kterou chcete upravit v Systémové
nabidce.

2.Stisknéte tlacitko VSTUP pro nastaveni.

3.Po dokonéeni upravy stisknéte tlacitko VSTUP pro uloZeni a navrat do pfedchozi

nabidky.

Nastaveni Aplikace
Stisknéte tlacitko [¥1/ [ A1 vyberte Nastaveni Aplikace




( Systéem \\)

\

Funkce HDMI/CEC
Stisknéte tlacitko [¥]/ [ A] pro vybér Funkce CEC a poté stisknéte tlacitko VSTUP
pro vstup do podnabidky pro vybér.

Stisknéte tlacitko V/A vyberte CEC Ovladani / Automatické Zapnuti Zafizeni /
Automatické Vypnuti Zafizeni / Automatické Zapnuti Televizoru / Seznamy Zafizeni
CEC.

Poznamka: vSechny moznosti jsou k dispozici pouze tehdy, kdyz Ovladaci prvek CEC
vybrat Zapnuti.

Pokrocila Nastaveni

Stisknéte tlacitko [ ¥1/L A1 pro vybér pokrogilych nastaveni a poté stisknéte ENTER
/ [» 1 button to enter

Support
Stisknéte tlacitko [¥]1/[ A] button to select Support,then press VSTUP/ [» ] pro
vstup

10



( Systém )

Obnovit Vychozi Tovarni Nastaveni
Stisknéte tlacitko [ ¥ JI A ] vyberte Obnovit Vychozi Tovarni Nastaveni, poté stisknéte

tlagitko VSTUP/ [» 1 pro vstup do podnabidky a vyberte.

( Médium >

Médium
Stisknéte tlacitko [W]1/[A)Y /[ <41 /[»]1 provybér médii na HOME Strance nebo
stisknéte tlagitko MEDIUM na dalkovém ovladadi a stisknéte tladitko OK pro vstup

vstupte do Centra Médii.

KIHGETOH

o] .
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( Médium )

Stisknéte tlacitko [ V1/[L A vyberte Video nebo Vse a stisknéte tlacitko [V ]1/[ A ]

/[ 41/I» 1 pro vybér Film{. Stisknéte tlacitko Menu pro zobrazeni moznosti nastaveni

na levé strané.

Audio
Stisknéte tlacitko [ V] / [ A] vyberte zvuk nebo vse. Stisknéte tlacitko [V]/[A]
/ [ 41/ [»] pro vybér Hudby.

Obrazek
Stisknéte tlacitko [ W 1/ [ A ] vyberte obrazek nebo vse. Stisknéte tlacitko [V]1 /[ A ]
/ {417 [»] provybérobrazku.

12
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ODSTRANOVANI POTizi )

\

Problém

Reseni

Zadné napajeni ® Zkontrolujte, zda je vidlice napajeci $iiliry zapojena do elektrické zasuvky.
Televizor odpojte od napajeni, vyckejte cca 60 vtefin a poté jej znovu
zapojte a zapnéte.

Spatny pfijem signalu |@ Vysoké budovy nebo kopce v okoli mohou zpUsobovat odrazy signalu
analogového vysilani a duchy obrazu. Kvalitu obrazu muzete zlepSit
zménou orientace antény.

® Pokud pouzZivate pokojovou anténu, muzZe byt pfijem za urcitych
podminek ztizeny. Zkuste pfijem zlepsSit zménou orientace antény. Pokud
se obraz nezlepsi, pouZijte venkovni anténu.

Zadny obraz ® Zkontroluje, Ze je k televizoru Fadné pfipojena anténa.

® Zkuste vybrat jiny kanal a ovéfte, zda neni problém mimo vas pfijimac.

Obrazje v poradku, ale @ Zvyste hlasitost.

beze zvuku ® Zkontrolujte, zda neni vypnuty zvuk televizoru. Opétovnym stiskem|
tlacitka vypnuti zvuku obnovte plvodni hlasitost.

Zvukje v pofadku, ale (@ Zvyste kontrast a jas obrazu.

zadny obraz nebo

chybné barvy

SnéZeni v obraze, Sum |@ Zkontroluje fadné pfipojeni antény.

nebo zasekavajici se
obraz

Rusivé vodorovné pruhy|
pfes obraz

Ruseni zpusobované elektrickymi spotiebici, jakou jsou vysouSece vilasu
nebo vysavace. Vypnéte tyto spotiebiCe pouZivané v blizkosti televizoru.

Dalkové ovladani ® Ujistéte se, Ze je odstranén plastovy sacek dodany s dalkovym ovladanim.

nefunguje Zkuste pouzit dalkovy ovlada¢ v kratSi vzdalenosti od televizoru.
Zkontrolujte, zda je umisténi baterii spravné, nebo zkuste pouzit nové
baterie pomoci dalkového ovladace.

® Televizor prejde do pohotovostniho reZimu, pokud béhem nékolika minut

neobdrzi Zadnou odpovéd.

Zadné video (reZim PC)[®  Zkontrolujte, zda je kabel spravné pfipojen k portu VGA nebo zda je kabel
na nékterych mistech ohnuty.

Blika svisla ¢ara (rezim |® Vstupte do hlavni nabidky a upravte svislé umisténi tak, aby svisla &ara

PC) byla vylougena.

Horizontalni trhani ® Upravte vodorovné umisténi obrazovky tak, aby se odstranily vSechny

(rezim PC) vodorovné &ary.

Obrazovka je prilis ® Upravte jas nebo kontrast v hlavni nabidce.

svétla nebo tmava

(rezZim PC)

Zadna odpovéd z PC  |@ Zkontrolujte, zda je rozliSeni displeje poéitade nastaveno na kompatibilni
rozliSeni pro televizor.

Radky se objevuji, kdyZ |@ Ujistéte se, 2e pouZivate kabel v dobré kvalité.

je zafizeni pFipojeno k

portu RCA

Problémy nejsou ® Odpojte napajeci kabel a vyckejte 30 sekund, poté jej znovu zapojte do

vyfeSeny

zasuvky. Pokud problémy pretrvavaji, nepokousejte se sami televizor|
opravit. Laskavé kontaktujte servisni stfedisko.

Pokud vy$e uvedené pokyny nepomohou problém odstranit, odpojte televizor na cca 60 vtefin od
napajeni a poté jej znovu zapojte. Pokud potiZe pretrvaji, obratte se na kvalifikovany servis.
NepokousSejte se pfistroj opravit vlastnimi silami.
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20
21

22
23
24
25
26

27
28

POWER: Prepina televizor mezi zapnutym a
pohotovostnim rezimem.

Nema Zadny ucinek.

MUTE: Ztlumi nebo resetuje zvuk televizoru.
0~9:Cislice "0-9" slouzi k pfimému zadani &isla kanalu.
FREE:P¥ipojuje se k aplikaci FREE.

deezer:P¥ipoji se k deezeru.

Inputs:Zobrazi/vyberou mozZnosti zdroje signalu.
VOL+/-: Stisknutim zvySite/snizite uroven zvuku.
CH+/-: Stisknutim tlacitka skenujete kanaly.
INFO:Zobrazi aktualni informace o kanalu, napfiklad
aktualni ¢as a nazev kanalu.

BROWSER:P¥ipoji se k prohlize¢i BROWSER.
MEDIA: Pripojuje se k programu MEDIA.

Navigacéni tlacitka: Kurzor
nahoru/doleva/doprava/doli/dolG.

BACK: Stisknutim se vratite zpét do menu.

EXIT: Ukon¢i nabidku OSD.

HOME: Zobrazi domovskou obrazovku.

NETFLIX:

Pfipojeni ke sluzbé NETFLIX pro sledovani televiznich
pofadu a filma online (nutné pfipojeni k internetu).
YouTube:

PFipoji se k YouTube (je nutné pfipojeni k internetu).
Prime video:

PFipojuje se k videu Prime (vyZaduje pfipojeni k
internetu).

PLEX: Pripojuje se k PLEX.

BAREVNA TLACGITKA: K dispozici jsou funkce
souvisejici s EPG.

SUBT : SUBT.

EPG : Nabidka EPG.

Ovladani médii: Pfehravani / pozastaveni.
CH.LIST:Seznam kanall

TXT: Stisknéte pro vstup do teletextu pfi pfehravani
programu.

PfizpUsobeni aplikace: Pfizpusobeni aplikace (dlouhy
stisk pod domovskou strankou).

Nabidka: Zobrazi nabidku OSD (On Screen Display).

14
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Pozor

LIKVIDACE VYROBKU PO UKONCENI ZIVOTNOSTI

Likvidace pouzitych elektrickych a elektronickych zarizeni (plati v ¢lenskych zemich EU a
dalsich

evropskych zemich se zavedenym systémem trideni odpadu)

Vyobrazeny symbol na produktu nebo na obalu znamena, Ze s produktem by nemelo byt
nakladano jako sdomovnim odpadem. Produkt odevzdejte na misto urcené pro recyklaci
elektrickych aelektronickych zarizeni.

Spravnou likvidaci produktu zabranite negativnim vlivum na lidské zdravi a Zivotni prostredi.
Recyklace materialu prispiva kochrane prirodnich zdroju. Vice informaci orecyklaci tohoto
produktu Vam poskytne obecni Urad, organizace pro zpracovani domovniho odpadu nebo
prodejni misto, kde jste produkt zakoupili.

Spravna likvidace baterii v tomto vyrobku

(plati v zemich se zavedenymi systémy tfidéni odpadu)

Toto oznaceni na baterii, v pfiru¢ce nebo na obalu znamena, Ze by baterie na konci své
Zivotnosti neméla byt likvidovana spole¢né s jinym komunalnim odpadem. Pfipadné
vyznadené chemické znacky Hg, Cd nebo Pb upozorfiuji na to, Ze baterie obsahuje rtut,
kadmium nebo olovo v mnoZstvi prekracujicim referenéni urovné stanovené smérnici
2006/66/ES. Pokud nebudou baterie spravné zlikvidovany, mohou tyto latky poskodit zdravi
osob nebo Zivotni prostredi.

V zajmu ochrany pfirodnich zdroju a opétovného pouziti materiald vas zadame, abyste
oddélili baterie od ostatnich typ odpadu a recyklovali je v rdmci mistniho systému recyklace
baterii.

& Abyste predesli moznému poskozeni sluchu, neposlouchejte po dlouhou dobu vysokou
hlasitost.

Provozni prostiedi

Provozni teplota: 5-35 °C (41-95 °F)
Provozni vihkost: 20-75%, bez kondenzace

Skladovaci teplota: -15-45 °C (-5-113 °F)
Skladovaci vihkost: 10-90%, bez kondenzace

Maximalni vykon vysilace BT: 100 mW pfi 2,4 GHz az 2,4835 GHz
Maximalni vykon vysilace Wi-Fi: 100 mW pfi 2,4 GHz az 2,4835 GHz

BE|BG|CZ | DK ]| DE | EE ] IE
EL|ES|FR|HR] 1T |o¥ ] Lv
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SMART TV

NAVOD NA POUZITIE

DOLEZITE:
Prosim, pred instalaciou a prevadzkou TV si pozorne prelitajte tento manual.
Odlozte si ho poruke, aby ste dofiho mohli nazriet aj v budicnosti.
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InformACie o Bezpeénostnych Opatreniach )

Vykriénik\{tl_'ojuholrjiku z_namené, z’_e CAUTION
dokumentécia k zariadeniu obsahuje

délezité pokyny na udrzbu a technicku RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
obsluhu. DO NOT OPEN

Suc¢asneé zariadenie pracuje s vysokym napatim. Aby ste
znizili riziko Urazu elektrickym pridom, neodstrarujte panel z
tela, vyhladajte pomoc kvalifikovaného technika.

Pozor

Symbol blesku v trojuholniku varuje
pouzivatela, Ze v tomto zariadeni je
pritomné vysoké napatie, ktoré predstavuje
riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

Ak bol televizor poskodeny alebo instalacia bola vykonana
nespravne - hrozi nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym prddom,
nepokUsajte sa sami otvarat' telo televizora, na opravu budete
musiet' vyhladat' pomoc odbornika.

DA

DélezitE BezpeénostnE Opatrenia >

ARG RO

21)

22)

Preditajte si navod.

UloZte navod.

Dbajte na vsetky varovania.

Dodrzujte vsetky pokyny.

NepouZivaijte toto zariadenie, ked je blizko vody.

Cistite iba suchou handri¢kou.

Nebrarite vstupu vzduchu do zariadenia blokovanim ventilaénych otvorov.

Neinstalujte toto zariadenie v blizkosti zdrojov tepla, ako su radiatory, ohrievade, kachle alebo iné zariadenia

(vraétane zosilfiovacov), ktoré produkuju teplo.

Neporusujte bezpe¢nostné funkcie bipolarnej zastréky alebo uzemrovacej zastréky. Bipolarna zastr¢ka ma dva

hroty, z ktorych jeden je sirsi ako druhy. Uzemnovacia zastréka ma dva spolo¢né koliky a treti

uzemniovaci kolik. Siroky kontakt alebo uzemriovaci kontakt zastréky sluzZi na zaistenie vasej

bezpednosti. Ak zastréka nepasuje do zasuvky, poradte sa s elektrikarom, aby start zastréku alebo

z&suvku vymenil.

Nestupajte na napdjaci kabel ani ho neohybajte, najma v mieste pripojenia v blizkosti elektrickej zasuvky alebo

kablového vyvodu zariadenia.

Pouzivajte iba pridavné zariadenia, ktoré su schvalené vyrobcom.

Zariadenie pripevnite iba na vozik, stojan, stativ alebo stél uréeny vyrobcom alebo predavany so zariadenim. Ak

pouzivate vozik, budte opatrni pri prestivani zariadenia, pretoze sa méze prevratit.

Pocas burok s bleskami alebo pri dlh§om nepouzivani odpojte zariadenie zo sietovej zasuvky.

Pozor:

Aby ste predisli riziku vznietenia alebo Urazu elektrickym pridom, nevystavujte zariadenie miestam s tekutinami

alebo vihkostou.

Napajaci kabel sa pouziva na vypnutie zariadenia. Kablovy pristup by mal byt jednoduchy.

Zasuvka musi byt blizko zariadenia a musi byt lahko dostupna.

Toto zariadenie nikdy neumiestriujte na police a police, ak tam nie je zabezpecené dostatotné vetranie alebo sa

nedodrziavaju pokyny vyrobcu.

Zariadenie nesmie byt vystavené kvapkaniu a $pliechaniu. Nadoby s vodou, napr. kvetinaée, sa nesmu

umiestiiovat' na vrch zariadenia.

Na vrch zariadenia neumiestriujte zdroje nebezpecenstva (napriklad nadoby s tekutinami, sviecky svieti).
Montéz na stenu alebo strop — Zariadenie musi byt hnamontované na stenu alebo strop v stlade s odporuganiami

vyrobcu.

Televizor, dialkovy ovlada¢ a batérie nikdy neumiestriujte do blizkosti krbu alebo inych zdrojov tepla

vratane priameho slne¢ného Ziarenia. Aby ste zabranili Sireniu poZiaru, vzdy drzte sviecky alebo iné

zdroje ohtia mimo TV, dialkového ovladaca a batérii.

Na zabezpecenie normalnej prevadzky nepripajajte do USB vstupu zariadenia s napéatim vy$$im ako 0,5 A.

Této priruc¢ka technickej Udrzby je uréena pre kvalifikovanych odbornikov. Ak nemate kvalifikaciu, nehybte

zariadenim a nerobte nig, ¢o nie je popisané v tomto navode na pouZitie, aby ste znizili riziko Urazu elektrickym

pradom.

Batéria nesmie byt vystavena priamemu sine¢nému Ziareniu, ohfiu a inym zdrojom tepla.

Toto zariadenie patri medzi elektrické spotrebice triedy Il s dvojitou izolaciou, takZe nie je potrebné ho

uzemfiovat.

Maximalna teplota na pouzivanie zariadenia - 45 stupriov, maximalna vy$ka - 2000 metrov.
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Tladidla a TV Rozhranie

3

TV tlacidla

Poznamka: Nasleduje iba funkény diagram. A skuto&na poloha a usporiadanie r6znych modelov méze byt odli$né.

Jeden Klu¢:

[ [ |3

Stla¢enim tohto tladidla v
pohotovostnom rezime

zapnete/vypnete TV.

TV pripojenia

Sedem klGcov:

U] Zapnite/vypnite napdjanie.
SOURCE/ * Volba vstupu externého signalu.
Zobrazte hlavnu ponuku a potvrdte vyber poloZiek
MENU/OK ponuky.
CH+/- Vyber kanalov.
VOL+/- Nastavenie hlasitosti.

Poznamka: Nizsie je uvedena ponuka réznych terminalov, presné umiestnenie a rozloZenie, pocet réznych modelov sa méze lisit.

AV vstup
Vstup externého AV signalu

USB vstup
Pripojte  USB
multimedialnych

zariadenie
stborov
programov pomocou funkcie PVR.

na prehravanie
alebo nahravanie

HDMI vstup

Vstup digitalneho signalu
pre pripojenie videa cez
HDML.

OPTICKY VYSTUP

Pripojenie SPDIF prijimaca

ANT 75
Vstup pre pripojenie antény
(75/VHF/UHF)

RJ45
Pripojte sa k internetu.

* Nedotykajte sa konektorov HDMI a USB a nepribliZzujte sa k nim a nedovolte, aby
elektrostaticky vyboj rusil €innost tychto konektorov v prevadzkovom reZzime USB,

inak televizor prestane fungovat alebo televizor prestane fungovat.

SchEMa Pripojenia ExternEHo Zariadenia

)

Set-top boxy

c.

—————,

Pripojenie AV vstupu

e

Pripqenleﬁvstupu

Pripojenie vystupu AV

i

]

[.

IESEESINN =

Pripojenie vstupu HDMI

USB Pripojenie

: |

_
e = -

TV Pripojenie

——

RJ45 Pripojenie




( Instalacia a pripojenie TV >

A

TV signal output

[ b

Nainstalujte Televizor

Televizor umiestnite na pevné miesto, ktoré unesie jeho hmotnost.

Aby ste predisli nebezpecenstvu, neumiestriujte televizor do blizkosti vody
alebo vykurovacieho miesta (napriklad svetla, svie¢ky, vykurovacieho
zariadenia), neblokujte vetranie na zadnej strane televizora.

Pripojenie antény a napajania
1.Pripojte anténny kéabel do anténnej zasuvky na zadnej strane televizora.
2.Zapojte napdjaci kabel televizora (AC 100-240 V- 50/60 Hz).

Zapnut' televizor

3.Pripojte napajaci zdroj, prejdite do pohotovostného rezimu (Cervena
kontrolka), stlacte tlacidlo napajania televizora alebo tladidlo napajania na
dialkovom ovladadi, aby sa televizor rozsvietil.

Poznamka: Ak ma model na hornej strane zasuvku na kartu Cl, v taske s
prislusenstvom najdete silikébnovi zatku pre zasuvku na kartu Cl (v
pripade modelov bez zasuvky na kartu Cl takato silikénova zatka nie je),
ak kartu Cl nepouzivate, vloZte silikénovu zaslepku do slotu.

Poznamka: Nakresy su len informativne.

C Navod na instalaciu TV stojana >

1. Otvorte Skatulu, vyberte televizor,

prisluSenstvo a stojan (niektoré modely

nemaju stojan).

2. Aby ste predisli poSkodeniu TV, roztiahnite

makku handricku a umiestnite TV

obrazovkou smerom k handri¢ke, pripevnite
zéakladnu stojana k TV pomocou skrutiek.
3. Pripevnite drziak pomocou skrutiek a

pripevnite ho k TV.
4. InStalacia je dokonéena.

Poznamka:

Vykresy su len informativne. Venujte prosim
pozornost podrobnostiam vasej podpory.



C Prvykrat instalacia )

Prvykrat instalacia

Prosim podrla textového tipu na prvé nastavenie.

Tlac [V]/ [ A] tlatidlom vyberte polozku Jazyk.

Skontrolujte, ¢i je zariadenie pripojené,

a potom stlacte tlaidloL ¥ 1/[ A /[ €1/ » ltlacidlo na vyber primérneho vstupného zdroja




( DOMOV )

DOMOV

Tlag @ tlagidlo, moZete zadat’ domovskua obrazovku.

WA s )

— -

Ell -3 s =
= |

Aktualny ¢as mozete vzdy zobrazit’ v hornej Casti domovskej obrazovky.

® Ak je televizor pripojeny k internetu prostrednictvom bezdrotového pripojenia alebo
ethernetového kabla, ikona ®/% sa zobrazi v hornom rohu obrazovky.
Sprava aplikacii

®  Vyberte polozku, ktort chcete premiestnit’, a potom stlatenim tlacidla spravujte.

( VSTUP )

Vstup

Tla¢ [ V] / [ A] ak chcete vybrat ponuku Vstupy.
Tlac [V]/[A)/ [ <41/ [»] tlacidlom vyberte polozku.
Tla¢ ENTER ak chcete vybrat’ vstup.




vy %z . ™\
( Pociato¢né nastavenie )

\

Obrazok

Tla¢ [MENU] ak chcete vstipit do hlavného menu, Tla¢ [ ¥ 1/[ A ] ak chcete vybrat’ ponuku
obrazkov.

1.Tla¢ ['¥V] / [ A vyberte moZnost,, ktort chcete upravit' v ponuke PICTURE.

2. Stlacenim tlacidla Enter nastavte.

3. Po dokonceni upravy stlaéenim tlacidla Enter uloZte a vrat'te sa do predchadzajtcej ponuky.

Obrazkovy rezim

Tlac [ ¥ 1/ [ A ] vyberte polozku ReZim obrazu a potom stlacte tlacidlo [ W 1/ [ A1 & Zadajte
tlagidlo, ktoré cheete vybrat’. (Nepovinné: Standardny/Kino deii/Kino noc/Dynamicka/Sportova).

Pomer stran

Uprava pomeru stran na natiahnutie alebo pribliZenie obrazka.

Tla¢ V/A ak chcete vybrat’ pomer stran.

Tla¢ «/P tlagidlom vyberte moZnost’ Automatické/16:9/4:3/Panoramatické/Filmové pribliZzenie/Priame.
Herny rezim

Tlacl ¥ J/[ A vyberte a stlacte tlacidlol < 1/[ » Jak chcete vybrat’ polozku Zapnuté/Vypnuté.
Nastavenia rezimu obrazka

Tlaé [V ]/ [ A] vyberte a stladte tlagidlo [» ] & VSTUPTE, aby ste vstupili.

e i Y




Sy . O
Pociato¢né nastavenie )

\

Zvuk
Stladenim tlacidla MENU zobrazite hlavni ponuku. Tlad [ ¥ 1/ [ A ] tlagidlom vyberte polozku

SOUND v hlavnom menu,

1.TIa¢ [ V] / [ A ) vyberte moznost, ktorii cheete upravit v ponuke SOUND.
2. Stlagenim tlac¢idla Enter nastavte tlac¢idlo Enter.
3. Po dokonceni nastavenia stlacenim tlacidla Enter ulozte a vrat'te sa do predchadzajucej ponuky.

Reproduktory
Tla¢ [ ¥ ]/ [ A] tlagidlo na vyber reproduktorov.
Tla¢ ENTER/ [» ] tla¢idlo na zadanie podponuky

Zvukovy vystup

Tla¢ [ ¥ ]/ [ A vyberte reproduktory a zadajte a potom stlacte tlacidlo [ W] / [ A ] tla¢idlo
vyberte ARC/TV Speaker/SPDIF Only

Siet’

Stlatenim tlagidla MENU zobrazite hlavna ponuku. Tlad[ ¥ 1/ A Jak chcete v hlavnej ponuke
vybrat’ polozku Siet’.




Sy . O
Pociato¢né nastavenie )

\

Tlac [V]/ [ A] vyberte tlacidlo: Konfiguricia siete / Pripojenie k internet / Bluetooth /

Prebudenie v bezdrotovej sieti / Prebudenie na sieti LAN.

Kanal

Stlagenim tla¢idla MENU zobrazite hlavni ponuku. Tla¢ [ <€ 1/[ » Jtlagidlom vyberte polozku

Kanal.

1.Tlac [V¥]1/ [ A]J vyberte moznost, ktort cheete upravit v ponuke Kanal
2. Stla¢enim tlac¢idla Enter nastavte tlacidlo Enter.

3. Po dokonceni nastavenia stlacenim tlacidla Enter uloZte a vrat'te sa do predchadzajiicej ponuky.

Pristupnost’
Tlac¢idlo Predes MENU na zobrazenie hlavnej ponuky.
Tla¢ [ <]/ [» ] vyberte polozku Zjednodusenie ovladania v hlavnej ponuke.




( Systém

Systém

\

Stlacenim tla¢idla MENU zobrazite hlavna ponuku.

Tlac [ <]/ [» ] vyberte polozku Systém v hlavnom menu

1.Tla¢ [V])/ [ AJ vyberte moznost, ktorti chcete upravit' v ponuke Systém.
2.Stlacenim tlacidla Enter sa upravte.

3.Po definovani nastavenia stlacenim tlacidla Enter ulozte a vrat'te sa do predchadzajicej ponuky.

Nastavenia aplikacie

Tlac [V]/ [ A] tlagidlo a vyberte polozku Nastavenia aplikicie




( Systém \)

\

HDMI/CEC Zabava
Tla¢ [V ] / [ A] vyberte tlatidlo CEC Funtion a stlaenim tla¢idla Enter zadajte podponuku a
vyberte polozku.

Tla¢ V¥ /A tlagidlom vyberte tlacidlo CEC Control/Device Auto Power On/Device Auto Power Off/ TV
Auto Power On/CEC Device Lists (Automatické zapnutie/Automatické zapnutie zariadenia) zariadenia
CEC.

Poznamka: V§etky moznosti st k dispozicii len vtedy, ked’ ovladaci prvok CEC vyberie moznost’ Zapnuté.
Rozsirené nastavenia

Tlac [ V1/L A button to select Advanced Settings,then Tla¢ ENTER /[ » ] button to enter

T T

Podporovat’
Tlac [V 1/ A] vyberte polozku Podpora a potom stlacte klaves ENTER / [ » ] tla¢idlo na
zadanie

10



C Systém )

Obnovenie predvoleného nastavenia tovarenského nastavenia

Tla¢ [V 1/[ A Jvyberte polozku Obnovit' na tovarenské predvolené nastavenie a potom stladte

klaves ENTER / [ » ] zadajte podponuku a vyberte polozku.

( Média )

Média
Tlac [V]1/[A] /[ <41 /I[»] vyberte polozku Médié na domovskej stranke alebo stladte
tlagidlo MEDIA na dialkovom ovladadi a stlagenim tlagidla OK zadajte.

KINGETON

v

11



( Médi4 )

Tla¢ [V 1/ [ A] vyberte polozku Video alebo Vsetko a stlacte tlacidlo [V] /[ AT/ [ «]
/ [ » ] vyberte polozku Movies.Stladenim tlacidla Menu zobrazite moZnosti nastavenia na l'avej
strane.

Zvukovy
Tlac [ V1 / [ A] vyberte polozku AudioorAll.a stlacte tlacidlo [V] / LAY/ [ <€)/ [»]
ak cheete vybrat’ polozku Hudba.

Obraz
Tlag ['V']/ [ A] vyberte obrazok alebo vetko. A stlacte [V]1/ LAY/ [ <41/ [»] tlagidlo
na vyber obrazka.

12
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Pomoc )

\

Ziadna energia

Skontrolujte, €i je napajaci kabel zapojeny. Ak to takto pokracuje, odpojte
kabel a do minuty ho zapnite. Znova zapnite TV.

Signal je prijimany
nespravne

Dvojity alebo ruSeny obraz v pripade pritomnosti vysokych budov alebo hér
okolo televizora. Obraz méZete upravit manualne: precitajte si pokyny na
nastavenie signalu alebo zmefite smer vonkajsej antény.

Ak pouZivate izbovu anténu, za urcitych okolnosti mdéze byt prijem signalu
zlozity. Preto mdzZete zmenit smer antény a upravit tak obraz. Ak nemdzZete
zmenit kvalitu obrazu, musite pouZit vonkajSiu anténu.

Nie je tam Ziadny obraz

Skontrolujte, €i je anténa spravne pripojena k TV.
Skuste vybrat iné kanaly, aby ste zistili, i problém nie je v samotnom TV.

\Video bez zvuku

Pridaj hlasitost
Skontrolujte, €i je tichy reZim zapnuty alebo nie, a stlacenim tlacidla Mute
stimenie resetujte rezim stimenia.

Je pocut zvuk, ale Ziadny
obraz, alebo je problém s
farbou

Zvyste kontrast a jas

Staticky obraz so Sumom

Skontrolujte, €i je anténa spravne pripojena k TV.

Interferencia a vzhlad
\vodorovnych &iar

Vysavaé a suSi¢ vlasov modzZu prekazat pri prevadzke elektrickych
spotrebiCov. Vypnite vSetky elektrické spotrebi€e tohto druhu.

Dialkové ovladanie
nefunguje

Skontrolujte, &i bol z dialkového ovladaca odstraneny plastovy obal Skuste
pouzit dialkovy ovlada¢ z najblizSej vzdialenosti. Skontrolujte, i su batérie
vloZené spravne, alebo batérie vymerite.

Televizor sa prepne do reZimu STANDBY, ak do niekolkych minut dialkovy
ovladac nezacne fungovat.

Ziadne video v reZime PC

Skontrolujte, €i je kabel monitora spravne pripojeny k VGA.
Skontrolujte, €i kabel monitora nie je skrateny alebo nie.

\Vertikalne blikanie v
reZime PC

Vstupte do hlavnej ponuky, pouZite regulator Sumu frekvencie obrazu na
odstranenie zvislych &iar.

Horizontalne prestavky v
reZime PC

Upravte zvuk v hlavnej ponuke, aby ste vymazali vodorovné zlomy riadkov.

Obrazovka je prili§ tmava
alebo prilis svetla, (rezim
PC)

Upravte kontrast alebo jas v hlavnej ponuke.

Funkcia PC nefunguje

Skontrolujte, €i su nastavenia po€itata kompatibilné s rozliSenim obrazovky

Pri pripojeni k RCA
lvstupu sa prerusuju linky

Pouzivajte vysokokvalitny kabel.

Problém stale existuje

Odpojte napajaci kabel, pockajte 30 sekind a potom ho znova zapojte. Ak
problém pretrvava takto, nepokusajte sa televizor opravit sami, obratte sa
na servisné stredisko.

Nenechavajte na TV zobrazeny staticky obraz, ¢i uz z pozastaveného videa, obrazovky ponuky atd'.

na dlhsi ¢as, pretoZe to méze poskodit obrazovku a spésobit vypalenie obrazu.
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(« Dialkové ovladanie )

®

POWER: Prepina televizor medzi zapnutym a
pohotovostnym rezimom.
Nema Ziadny uginok.
MUTE: Vypne alebo obnovi zvuk televizora.
0~9: Cislice "0-9" sa pouZivaju na priame
zadanie Cisla kanala.
FREE:Pripoji sa k sluzbe FREE.
deezer:Pripoji sa k zariadeniu deezer.
Inputs: Zobrazi/vyberie mozZnosti zdroja
signalu.
VOL+/-: Stlaéenim tladidla zvySite/zniZite
uroven zvuku.
CH+/-; Stlacte na vyhladavanie kanalov.
0 INFO: Zobrazi aktualne informacie o kanali, ako
je aktualny ¢as a nazov kanala.
11 BROWSER:Pripoji sa k prehliadadu
BROWSER.
12 MEDIA: Pripoji sa k programu MEDIA.
13 Navigaéné tlacidla: Kurzor
hore/doleva/doprava/doleva/doleva.
14  BACK (Spat): Stlatenim sa vratite do menu.
15  EXIT: Ukon¢i ponuku OSD.
16 HOME: Zobrazi domovsku obrazovku.
17  NETFLIX:
Pripojenie k sluzbe NETFLIX na sledovanie
televiznych programov a filmov online
(vyZzaduje sa pripojenie na internet).
18  YouTube:
Pripoji sa k sluzbe YouTube (vyZaduje sa
pripojenie Kk internetu).
19  Prime video :
Pripoji sa k sluzbe Prime video (vyZaduje sa
pripojenie na internet).

20 pLEX: Pripaja sa k PLEX.

21 FAREBNE TLACIDLA: K dispozicii su funkcie
slvisiace s EPG.

22  SUBT: SUBT.

23 EPG: Ponuka EPG.

24  Ovladanie médii: Prehravanie / pozastavenie.

25  CH.LIST:Zoznam kanalov

26  TXT: StlaGenim vstupite do teletextu pri
prehravani programu.

27  Prisposobenie aplikacie: Prispdsobenie
aplikacie (dIhé stlaéenie pod domovskou
strankou)

28  Menu: Zobrazi OSD (On Screen Display)

©
®

= © (o] ~NOo o HOWON

®
960 ©® Q® ®

®@ ©

® Q
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Pozor

Spravna likvidacia tohto vyrobku (odpadové elektrické a elektronické zariadenia) (Platné

v krajinach so systémom separovaného zberu) Toto oznacenie na vyrobku, prisluSenstve
alebo v sprievodnej broZure hovori, Ze po skonéeni Zivotnosti produktu a elektronického
prisluSenstva (napr. nabijacka, nahlavna suprava, kabel USB) by sa tieto polozky nemali
likvidovat' s inym komunalnym odpadom. Aby ste zabranili moznému poskodeniu Zivotného
prostredia alebo ludského zdravia spdsobeného nekontrolovanou likvidaciou odpadu, tak,
prosim, oddelte tieto polozky od inych typov odpadu a zodpovedne ich recyklujte, aby ste
podporili nepretrzité opatovné vyuzivanie materialnych zdrojov. Pouzivatelia produktov

v domécnosti ziskaju informacie o mieste a spdsobe recyklacie ohladuplnej k Zivotnému
prostrediu bud u predajcu, u ktorého si dany produkt zakupili, alebo na prislusnom mestskom
urade. Priemyselni pouzivatelia by mali kontaktovat svojho dodavatela a preverit' si
podmienky kupnej zmluvy. Tento vyrobok a elektronické prislusenstvo by sa nemali likvidovat
spolu s ostatnym priemyselnym odpadom.

Spravna likvidacia batérii obsiahnutych v tomto produkte (Platné v krajinach so systémom
separovaného zberu) Toto oznadenie na batérii, prirucke alebo baleni indikuje, Ze batérie v
tomto zariadeni by sa po skoné&eni Zivotnosti nemali likvidovat s inym komunalnym odpadom.
V pripade oznacenia chemické symboly Hg, Cd alebo Pb znamenaju, Ze batéria obsahuje
ortut, kadmium alebo olovo, ktoré presahuju referenéné hladiny uvedené v smernici ES
2006/66. Ak sa batérie spravne nelikviduiju, tieto latky mézu poskodit ludské zdravie alebo
Zivotné prostredie. S cielom chranit prirodné zdroje a podporovat opdtovné vyuZzivanie
materialov oddelujte batérie od inych typov odpadu a recyklujte ich prostrednictvom
miestneho bezplatného systému na vratenie batérii.

@ Aby ste zabranili moznému poskodeniu sluchu, nepoéuvaijte dihsiu dobu pri vysokej
hlasitosti.

Prevadzkové prostredie

Prevadzkova teplota: 5-35 °C (41-95 °F)
Prevadzkova vlhkost: 20-75%, bez kondenzacie

Skladovacia teplota: -15-45 °C (-5-113 °F)
Skladovacia vihkost: 10-90%, bez kondenzacie

Maximalny vykon vysiela¢a BT: 100 mW pri 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz
Maximalny vykon vysielaéa Wi-Fi: 100 mW pri 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz
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SMART TV

INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

WAZNE:
Przed zainstalowaniem i skorzystaniem z telewizora, zapoznaj sie doktadnie z instrukcjg. Zachowaj te
instrukcje pod reka w razie potrzeby.
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( Informacje bezpieczenstwa )
Wykrzyknik wewnatrz tréjkata réwnobocznego ma na
celu zwrécenie uwagi uzytkownika na obecnosé .

A waznych informacji w literaturze dofaczonej do RYZYKC’)\‘TEOS%ZV%‘%AASRADEM
urzadzenia.

Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia prgdem, nie
Ostrzezenie nalezy zdejmowa¢ pokrywy obudowy, a prace
Symbol blyskawicy ze strzatka w tréjkacie serwisowe nalezy zleca¢ wykwalifikowanym
réwnobocznym ma na celu ostrzezenie uzytkownika o pracownikom serwisu.

A obecnosci nieizolowanego niebezpiecznego napiecia Jesli telewizor wszelkie zmiany lub regulacji
w obudowie produktu, ktére moze mie¢ wystarczajaca zgrubnej, porazenia pradem do zranienia, nie
wielkos¢, aby stanowi¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem nalezy probowac otwiera¢
elektrycznym dla oséb. maszyny-konserwacja, centra kontaktu z

klientem potrzebne remontu.

Wazne instrukcje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa >

Przeczytaj niniejsza instrukcje.
Zachowac¢ niniejsza instrukcje.
Przestrzega¢ wszystkich ostrzezen.
Postepuj zgodnie z wszystkimi instrukcjami.
Nie uzywaj tego urzadzenia w poblizu wody.
Czy$¢ tylko suchg szmatka.
Nie blokuj zadnych otworéw wentylacyjnych. Instalowa¢ zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
Nie instaluj urzadzenia w poblizu zrédet ciepta, takich jak grzejniki, rejestratory ciepta, piece lub inne urzadzenia (w
tym wzmacniacze) wytwarzajgce ciepto.
Nie wolno pomija¢ funkcji bezpieczenstwa wtyczki polaryzowanej lub z uziemieniem. Wtyczka spolaryzowana ma
dwa ostrza, z ktérych jedno jest szersze od drugiego. Wtyczka z uziemieniem ma dwa ostrza i trzeci bolec
uziemiajgcy. Jesli dostarczona wtyczka nie pasuje do gniazdka, nalezy skonsultowac sie z elektrykiem w celu
wymiany przestarzatego gniazdka.
10) Chron przewdd zasilajgcy przed chodzeniem po nim lub przygnieceniem, szczegdlnie przy
wtyczkach, gniazdkach i w miejscu, w ktérym wychodzi z urzadzenia.
11) Uzywaj tylko przystawek/akcesoriéw okreslonych przez producenta.
12) Uzywaj wylacznie z wozkiem, stojakiem, statywem, wspornikiem lub stotem okre$lonym przez
producenta lub sprzedawanym razem z urzadzeniem. Jesli uzywany jest wozek, nalezy zachowaé
ostrozno$¢ podczas przemieszczania wozka/aparatu, aby unikng¢ obrazen w wyniku przewrdcenia sie.
13) Odtacz urzgdzenie od zasilania podczas burzy z piorunami lub gdy nie jest uzywane przez dtuzszy czas.
Ostroznie:
14) Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia prgdem, nie wystawiaj tego urzadzenia na dziatanie deszczu lub wilgoci.
15) Wityczka sieciowa jest uzywana jako urzadzenie odtaczajgce, urzadzenie odtgczajgce musi by¢ tfatwo dostepne.
16) Gniazdko powinno by¢ zainstalowane w poblizu urzadzenia i powinno by¢ tatwo dostepne.
17) Produkt ten nie powinien by¢ nigdy umieszczany w zabudowie, takiej jak regat lub stojak, chyba ze zapewniona jest
odpowiednia wentylacja lub przestrzegane sg instrukcje producenta.
18) Urzadzenie nie moze by¢ narazone na kapanie lub rozpryskiwanie, a na urzadzeniu nie nalezy umieszcza¢ zadnych
przedmiotéw wypetnionych ptynem, takich jak wazony.
19) Nie nalezy umieszcza¢ na aparaturze zadnych zrédet zagrozenia (np. przedmiotéw wypetnionych ciecza, zapalonych
Swiec).
20) Montaz na $cianie lub suficie - Urzadzenie powinno by¢ montowane na $cianie lub suficie tylko w sposob zalecany
przez producenta.
21) Nigdy nie umieszczaj telewizora, pilota ani baterii w poblizu otwartego ognia lub innych zrédet
ciepta, w tym bezposredniego $wiatta stonecznego. Aby zapobiec rozprzestrzenianiu sie ognia,
nalezy zawsze trzymac $wiece lub inne ptomienie z dala od telewizora, pilota i baterii.
22) Ztgcze USB powinno byé obcigzone prgdem 0,5 A podczas normalnej pracy.
Niniejsza instrukcja serwisowania jest przeznaczona wytgcznie dla wykwalifikowanego personelu serwisowego. Aby
zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia prgdem, nie nalezy wykonywa¢ zadnych czynno$ci serwisowych innych niz te zawarte
w instrukcji obstugi.chyba ze jeste$ do tego wykwalifikowany.
23) Akumulator nie powinien byé narazony na dziatanie nadmiernego ciepta, takiego jak promienie stoneczne, ogien lub
podobne.
24) Niniejsze urzgdzenie jest urzgdzeniem elektrycznym klasy Il lub podwdjnie izolowanym. Zostato ono
zaprojektowane w taki sposéb, ze nie wymaga bezpiecznego potaczenia z uziemieniem elektrycznym.
25) Maksymalna temperatura otoczenia podczas uzytkowania wynosi 45 stopni.
Maksymalna wysoko$¢ uzytkowania wynosi 2000 metrow.
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Przyciski i interfejs telewizora )

Przyciski TV

Uwaga: Ponizsze jest tylko schematem funkcjonalnym. A faktyczna pozycja i rozmieszczenie réznych modeli moze byé

inne.

Jeden klucz:

‘ !

Naciénij ten przycisk w trybie
gotowosci, aby wigczyéiwytaczye

telewizor.

Interfejs urzadzenia

Siedem kluczy:

i)

Wigczanie/wytgczanie zasilania.

SOURCE/ -

Wybdr wejécia sygnatu zewnetrznego.

MENU/OK

Wyswietl menu gtéwne i potwierdz wybor pozycji
menu.

CH+-

Wybdr kanatu.

VOL+/-

Regulacja gto$nosci.

Uwaga: Ponizej przedstawiono rézne interfejsy urzadzenia, rzeczywista pozycje i rozmieszczenie, liczba w réznych modelach moze sie réznic.

Wejscie AV
Zewnetrzne wejscie sygnaiu
AV

s

usB

Wejscie USB

Podfaczenie urzadzenia USB, aby odtwarzac pliki
multimedialne lub nagrywa¢ programy za pomoca
funkcji PYR

Wejscie HDMI
Cyfrowe wejscie sygnaiu ze
ztgcza HDMI

Wyjacie OPTYCZNE

@ Podfaczenie odbiomika SPDIF
OPTICAL

ANT 75
Wejscie antenowe / telewizji
kablowej (75 / YHF / UHF)

i)

RJ 45

RJ45
Potacz sie z Internetem.

Atad

* Nie dotykaj ani nie zblizaj sie do ztaczy HDMI, USB i nie dopusé, aby wytadowania
elektrostatyczne zaktécity dziatanie tych ztaczy w trybie pracy USB, w przeciwnym
razie telewizor przestanie dziata¢ lub telewizor przestanie dziata¢.

C Schemat podiaczenia urzadzenia zewnetrznego >

Set-top boksy

E-

e T
| - |
Podtgczenie do wejscia AV

= &
-] =
|

L= =

e

e
Podfaczenie do wejscia A

i

=

[
| 1 = 1
adl NICESHImN

][

1]

1 Tiw ——n

i

Podfaczenie do wejscia HDMI

Podiaczenie USB

41

O =

*ra——
Podtaczenie TV

L

—

Podtaczenie do wyjscia AV Podiaczenie R145

2




( Ustawienie i podigczenie telewizora )

Ustawienie telewizora
Ustaw telewizor w stabilnym miejscu, ktére wytrzyma ciezar telewizora.
W celu unikniecia niebezpieczenstwa, nie nalezy ustawiaé telewizora w

i - poblizu wody lub miejsc goracych (takich jak swiatto, swieca, urzadzenia
! grzewcze), nie nalezy blokowa¢ wentylacji znajdujacej sie z tylu
telewizora.

Podtaczenie anteny i wiaczenie zasilania

tytu telewizora.

1 m 1. Podiacz kabel antenowy do gniazda antenowego znajdujacego sie z
| '|-,—- el | 2. Podtacz przewdd zasilajgey telewizora (AC 100- 240 V~ 50/60 Hz).
| _| l . . __ | Wiaczenie telewizora
P i 3. Naci$nij przycisk wiaczenia telewizora. Kontrolka zmieni kolor na
[} 9 1 zielony. Jesli jest w trybie gotowosci (lampka $wieci na czerwono),
aby wigczy¢ telewizor nacisnij przycisk wiaczenia telewizora na
pilocie.
Aoy Uwaga:Jesli model ma gniazdo kart Cl na goérze. zatyczke silikonowa do

gniazda karty Cl mozna znalez¢ w torbie z akcesoriami (w modelach bez
gniazda karty Cl nie ma takiej zatyczki silikonowej), nalezy wiozy¢
silikonowa zatyczke do gniazda, gdy karta Cl nie jest uzywana.

Wyjscie sygnalu
telewizyjnego

@

Uwaga:Zdjecie tylko dla celéw informacyjnych.

C Instrukcja instalacji stojaka telewizyjnego >

1. Otworz karton i wyjmij telewizor oraz
rozrzucone akcesoria i podstawe (niektore
modele bez podstawy).

2. Aby unikngé obrazen telewizora, pokryte
miekkim materacem, umiescic¢ go na stole,
twarza w doét na miekkim materacu,
podstawa szyi jest przymocowany do
telewizora za pomocg $rub.

3. przykreci¢ podstawe i podiaczyé do
telewizora.

4. Instalacja jest zakoriczona.

Uwaga:
Zdjecie tylko dla celéw referencyjnych.
Prosze przewaza¢ w naturze



( Pierwsza instalacja )

Pierwsza instalacja

Prosze zgodnie z wskazéwkg tekstowg do pierwszej konfiguraciji.

Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/ [ A], abywybra¢ Jezyk.

Upewnij sig, ze urzgdzenie jest podtgczone,nastepnie nacisnij przycisk [V1/[A)/

[«]/[»], aby wybraé¢ gtéwne zrodio wejscia




(

DOM
Naciska¢ ®przycisk, mozesz przejs¢ do ekranu gtéwnego.

WSS 01 et &
i
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Zawsze mozesz wy$wietli¢ aktualny czas u géry ekranu gtéwnego.

Jesli telewizor jest podtgczony do Internetu za pomocg potaczenia
bezprzewodowego lub kabla Ethernet, ikona # /% zostanie wy$wietlony w
gérnym rogu ekranu.
Zarzgdzac¢ aplikacjami

Wybierz element, ktory chcesz przenies¢, a nastepnie nacisnij @przycisk do
zarzadzania.

( WEJSCIE )

WEJSCIE

Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/ [ A1, aby wybra¢ menu Wejscia.
Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/[AY/[<«1/[»], abywybrac.




( Poczatkowe ustawienia )

\

Zdjecie
Naci$nij [MENU], aby wej$¢ do menu gtéwnego, nacisnij [ ¥ 1/[ A 1, aby wybra¢ menu
obrazu.

1. Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/[ A1, aby wybrac opcje, ktdrg chcesz wyregulowaé w menu
OBRAZ.

2. Naciénij przycisk Enter, aby dostosowac.

3. Po zakonczeniu regulacji naciénij przycisk Enter, aby zapisa¢ i wroci¢ do
poprzedniego menu.

Tryb obrazu

Nacisnij przycisk [ ¥ VI A ], aby wybra¢ Tryb obrazu, a nastepnie naci$nij przycisk [ V]
/ [ A) &Enter, aby wybraé. (Opcjonalnie: Standard/Kino w dzieri/Kino w nocy/
Dynamika/ Sport).

Wspotczynnik proporcji

Dostosuj wspotczynnik proporcji, aby rozciggng¢ lub powiekszy¢ obraz.

Nacisnij przycisk ¥/A, aby wybra¢ Wspotczynnik proporciji.

Nacisnij przycisk «/», aby wybra¢ Automatyczny/16:9/4:3/Panoramiczny/Zoom
filmu/Bezposredni.

Tryb gry

Nacisnij [¥]1/[A],abywybracinacisnij [ <41/ [»],abywybrac Wt/ Wyt
Ustawienia trybu obrazu

Nacisnij [V1/[A]),abywybra¢inacisnij [»] iENTER, aby wejsc.




( Poczatkowe ustawienia \\)

\

Sound
Nacisnij przycisk MENU, aby wy$wietli¢ menu gtéwne. Naciénij przycisk [V1/[A],
aby wybra¢ DZWIEK w menu gtéwnym,

1. Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/[ A1, aby wybra¢ opcje, ktdrag chcesz wyregulowaé w menu
DZWIEK.

2. Naciénij przycisk Enter, aby dostosowac.

3. Po zakonczeniu regulacji nacisnij przycisk Enter, aby zapisa¢ i powréci¢ do
poprzedniego menu.

Gtosniki

Nacisnij przycisk [¥]1/ [ A1, aby wybra¢ Glosniki.

Nacisénij przycisk ENTER/ [ » ] , aby wej$¢ do podmenu

Wyjscie audio

Nacisnij przycisk [V¥1/ [ A], aby wybraé¢ Gtosniki i wprowadz, a nastepnie nacisnij
przycisk [¥]1/[A], abywybra¢ ARC/Gtosnik TV/Tylko SPDIF

Sie¢

Naci$nij przycisk MENU, aby wy$wietlic menu gtowne. Nacisnij przycisk [V1/[A],
aby wybra¢ Sie¢ w menu gtownym.




( Poczatkowe ustawienia )

\

Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/ [ A, aby wybrac¢ :Konfiguracja sieci/Potaczenie
internetowe/Bluetooth/Obudz w sieci bezprzewodowej/Obudz w sieci LAN.

Kanat
Naci$nij przycisk MENU, aby wy$wietlic menu gtowne. Nacisnij przycisk [ <€41/[»1,
aby wybra¢ Kanat.

1. Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/ [ A, abywybra¢ opcje, ktdrg chcesz dostosowaé w menu
Kanat

2. Naci$nij przycisk Enter, aby dostosowac.

3. Po zakohczeniu regulacji nacisnij przycisk Enter, aby zapisa¢ i powréci¢ do
poprzedniego menu.

Dostepnosc¢
Nacisnij przycisk MENU, aby wyswietli¢ menu gtowne.
Nacisnij przycisk [ €41/ [» ], aby wybra¢ Dostepnosé w menu gtéwnym.




( System )

\

System

Nacisnij przycisk MENU, aby wyswietli¢ menu gtéwne.

Nacisénij przycisk [ <1/ [» ], aby wybra¢ System w menu gtéwnym

1. Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/ [ A1), abywybra¢ opcje, ktdrg chcesz dostosowaé w menu
System.

2. Naciénij przycisk Enter, aby dostosowac.

3. Po zakonczeniu regulacji naciénij przycisk Enter, aby zapisa¢ i powréci¢ do

poprzedniego menu.

Ustawienia aplikacji

Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/ [ A], abywybra¢ Ustawienia aplikacji




( System \\)

\

Funkcja HDMI/CEC
Nacisnij przycisk [¥]1/ [ A, abywybrac¢ funkcje CEC, a nastepnie naciénij przycisk
Enter, aby przejs¢ do podmenu i wybrac.

Nacisnij przycisk V/A, aby wybra¢ Sterowanie CEC/Automatyczne wigczanie
urzgdzenia/Automatyczne wytgczanie urzgdzenia/Automatyczne wigczanie
telewizora/Lista urzadzen CEC.

Uwaga: Wszystkie opcje sg dostepne tylko wtedy, gdy kontrolka CEC wybierze opcje
Wi.

Zaawansowane ustawienia
Nacisnij przycisk [ ¥ V[ A ], aby wybra¢ opcje Ustawienia zaawansowane, a nastepnie
nacisnij przycisk ENTER / [ » 1, aby wejs¢

Wsparcie
Nacisnij przycisk [V 1/[ A 1, aby wybrac opcje Wsparcie, a nastepnie nacisnij przycisk
ENTER/» 1, aby przejsc.
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( System )

Przywré¢ ustawienia fabryczne

Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/ [ A1, aby wybra¢ opcje Przywro¢ ustawienia fabryczne, a
nastepnie naciénij przycisk ENTER/» 1 , aby przej$¢ do podmenu i wybierz.

C Multimedialna >

multimedialna

Nacisnij przycisk [ VYL A1 /[ «1 /I » 1, aby wybra¢ Multimedialna na stronie gtéwnej
lub naciénij przycisk Multimedialna na pilocie, a nastepnie nacisnij przycisk OK, aby

przej$¢ do Multimedialna Center.

KINGETON

v -1
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( Multimedialna )

Nacisnij przycisk [ ¥ J/[ A 1, aby wybra¢ Wideo lub Wszystkie i nacisnij przycisk [V ]
/ LAY/ [«4]/[»], aby wybra¢ Filmy. Naci$nij przycisk Menu, aby wy$wietli¢ opcje
ustawien po lewej stronie.

Audio
Nacisnij przycisk [¥1/[ A, aby wybra¢ AudiolubWszystko. i naci$nij przycisk [ ¥ ]
/ LAY/ [«4)/[»],abywybra¢ Muzyka.

Obraz
Nacisnij przycisk [ ¥ VI A ], aby wybra¢ obraz lub wszystko. | nacisnij przycisk [ V]
/ LAY/ [«4]/[»],abywybra¢ Obraz.

12
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Rozwigzywanie probleméw

\

Brak zasilania

- Sprawdz, czy kabel zasilajacy telewizora jest wiaczony czy nie. Jesli nadal nie
ma zasilania, prosze wyciagnaé wtyczke i wiaczy¢ ponownie po 60 sekundach.
Nastepnie ponownie wtgczy¢ telewizor

Sygnat nie
poprawnie odbierany

jest

- Jesli w poblizu znajduje sie wysoki budynek lub wysoka goéra, moze
powodowaé podwojny obraz lub fantom. Obraz mozna regulowac recznie:
zapoznaj sie z instrukcja obstugi lub zmien kierunek anteny zewnetrzne;j.

- Jesli uzywasz anteny wewnetrznej, pod pewnymi warunkami odbiér bedzie
trudniejszy. Mozesz zmieni¢ kierunek anteny, aby dostosowac¢ obraz. Jesli nie
mozesz zmieni¢ odbioru obrazu, musisz uzy¢é zewnetrznej anteny.

Brak obrazu

- Sprawdz, czy antena z tylu telewizora jest prawidlowo podfaczona czy nie.
- Sprébuj wybraé inne kanaly i sprawdz czy jest ten sam problem z telewizorem|

Obraz jest w porzadku,
ale brak dzwieku

- Zwieksz gtosnosé.
- Sprawdz, czy telewizor ma wytaczony dzwiek, a nastepnie nacisnij przycisk
\wytaczenia, aby otrzymaé ponownie dzwiek.

Dzwiek jest w porzadku,
ale wystepuje biad koloru
lub brak obrazu.

* Zwigksz kontrast i jasnosé.

obraz Sniegu i trzaski

* Sprawdz, czy antena z tylu telewizora jest podfaczona, czy nie.

Poziom przerywanej Tinii

* Odkurzanie, urzadzenia takie jak suszarka do wioséw, moze zaktdcaé
dziatanie urzadzen elektrycznych prosze wylaczyé te urzadzenia
elektryczne, odkurzacz i tak dalej.

Obraz lub Podwéjna
"symulacja" "Brak reakcji
telewizora na pilota.

- Moze lokalizacja anteny nie jest dobra. Wysoka antena moze poprawi¢ jakosc¢
wys$wietlanego obrazu.

- Uzywaj pilota bezposrednio przy czujniku zdalnego sterowania w telewizorze.
Jesli nadal telewizor nie odpowiada, sprawdz, czy nie ma plastikowej torby na
pilocie. Sprawdz, czy potozenie baterii jest prawidlowe. Wymien baterie na
nowa.

- Telewizor przejdzie w stan CZUWANIA, jesli w ciggu kilku minut nie bedzie
reakcji z pilota.

_BRAK wideo (tryb PC)

- SprawdZ, czy kabel wySwietlacza jest prawidlowo podigczony do VGA.
- Sprawdz, czy nie ma wygie¢ na kablu wy$wietlacza.

Migotanie w pionie (tryb
PC)

* Wejdz do gtéwnego menu, Uzyj regulatora do wyswietlania szumu wideo, aby|
wyeliminowac¢ pionowsg linie.

Migotanie
(tryb PC)

W poziomie

* Wyreguluj poziom dzwieku w poziomie w menu gtéwnym, aby usung¢ linig
podtuzna migotania.

Ekran jest zbyt jasny lub
zbyt ciemny (tryb PC)

« Wyreguluj wspéfczynnik kontrastu Tub jasno$¢ w menu giéwnym.

Funkcja komputera brak
odpowiedzi

* Sprawdz ustawienie komputera w stanie zgodnej rozdzielczosci wyswietlania

Migotanie linii
pofaczeniu RCA

na

- Uzyj dobrej jakosci kabla pofaczeniowego.

Problem nadal istnieje

- Odlacz kabel zasilajacy i odczekaj 30 sekund, a nastepnie podigcz ponownie.
Jesli problem z telewizorem wystepuje nadal, nie naprawiaj go sam, skontaktuj
sie z centrum obstugi klienta.

Jesli telewizor bedzie wtgczony, pojawi sie petny obraz, a jasno$¢ zostanie zmniejszona. Uwaga:

Nie utrzymuj telewizora

zbyt dtugi czas lub tego

w stanie takim samym przez zbyt diugi czas: statycznego obrazu przez

samego obrazu, ktéry ma wiele réznic w jasnosci i kontrascie.
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POWER (Zasilanie): Przetagcza telewizor miedzy trybem
witgczonym a trybem gotowosci.

Nie wywotuje Zadnych skutkéw.

MUTE: Wyciszanie lub przywracanie dzwieku telewizora.
0~9:Cyfry "0-9" stuzg do bezposredniego wprowadzania
numeru kanatu.

FREE:taczy sie z FREE.

deezer:taczy si¢ z urzadzeniem deezer.
Inputs:Wyswietla/wybiera opcje zrédta sygnatu.
VOL+/-:Naci$nij, aby zwiekszyé/zmniejszy¢ poziom
dzwieku.

CH+/-:Naci$nij, aby skanowac¢ kanaty.

INFO: Wyswietla informacje o biezagcym kanale, takie jak
aktualny czas i nazwa kanatu.

BROWSER:taczy sie z przegladarka BROWSER.
MEDIA: taczy sie z MEDIA.

Przyciski nawigacyjne: kursor
GORA/LEWO/PRAWO/DOL.

BACK: Naci$nij, aby wréci¢ do menu.

EXIT (Zamknij): powoduje wyjscie z menu OSD.
HOME:Wyswietla ekran gtéwny.

NETFLIX:

taczy sie z NETFLIX, aby oglada¢ programy telewizyjne i
filmy online (wymagane potaczenie z Internetem).
YouTube:

taczy sie z serwisem YouTube (Wwymagane potaczenie z
Internetem).

Prime video :

taczy sie z serwisem YouTube (wymagane pofaczenie z
Internetem).

PLEX: taczy sie z PLEX.

KOLOROWE PRZYCISKI: Sa to funkcje zwigzane z
EPG.

SUBT : SUBT.

EPG : Menu EPG.

Sterowanie mediami: Odtwarzanie / Pauza.
CH.LIST:Lista kanatow

TXT: Nacisnij, aby wyswietlic teletekst podczas
odtwarzania programu.

Dostosowywanie aplikacji: Dostosowywanie aplikacji
(dtugie naci$niecie pod strong gtéwng).

Menu: wyswietlanie menu ekranowego (OSD)
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Prawidtowa utylizacja tego produktu (przepisy dotyczace zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i
elektronicznego) (Dotyczy krajow korzystajacych z oddzielnych systeméw segregaciji
odpaddw) Oznaczenie umieszczone na produkcie, akcesoriach lub w instrukcji wskazuje, ze
produktu i jego elektronicznych akcesoriéw (np. tadowarki, zestawu stuchawkowego, kabla
USB itd.) po uptywie okresu uzytkowania nie nalezy usuwa¢ wraz z innymi odpadami
pochodzgcymi z gospodarstw domowych. W celu uniknigcia skazenia $rodowiska lub
narazenia na utrate zdrowia z powodu nieprawidtowej utylizacji, nalezy oddzieli¢ te odpady od
innych i pozby¢ sie ich w spos6b odpowiedzialny i umozliwiajacy ponowne wykorzystanie
surowcéw. Uzytkownicy domowi powinni skontaktowaé sie ze sprzedawcg, u ktérego zakupili

] produkt, lub z organizacjami samorzgdowymi w celu uzyskania informacji na temat miejsca i

sposobu bezpiecznej utylizacji tych produktéw. Uzytkownicy instytucjonalni powinni
skontaktowac sie ze swoim dostawcg i sprawdzi¢ warunki umowy zakupu. Produktu nie
nalezy usuwac wraz z innymi odpadami komercyjnymi.

Prawidtowa utylizacja baterii uzywanych wraz z produktem (Dotyczy krajow korzystajacych z
oddzielnych systeméw segregacji odpadéw) Takie oznaczenie umieszczone na baterii, w
instrukcji lub na opakowaniu wskazuje, ze po uptywie okresu uzytkowania baterii nie nalezy
usuwac wraz z innymi odpadami pochodzacymi z gospodarstw domowych. Chemiczne
symbole Hg, Cd lub Pb wskazuja, ze bateria zawiera rte¢, kadm lub otéw w ilo$ciach
przekraczajgcych poziom ustalony w dyrektywie 2006/66/ WE. W przypadku nieprawidtowej
utylizacji baterii substancje te mogg stanowi¢ zagrozenie dla zdrowia cztowieka lub dla
Srodowiska. Aby chroni¢ zasoby naturalne oraz promowa¢ ponowne wykorzystywanie
materiatow, nalezy oddzieli¢ baterie od innych odpadoéw i utylizowac je, korzystajac z
lokalnego, bezptatnego systemu zwrotu baterii.

UWAGA PRZY UZYTKOWANIU SLUCHAWEK

& Przy uzytkowaniu stuchawek na petnej gtosnosci przez dtuzszy czas, urzadzenie
mozeuszkodzi¢ stuch uzytkownika.

Uwagi dotyczace warunkow pracy

Temperatura podczas pracy: 5-35 °C (41-95 °F)
Wilgotnoé¢ podczas pracy: 20-75%, bez kondensacji

Temperatura podczas przechowywania: -15-45 °C (-5-113 °F)
Wilgotnos$¢ podczas przechowywania: 10-90%, bez kondensaciji

Maks. moc nadawcza Bluetooth: 100 mW przy 2,4 GHz-2,4835 GHz
Maks. moc nadawcza Wi-Fi: 100 mW przy 2,4 GHz-2,4835 GHz
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EN:

BG:

CZ:

DE:

GR:

ES:

FR:

HR:

SL:

Hereby, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft.,

declares that the radio equipment type LED TV is in
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the
EU declaration of conformity is available at the following
internet address:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

C HacTosioTo Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,
[Aeknapupa, 4ye To3un Tun pagnockopbxenne LED TV e
B cboTBeTcTBue ¢ [iupektusa 2014/53/EC. LsnocTHusT
TekcT Ha EC geknapauusita 3a CbOTBETCTBME MOXE Aa Ce
HaMepu Ha CNeaHWs MHTEPHET agpec:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

Timto Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,

prohlasuje, ze typ radiového zafizeni LED TV je
v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni EU
prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na této internetové
adrese:

https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

Hiermit erklart Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
dass der Funkanlagentyp LED TV der Richtlinie
2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der
EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden
Internetadresse verftigbar:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

Me Tnv mapouca o/n Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft.,
SnAwvel 611 0 padloegotTrAiopdg LED TV TAnpoi

Tnv odnyia 2014/53/EE. To TArpeg Keipevo TNg dAwang
ouppépewong EE diatiBetal otnv akdAoubn ioTooeAida
oT0 BIadikTuo:

https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

Por la presente, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft.,
declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico LED TV
es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El

texto completo de la declaracion UE de conformidad
esta disponible en la direccion Internet siguiente:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

Le soussigné, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft.,
déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique du type LED
TV est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte
complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible
a l'adresse internet suivante:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift., ovime

izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa LED TV u skladu
s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o
sukladnosti dostupa je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., potrjuje,

da je tip radijske opreme LED TV skladen z
Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o
skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

HU: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., igazolja, hogy
a LED TV tipusu radiéberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/
EU iranyelvnek. Az EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat
telijes szévege elérhet6 a kdvetkezd internetes cimen:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

IT: Il fabbricante, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft.,
dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio LED TV
& conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. |l testo completo
della dichiarazione di conformita UE e disponibile al
seguente indirizzo Internet:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

LT: AS, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., patvirtinu,
kad radijo jrenginiy tipas LED TV atitinka Direktyvg
2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas
prieinamas $iuo interneto adresu:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

LV: ArSo Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., deklarég,
ka radioiekarta LED TV atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES.
Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams §ada
interneta vietné:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

MT: B’dan, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft.,
niddikjara li dan it-tip ta’ taghmir tar-radju LED TV
huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE. It-test kollu
tad-dikjarazzjoni ta’ konformita tal-UE huwa disponibbli
f'dan Il-indirizz tal-Internet li gej:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

NL: Hierbij verklaar ik, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
dat het type radioapparatuur LED TV conform
is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de
EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op
het volgende internetadres:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

PL: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., niniejszym
os$wiadcza, ze typ urzgdzenia radiowego LED TV jest
zgodny z dyrektywg 2014/53/UE. Peiny tekst deklaracji
zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujgcym adresem
internetowym:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

PT: O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Express LUCK Electric Europe
Kft., declara que o presente tipo de equipamento
de radio LED TV estd em conformidade com a
Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaragéo de
conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte endereco de
Internet:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

RO: Prin prezenta, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,
declara ca tipul de echipamente radio LED TV
este in conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul
integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil
la urmatoarea adresa internet:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

SK: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., tymto
vyhlasuje, Ze radiové zariadenie typu LED TV je v
stlade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. Uplné EU vyhlasenie
o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/



SUGGESTION

To make it more convenient for base installation and to avoid any risk of scratches and damage,
we advise you using the type of PH2 screwdriver.

HU:
Az alap csavarozasanak leegyszer(sitése, valamint a karcok és sérulések kockazatanak elkerilése
érdekeben hasznaljon PH2 tipusl csavarhuzot.

RO:
Pentru a usura insurubarea bazei si pentru a evita riscul de zgérieturi si deteriorari, va rugam sa
utilizati o sUrubelnita Phillips (PH2).

3a na moxe 6a3aTa ia ce 3aBue No-yao6HO 1 3a Aa ce n3berHe puckbT OT HaApackBaHe ¥ NoBpeau,
MOnsi, U3Non3BanTe KpbcTaTa oTBepTKa.

NL:
Gebruik een schroevendraaier van het type PH2 om vastschroeven van de basis te vergemakkelijken
en hetrisico op krassen en schade te vermijden.

Para tornar mais conveniente para parafusar a base e evitar o risco de arranhées e danos, use a
chave de fenda de tipo PH2.

ES:
Para que sea mas como para atornillar la basr y evitar el riesgo de dafios y rayazos, use un tipo
de destornillador PH2.

DE:
Para que sea mas como para atornillar la basr y evitar el riesgo de dafios y rayazos, use un tipo
de destornillador PH2.

IT:
Perrendere pil conveniente per avvitare la base, ed evitare il rischio di graffi e danni, si prega
di utilizzare il tipo di PH2 cacciavite.

Pour.faciliter le vissage de la base et éviter les risques de rayures et de dommages, veuillez
utiliser le type de tournevis PH2.

Cz:
Aby se vam zakladna Iépe Sroubovala a vyhnuli jste se nebezpedi zkratu a poSkozeni, pouzijte
Sroubovak typu PH2.

SK:
Abﬁ bolo priskrutkovanie ku zakladni ¢o najpohodinejSie a aby ste predisli riziku poSkriabania
a §kod, pouzite skrutkovac typu PH2.

PL:
Aby wygodniej mozna byto przykreci¢ podstawe i unikngé ryzyka zarysowania i uszkodzenia,
nalezy uzyc¢ srubokreta typu PH2.

PHOO  PHO PH1 PH2

I




WARNING

Never place a television set in an unstable location. A television set may fall, causing serious personal injury or death.

Many injuries, particularly to children, can be avoided by taking simpleprecautions such as:

1.Using cabinets or stands recommended by the manufacturer of the television set.

2.0nly using furniture that can safely support the television set.

3.Ensuring the television set is not overhanging the edge of the supporting furniture.

4.Not placing the television set on tall furniture (for example, cupboards or bookcases).without anchoring both the
furniture and the television set to a suitable support.

5.Not placing the television set on cloth or other materials that may be located between the television set and
supporting furniture,

6.Educating children about the dangers of climbing on furniture to reach the television set or its controls.

If your existing television set is being retained and relocated, the same considerations as above should be applied.

Wall-mounted screw:22-24inch M4, 28-70inch M6, 75inch M8

Note:don't hang at an angle to avoid the risk of falling off.
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HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.

.‘ Dolby AUd io Dolby,Dolby Audio,and the double-D symbol are

trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Express LUCK Europe Electric Kft
Leshegy ut 2. 2310 Szigetszentmiklos,
HUNGARY
E-mail: info@expressluck.hu
Website: http://www.smarttech-tv.com
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